SERVICE & PARTS MANUAL

UpRight

POWERED ACCESS

SB126J






General Information

About this manual:

This repair parts manual covers current production ma-
chines only.

While UpRight has attempted in every way to confirm
that all information in this manual is correct, improve-
ments are being constantly made to the machine that
may not be reflected in this manual.

If you find information in this manual that is not correct,
or is confusing, you are urged to report your findings to
UpRight for our evaluation.

Your input is important to us and will be used in future
printings of this manual.

Every person who repairs this machine must be quali-
fied and authorized to do so.

ACAUTION

DO NOT modify this aerial platform without prior written
consent of UpRight Engineering Department. Modifica-
tion may void the warranty, adversely affect stability, or
affect the operational characteristics of the aerial plat-
form.

This machine is covered by a limited warranty that spe-
cifically identifies items warrantied by UpRight and
those items covered by original manufacturers war-
ranty.

Acopy of the UpRight Limited Warranty is located on the
inside of the back cover of this manual.

All correspondence relative to this machine, such as
field reports, discrepancy reports, requests for informa-
tion, etc., should be directed to:

UpRight Powered Access HQ
Vigo Centre

Birtley Road

Washington

Tyne & Wear

NE389DA

Tel: +44 (0) 1952 607 677

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this manual:

AC. ... alternating current
ANSI........ American National Standards Institute
CCA. ... cold cranking amps
o 0 centimeter
DC... .. direct current
EMS ............. envelope management system
GFCl................ ground fault circuitinterrupt
LP. . liquified petroleum
LPG ... .. liquified petroleum gas
MM . e millimeters

© UpRight — all rights reserved

o feet
1 inch
Ibs .. pounds
NO . .ttt number
NPT .. national pipe thread
PSI . pounds per square inch
QY .. oo quantity
UL ... Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Electrical Hazard
ADANGER

The aerial platform is not electrically insulated. Death or
serious injury can result from contact with, or
inadequate clearance from, an energized conductor.

Do not go closer than the minimum safe approach dis-
tance as defined by the minimum Safe Approach Dis-
tance as defined by ANSI Standards.

Regard all conductors as energized.
Allow for electrical wire sag and aerial platform sway.

If the work platform, or any part of the aerial platform
contacts a high-voltage electrical conductor, the entire
machine can become electrically charged.

If that happens, remain on the machine and do not con-
tact any other structure or object. This includes the
ground, adjacent buildings, poles, and any other objects
that are not part of the aerial platform.

Such contact could make your body a conductor to the
other object, creating an electrical shock hazard result-
ing in death or serious injury.

If an aerial platform is in contact with an energized con-
ductor the platform operator must warn ground person-
nel in the vicinity to stay away. Their bodies can conduct
electricity creating an electrical shock hazard resulting
in death or serious injury.

Do not approach or leave the aerial platform until the
electricity has been turned off.

Do not attempt to operate the lower controls when the
work platform or any part of the aerial platformis in con-
tact with a high-voltage electrical conductor or if there is
an immediate danger of such contact.

Personnel on or near an aerial platform must be continu-
ously aware of electrical hazards, recognizing that
death or serious injury can result from contact with an
energized conductor.

Printed in USA



Table of Contents

Service and parts information

To order service orrepairparts .. ................ [
ANSI and OSHA compliance. .. ................. [
Manuals ......... ... . . . . [
Partsorderform .......... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. .. i

Section 1. - Repair parts

Chassis/turntable. .. .......... .. ... .. ... . ... 1-2
Extendableaxle.............. ... .. ... .. ... 1-4
Steering . . ... 1-6
Liffandswing ........ .. ... . ... . . . ... 1-9
Axlestop . ... 1-10
Swingdrive . ... 1-11
Fueltank . ... ... ... .. . ... . .. ... .. ... ... 1-12
Hydraulic oil reservoir mounting . ............. 1-13
Booms,baseend ......... ... . ... ... ..... 1-14
Booms and hose carrier . ................... 1-17
Booms . ... .. ... 1-19
Jib boom, non-stowing platform .. ............ 1-26
Jib boom, self-stowing platform. .. ............ 1-28
Extensioncylinder. . .......... ... ... ..... 1-30
Hosecarrier. . ......... . ... .. 1-33
Platform mounting. . .......... ... .. ... ..... 1-36
Platform rotator, self-stowing platform ......... 1-39
Platform rotator, non-stowing platform ......... 1-40
Platformgate. .. ....... ... .. ... .. ... ..., 1-42
Engine mounting, Cummins 3.3 .............. 1-44
Engine, Cummins 3.3 ........... ... ..... 1-47
Radiator mounting, Cummins 3.3 .. ........... 1-48
Lengthtransducer............ ... ... ..... 1-49
Plasticcowling. . ........ ... . ... ... ..... 1-50
Placardsanddecals ....................... 1-54
Gear hub, Auburn . .......... . ... .. ..., 1-56
Swing drive, Perfection. . ................... 1-58
Tiresandwheels.......................... 1-60

Section 2. - Hydraulics

Chassis hydraulic equipment . ................ 2-2
Chassis hydraulichoses . . ................... 2-5
Hydraulic equipment, turntable . . .. ............ 2-6
Hydraulic hoses, turntable. . . ................. 2-9
Control valve, non-proportional. . ............. 2-10
Valve, non-proportional . ... ................. 2-12
Control valve, proportional .................. 2-14
Valve, proportional. . .. .......... ... .. ...... 2-16
Control valve, axle jacking .................. 2-18
Drive control valve. . .......... ... ... ..... 2-20
Series parallel package, right hand. .. ......... 2-22
Series parallel package, lefthand. .. .......... 2-24
Drive motor with brake .. ................... 2-26
Hydraulic oil reservoir, metal cowling . ......... 2-28
Hydraulic oil reservoir, plastic cowling ......... 2-29
Accumulator . ....... .. L 2-30
Anti-cavitationvalve .............. ... ...... 2-31
Axleinterlockvalve . .. .......... .. ... .. ... 2-32
Blockingvalve .. ........ ... . ... ... .. ... 2-33
Camvalve ....... ... .. ... ... 2-34

Check valve manifold ...................... 2-35
Centerpost and fittings .. ................... 2-36
Cylinder, axleextend-GBI ... ............... 2-38
Cylinder, extension-GBI ................... 2-39
Liftcylinder . ....... ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... 2-40
Cylinder, lift-GBI . ........................ 2-41
Jackingcylinder. . ......... ... 2-42
Cylinder, jacking - Rosenboom . .............. 2-43
Jib boom liftcylinder . ...................... 2-44
Cylinder, jib boom lift-GBI ... ............... 2-45
Cylinder, masterlevel -GBI ................. 2-46
Cylinder, master level -Green. . .............. 2-47
Cylinder, master level - Rosenboom........... 2-48
Cylinder, platform sliding-Green ... .......... 2-49
Cylinder, slave level - Rosenboom .. .......... 2-50
Cylinder, steering - Rosenboom . ... .......... 2-51
Dual holding valve, platform rotation........... 2-52
Dual sequence valve, lefthand. .............. 2-53
Dual sequence valve, 4 wheel drive . ... ....... 2-54
Emergency power unit, lefthand. ... .......... 2-55
Emergency power unit, righthand ............ 2-56
High range speed selectorvalve. . ............ 2-57
Hydraulic pump and fittings. ... .............. 2-58
Hydraulic oil returnfilter . ................... 2-59
Motion control valve, turntable swing ... ....... 2-60
Platform rotator, Parker. . . .................. 2-61
Pressure manifold . . ....................... 2-62
Pumpcontrolvalve . ....................... 2-63
Shuttlevalve .. ......... .. ... ... 2-64
Steer cut-out valve, 4 wheel drive. ... ......... 2-65

Section 3. - Electrical

Boom electrical, non-stowing platform .......... 3-2
Boom electrical, self-stowing platform .......... 3-5
Turntable electrical, Cummins 3.3. . ............ 3-7
Junction wiringbox ... ... 3-13
Wiring box, Cummins 3.3 ................... 3-17
Wiringbox panel .......... . ... ... ... ... 3-23
Junction wiring box panel . .................. 3-24
Safetyinterlock ......... ... ... ... ... . ... 3-26
Upper control box, non-stowing platform ... .. .. 3-27
Upper control box, self-stowing platform. ... .. .. 3-31
Platform foot switch, non-stowing platform. . . . .. 3-35
Platform foot switch, self-stowing platform . . . . .. 3-36
Boom calibration switch . ................... 3-37
Boom liftswitch........................... 3-38
Boomspeedswitch........................ 3-39
Drive speed switch . ....................... 3-40
Extend cut-out switch . ..................... 3-41
Controller, drive/steer .. .................... 3-42
Controller, extend/retract. . .................. 3-44
Controller, lift/'swing. .. ..................... 3-46
Controller, jibelevation . .................... 3-48
GFCI 110 volt power, non-stowing platform . . . .. 3-50
GFCI 110 volt power, self-stowing platform . .. .. 3-51

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Table of contents

Section 4. - Factory installed options

AC generator mounting. ..................... 4-2
ACgenerator. . ........ ... .. 4-5
Airlinetoplatform.......... ... ............ 4-6
Beacon,dualamber ........................ 4-8
Engine block heater. . . ............. ... ..... 4-9
Headlights and tail lights . . .. ................ 4-10
Hydraulicwarm-up ........... ... ... ..... 4-13
Isolationvalve . ........ ... .. ... .. ... . ..., 4-14
Motion alarm, drive . . ...... ... . ... .. ..... 4-15
Platform bumpgard system . ................. 4-16
Sandblastkit . ......... .. .. 4-19
Towpackage ... .......... i 4-20
Upper control boxcover . ................... 4-22
Upper control box lights . ................... 4-23
Work lights. . .. ... .. 4-24

SB126J — 02-01 and after






Service and parts information

To order service or repair parts

When placing an order for service or repair parts, please
have the following information available for your ma-
chine.

v Machine model number

v Machine serial number

v UpRight part number

v Description of part

v' Quantity of parts required

v Your purchase order number
v Address for order to “Ship To”
v’ Your desired shipment method

The parts order form on the following page may be
mailed or faxed to the attention of Parts Worldwide at the
following location:

UpRight Powered Access HQ
Vigo Centre

Birtley Road

Washington

Tyne & Wear

NE389DA

Tel: +44 (0) 1952 607 677
Fax: +44 (0) 1952 607 678

Attention: Parts Department

For your convenience, our electronic on-line ordering
system is available at the following Internet location:

http://www.upright.com

ANSI and OSHA compliance

All owners and users of the aerial platform must read,
understand, and comply with all applicable regulations.
Ultimate compliance to OSHA regulations is the respon-
sibility of the user and their employer.

ANSI publications clearly identify the responsibilities of
all personnel who may be involved with the aerial plat-
form. A reprint of the “Manual of Responsibilities for
Dealers, Owners, Users, Operators, Lessors and Les-
sees of ANSI/SIA A92.5-1992 Boom-Supported Ele-
vating Work Platforms” is available from UpRight
dealers or from the factory upon request.

Copies are also available from:

Scaffold Industry Association
20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 310
Woodland Hills, CA 91364-2471 USA

Manuals

Manuals are available from UpRight to support any of
the machines that we produce.

The specific manuals for SB126J are as follows:

v’ Operator’s Manual
UpRight part number - 0192278

v’ Repair Parts Manual
UpRight part number - 0192284

v ANSI Manual of Responsibilities
ANSI/SIA A92.5-1992

Record machine information here:

Model number

Serial number

Date of purchase

Purchased from

UpRight dealer or distributor

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Parts order form

Fill out completely and fax to: +44 (0) 1952 607 678 attention: Parts Worlwide

Date Model
Company Serial number
Address Optional equipment

Purchase order number

Contact name Ship to

Phone number

Fax number

Account number

Purchase order number Ship by

Part number Description Quantity Price

Note: Backordered parts will be shipped as soon as available by the same shipping method
as the original order unless indicated below:

[] Ship complete order only - do not backorder parts.
[ Ship all available parts and supply information of disposition of backordered parts.
[ Other instructions as specified

ii SB126J — 02-01 and after



Section 1. - Repair parts

SB126J — 02-01 and after 1-1



Chassis/turntable

item part no qty description
1 1 | Chassis - (consult factory)
2 1 | Turntable - (consult factory)
3 0110756 1 | Rotation bearing gear
4 5038703 1 | Male 45° elbow
5 5560236 24 | Capscrew 3/4-10 self locking
6 5560170 24 | Washer 3/4 hard flat ASTM-F436
7 5560223 20 | Capscrew 7/8-9 self locking
8 5560171 24 | Washer 7/8 hard flat ASTM-F436
9 5560224 3 | Nut 3/4-10 self locking
10 3040295 1 | Connector
1 0100491 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
12 986299 16 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
13 987119 16 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
14 970469 16 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
15 0111191-99 2 | Access cover, chassis ends
16 0111192-99 1 | Access cover, steer
17 0111193-99 1 | Access cover, drive

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Chassis/turntable

15

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Extendable axle

item part no qty description
1 0110283-99 2 | Gear hub - (see page 1-61 for parts breakdown)
2 6030037-79 2 | Drive motor with brake - (see page 2-26 for parts breakdown)
3 0190969 2 | Flange, right hand
4 0190968 2 | Flange, left hand
5 0190713-99 2 | Hose carrier tube
6 0190709-99 1 | Cylinder, axle extend - (see hydraulic section for parts breakdown)
7 0110261 1 | Pin, axle extend cylinder base end
8 0110260 1 | Pin, axle extend cylinder rod end
9 0080293 4 | Slide pad
10 0070030 1 | Slide pad shim, .030 inch thick
11 0072567 1 | Slide pad shim, .063 inch thick
12 0090141 1 | Slide pad shim, .090 inch thick
13 5065707 2 | Straight thread adapter
14 5035305 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
15 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
16 0191362 1 | Axle tube, right hand
17 0191363 1 | Axle tube, left hand
18 0110731 8 | Stop bar
19 5035319 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
20 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
21 7110159 2 | O-ring
22 5560245 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 x 1-1/2 inch long socket head
23 5560099 16 | Capscrew special 5/8-11 self locking
24 987159 4 | Washer 5/8 medium lock
25 5560169 12 | Washer 5/8 hard flat ASTM-F436
26 0111362 1 | Lock pin
27 5580002 1 | Snapper pin
28 0110594 1 | Pin lock retainer
29 970049 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
30 984069 2 | Nut 1/4-20 hex
31 5560683 12 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 5/8 inch long hex head grade 5
32 970219 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
33 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
34 5560676 16 | Capscrew 3/4-10 x 3-1/2 inch long hex head grade 8
35 5560170 32 | Washer 3/4 hard flat ASTM-F436
36 5560035 16 | Nut 3/4-10 self locking
37 971309 2 | Capscrew 5/8-11 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
38 5560169 2 | Washer 5/8 hard flat ASTM-F436
39 5560036 2 | Nut 5/8-11 self locking
40 0111303 1 | Scraper pad, right hand axle
41 0111304 1 | Scraper pad, left hand axle
42 5093030 1 | Clamp
43 5037008 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
44 5065715 2 | Straight thread adapter
45 0190972-99 4 | Pad
46 5093013 1 | Clamp
47 970489 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
48 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
1-4 SB126J — 02-01 and after




FAR END

12 )11 )10 | 9

AXLE PIN ASSEMBLY

(SHOWN IN EXTENDED POSITION)
/@ |

SECTIONAL VIEW
AXLE TUBE INSTALLATION

i~

3 Z

[

TORQUETO

23

120 FT.LB
z ?? ; 25
TORQUETO
180 FT.LB
DETAIL "B"

AW0190782

TTLE Extendable axle

UpRight

Page 1-5




Page 1 -6



Steering

item part no qty description
1 0110283-99 2 | Gear hub - (see page 1-59 for parts breakdown)
2 6030037-79 2 | Drive motor with brake - (see page 2-26 for parts breakdown)
3 0191419-99 2 | Yoke
4 0111135-99 1 | Steering arm
5 0070007-99 1 | Cylinder, steering - (see hydraulic section for parts breakdown)
6 0070442 2 | Pin, master level cylinder base end
7 0110323 1 | Pin, steering arm
8 0150094 2 | Pin, tie rod
9 0110320 2 | Lock pin
10 0070033-99 3 | Pin lock
1 5560134 2 | Capscrew 3/4-10 x 3-1/4 inch long hex head grade 8
12 2690005 2 | Tierod end
13 0190786-99 2 | Tie rod
14 0190715 4 [ Pin
15 5070026 2 | Cap, wheel service
16 5570001 2 | Grease fitting, 1/8 NPT straight
17 0080348 2 | Spacer, tie rod mounting
18 2690001 2 | Bearing, self aligning
19 7110159 2 | O-ring
20 5560099 12 | Capscrew special 5/8-11 self locking
21 5560717 6 | Machine bushing 3-1/4 inch OD x 2-1/4 inch ID x 10 gauge thick
22 5035319 4 | Straight thread 90° elbow
23 5035303 24 | Straight thread 90° elbow
24 5569854 6 | Machine bushing 3-1/4 inch OD x 2-1/4 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
25 5065707 26 | Straight thread adapter
26 5560232 4 | Washer
27 5560241 4 | Nut
28 2503620 4 | Bearing
29 5560202 2 | Tie rod hex jam nut for adjustable tie rod
30 5560245 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 x 1-1/2 inch long socket head
31 5560040 4 | Nut 5/8-11 self locking
32 0190788 2 | Thrust washer
33 0111675 4 | Wheel stud wedge
34 2502416 2 | Bearing
35 988229 4 | Cotter pin 1/4 inch diameter x 2-1/2 inch long
36 5560152 4 | Roll pin 5/16 inch diameter x 1-3/4 inch long
37 0111136 1 | Bearing spacer
38 5560688 3 | Machine bushing 2-1/4 OD x 1-1/2 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
39 984469 2 | Nut 3/4-10 hex jam
40 987159 4 | Washer 5/8 medium lock
41 5560169 12 | Washer 5/8 hard flat ASTM-F436
42 970239 8 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
43 987109 8 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
44 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
45 1 | Tires and wheels - (see page 1-63 for parts breakdown)
46 986619 2 | Machine bushing 1-1/2 inch OD x 1 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
47 0090840 2 | Thrust bearing
48 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
49 984449 16 | Nut 5/8-11 hex jam
50 5035305 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
51 0111674 4 | Wheel stud
1-7 SB126J — 02-01 and after




TB126J — 02-01 and after



TORQUETO
600 FT.LBS

D,

AAANAANY Z

N\N\\\NZ
7

AN

%
7
ZNMMMMMTH TTTTITITHTiT I

N

\\\_\\\\\\\\\\_\\

%

. _
\\-?//////////

TORQUETO
600 FT.LBS

FRONT
VIEW E-E

3{?3

]

TORQUETO
120 FT.LBS

I
Tz _-
\
\—"
N\
\\ .3 a \
D \ |
NV ;’ -
N 17\ |

TORQUETO
180 FT.LBS

5 DETAIL D
AW0191422

TTTTT Steering UPRighI-

Page 1-9




VIEW A-A

TORQUETO 350 FT/LBS @ — TURNTABLE,REF
T 1 1 ] I

1

L OIL LEVEL
| i1/
[ F |

26

l!pRighIl TTLE |ift and swing

Page 1 -10




Lift and swing

item part no qty description
1 1 | Counterweight - (consult factory)
2 0191178 1 | Centerpost and fittings - (see page 2-36 for parts breakdown)
3 0110837-99 1 | Swing drive - (see page 1-13 for parts breakdown)
4 0190613 1 | Lift cylinder - (see page 2-40 for parts breakdown)
5 1 | Cylinder, master level - (see hydraulics section for parts breakdown)
6 0110942 1 | Adjustment ring, Fairfield swing drive
7 7720302 1 | Reducer bushing - (before 12-31-99)
8 7720201 1 | Reducer bushing - (before 1-02-00)
9 5570008 1 | Air vent - (included with item 3)
10 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
11 5037003 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
12 5065709 1 | Straight thread adapter
13 984449 6 | Nut 5/8-11 hex jam
14 5035706 1 | Straight thread 45° elbow
15 5065705 2 | Straight thread adapter
16 5560022 6 | Adjustment bolt
17 0070472 1 | Key
18 0070256-99 1 | Adapter plate, centerpost
19 5590003 2 | Retaining ring
20 0070033-99 1 | Pin lock
21 0070442 1 | Pin, master level cylinder base end
22 0110235-99 2 | Pin lock
23 0190504 1 | Pin
24 971379 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 inch long hex head grade 8
25 5560169 8 | Washer 5/8 hard flat ASTM-F436
26 5560036 4 | Nut 5/8-11 self locking
27 0070473 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
28 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
29 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
30 5560051 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 self locking
31 987159 4 | Washer 5/8 medium lock
32 5560100 4 | Capscrew 3/4-10 self locking socket head
33 5560170 4 | Washer 3/4 hard flat ASTM-F436
34 0110681 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 drilled head
35 987159 4 | Washer 5/8 medium lock
36 5036903 2 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
37 5036906 2 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
38 0191065-99 1 | Link, 60° indicator
39 5560678 1 | Washer 5/8 medium flat
40 0191078 1 | Rod, 60° indicator
41 5569875 1 | Shoulder bolt 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 inch long
42 970489 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
43 984109 4 | Nut 3/8-16 hex
44 987119 2 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
45 0191064-99 4 | Mount plate
46 5560349 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
47 5560031 4 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
48 986269 8 | Washer 5/16 medium flat

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-11



Axle stop

item part no qty description
1 0111270-99 2 | Tray
2 970239 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
3 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
4 984089 2 | Nut 5/16 hex
5 0110926-99 2 | Axle stop rod
6 5560035 4 | Nut 3/4-10 self locking
7 984469 4 | Nut 3/4-10 hex jam

S
s>
D 6

R
o

AW0111225

1-12 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Swing drive

item part no qty description
0110837-99 1 | Swing drive
1 0112233 1 | Planetary swing drive with brake - (see page 1-61 for parts breakdown)
2 6030017-99 1 | Motor, swing drive
0071089 1 Seal repair kit, TRW motor
8230073 1 Seal repair kit, White motor
3 6010216 1 | Motion control valve, turntable swing - (see page 2-60 for parts breakdown)
4 0112272 1 | Tube and fitting
5 0112418 2 | Elbow 90°
6 0112421 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 inch long socket head
7 0112422 2 | Washer 1/2 split ring lock
8 0112423 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
9 0112424 4 | Washer 5/16 medium lock plated
10 7190005 1 | Gasket, swing drive motor
] 11
N ©
z Wiy
7 6 3
\rr"n an
Eljr—HO g 10
g ,!. I Eamul
[imiama] (1mi] (ama] (ama]
1—
TOP VIEW
. |

AW0110837

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-13



Fuel tank

item part no qty description

1 0080030-99 1 | Fuel tank, 40 gallon capacity - (includes cap and fuel gauge)
9940001 1 Replacement cap, fuel tank

2 0070483 1 | Fuel gauge - (includes gauge lens)
8180014 1 Replacement gauge lens

3 7714202 1 | Pipe plug 1/4 NPT square head

4 0071940-99 2 | Fuel tank strap

5 0191002 2 | Threaded rod

6 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking

7 970049 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5

8 5560004 4 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking

AW0170798

1-14 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Hydraulic oil reservoir mounting

item part no qty description
Hydraulic reservoir mounting, metal cowling
1 0190795 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir, metal cowling - (see page 2-28 for parts breakdown)
2 970479 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
3 986299 8 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
4 5560033 4 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
Hydraulic reservoir mounting, plastic cowling
5 0191756 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir, plastic cowling - (see page 2-29 for parts breakdown)
6 0110356 2 | Mount strap, hydraulic oil reservoir
7 970029 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
8 5560004 4 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
9 970529 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
10 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking

Reservoir mounting, metal cowling

Reservoir mounting, plastic cowling

AWMO00228

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-15



Booms, base end

item part no qty description
1 1 | Booms and hose carrier - (see page 1-19 for parts breakdown)
2 0190504 1 | Pin
3 0190506 1 | Pin
4 0080028 1 | Pin, master level cylinder rod end
5 0110235-99 4 | Pin lock
6 0070033-99 1 | Pin lock
7 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
8 0070473 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
9 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
10 0110681 8 | Capscrew 5/8-11 drilled head
11 987159 8 | Washer 5/8 medium lock
12 970989 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
13 5560039 2 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
14 0191676 1 | Boom angle sensor
15 0190704-99 1 | Bracket
16 970449 6 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
17 986299 22 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
18 987119 22 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
19 970429 16 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
20 0090318 1 | Battery wire
21 5093012 8 | Clamp
22 5093002 2 | Clamp
23 5093010 1 | Clamp
24 5093014 3 | Clamp
25 5093027 2 [ Clamp
26 5093008 1 | Clamp

1-16

SB126J — 02-01 and after




0000000000000000

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT

UpRight
Page 1-17




AW0191557

I 331132

@703

—
26131122

A

n
|I|
\—|—-.l.|!r—| b

ir

\
\

\
\

\
\

P

DS
T
NE——" e

] _”J °)
e
-

'\

\

/\\/

\

%
=
|
| |
@&

]

]

5

EXTEND
CYLINDER

N

N
[ ]
NEE

— -
> ) 5
— 3
3
S (e m
iy .m
2 . 2
©) Hm g
(@ ¢ o © o0, g

g Gva

UpRight|™

Page 1-18




Booms and hose carrier

item part no qty description
0191561 1 | Booms and hose carrier, non-stowing platform
0191557 1 | Booms and hose carrier, self-stowing platform
1 0191554 1 | Booms - (see page 1-21 for parts breakdown)
2 0191081 1 | Hose carrier - (see page 1-36 for parts breakdown)
3 0190737-99 1 | Support tube
4 0191090-99 1 | Tube bracket
5 0190626-99 1 | Bracket
6 0190624-99 3 | Channel
7 0190657-99 1 | Bracket
8 0190976-99 1 | Cover
9 0190966 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
10 0190967 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
11 5560126 2 | Threaded insert 3/8-16 thread
12 5063906 1 | Fitting nut
13 970479 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
14 5093009 2 | Clamp
15 5064003 1 | Tube end reducer
16 0110590-99 1 | Tube clamp, upper
17 0150586-99 2 | Spacer
18 0190736-99 1 | End bracket
19 0101371 2 | Slide pad
20 5560004 4 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
21 5560031 2 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
22 5560033 4 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
23 5560039 16 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
24 5560331 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long socket flat head
25 970426 13 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 7/8 inch long hex head grade 5
26 970489 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
27 970469 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
28 970509 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
29 970939 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
30 970919 12 [ Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
31 986299 28 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
32 987119 27 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
33 5560168 10 | Washer 1/2 hard flat ASTM-F436
34 970239 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-19






Booms

item part no qty description
0191554 1 | Booms, complete
1 0191073-99 1 | Tip boom
2 0190424-99 1 | Outer intermediate boom
3 0190590-99 1 | Inner intermediate boom
4 0191550-99 1 | Base boom
5 0190483 2 | Wire rope, retract
6 0190449 2 | Wire rope, inner retract
7 0190448 2 | Wire rope, inner extend
8 0190762 1 | Extension cylinder - (see page 1-33 for parts breakdown)
9 0180901 1 | Jib boom lift cylinder - (see hydraulics section for parts breakdown)
10 0190495-99 1 | Wiffle, inner extend
11 0190479-99 2 | Wiffle, outer
12 0190470-99 1 | Support, inner retract wiffle
13 0190471-99 1 | Wiffle, inner retract
14 5560168 12 | Washer 1/2 hard flat ASTM-F436
15 0070438 1 | Pin, extend sheave
16 0070033-99 9 | Pinlock
17 9920014 2 | Plastic track link
18 2500035 3 | Bearing
19 0071494 2 | Pin, steering arm
20 0110547 1 | Conduit
21 0190631 1 | Slide pad
22 0191003 1 | Boom speed switch - (see page 3-39 for parts breakdown)
23 3040187 2 | Connector
24 5065709 4 | Straight thread adapter
25 0190979 1 | Extend manifold
26 5037006 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
27 3040262 2 | Conduit coupler 1/2 inch
28 5074403 2 | Bulkhead locknut
29 5034502 2 | Bulkhead straight thread 90° elbow
30 0181221 1 | Jib boom, non-stowing platform - (see page 1-29 for parts breakdown)
0191093 1 | Jib boom, self-stowing platform - (see page 1-31 for parts breakdown)
31 0070440 4 | Link pin
32 0180680-99 1 | Pin guard
33 0080293 17 | Slide pad
34 0080294 2 | Slide pad
35 0190767 1 | Slide pad
36 0110703 2 | Slide pad
37 0190618-99 1 | Tube
38 0090141 30 | Slide pad shim, .090 inch thick
39 0070030 6 | Slide pad shim, .030 inch thick
40 0070043 2 | Slide pad shim, .030 inch thick
41 0073343 2 | Slide pad shim, .090 inch thick
42 0110707 4 | Slide pad shim, .090 inch thick
43 0110706 4 | Slide pad shim, .030 inch thick
44 0111005-99 4 | Spacer
45 0190849-99 2 | Wire rope anchor
46 0190417-99 2 | Lower retract cable anchor
47 0190418-99 2 | Lower retract cable guide
48 0110670-99 1 | Pin, cable retainer
49 0190404-99 2 | Sheave cage
50 0111701-99 2 | Sheave, extend cable

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Booms

item part no qty description
51 0190494-99 2 | Cable guide
52 0060089 2 | Slide pad
53 2502028 2 | Bearing
54 2502032 1 | Bearing
55 0070639 6 | Slide pad
56 0110671 1 | Pin, retract sheave
57 0111317-99 1 | Cable retainer
58 0110701-99 4 | Slide pad spacer
59 0110190 2 | Pin, cylinder anchor
60 0110191-99 2 | Cylinder anchor
61 0190768-99 2 | Spacer
62 5569851 1 | Machine bushing 3-3/4 inch OD x 2-1/4 inch ID x 10 gauge thick
63 0190764 1 | Pin
64 0190570-99 1 | Extension cylinder bracket
65 0190769 4 | Slide pad
66 0190595-99 2 | Bracket
67 0190858-99 2 | Sheave
68 2500044 2 | Bearing
69 0080023-99 1 | Pin lock
70 2580010 4 | Thrust washer
71 0190773-99 2 | Spacer, short
72 0190772-99 2 | Spacer, long
73 0110702-99 2 | Slide pad spacer
74 0110696 3 | Slide pad
75 0110700-99 2 | Pad plate
76 0070484-99 2 | Spacer
77 0072682 3 | Slide pad
78 0072681-99 3 | Slide pad mount
79 0190591-99 6 | Spacer
80 0072683 4 | Slide pad spacer, 1/4 inch thick
81 0090138-99 2 | Slide pad spacer
82 5560688 5 | Machine bushing 2-1/4 OD x 1-1/2 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
83 0190416-99 2 | Sheave
84 0190770-99 1 | Pad plate
85 0110695 1 | Slide pad
86 0110699-99 1 | Pad plate
87 0070473 24 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
88 5530015 14 | Washer 1-1/2 inch curved spring
89 5530008 24 | Washer 7/8 inch curved spring
90 5530014 14 | Washer 1 inch curved spring
91 5560033 57 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
92 5560031 24 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
93 5560004 10 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
94 5560039 13 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
95 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
96 5560154 14 [ Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 8
97 986299 65 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
98 987119 123 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
929 5560679 48 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 5/8 inch long socket flat head
100 970469 39 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
Parts list continued on next page
1-22 SB126J — 02-01 and after




Booms

item part no qty description
101 972449 27 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long socket flat head
102 5560681 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 inch long socket flat head
103 970489 27 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
104 5560644 23 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long socket flat head
105 5560680 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 inch long socket flat head
106 978409 14 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long socket flat head
107 970449 26 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
108 5560683 10 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 5/8 inch long hex head grade 5
109 970509 12 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
110 5560243 18 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1/2 inch long button head

111 970479 16 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
112 972539 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-3/4 inch long socket flat head
113 970269 6 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
114 986269 12 | Washer 5/16 medium flat

115 970259 6 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
116 970239 10 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
117 987109 18 | Washer 5/16 medium lock

118 5560331 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long socket flat head

119 970426 7 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 7/8 inch long hex head grade 5
120 5560242 8 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long self locking

121 987139 4 | Washer 1/2 medium lock

122 5560349 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
123 986359 9 | Washer 1/2 medium flat

124 970909 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
125 5560171 2 | Washer 7/8 hard flat ASTM-F436

126 5560232 2 | Washer 1-1/2 inch hard flat ASTM-F436

127 5560172 2 | Washer 1 inch medium flat

128 5560685 4 [ Nut 7/8-9 hex jam

129 5569870 2 | Nut 1-1/2-6 hex jam

130 6679871 2 | Nut 1-8 hex jam

131 984239 2 | Nut 1-8 hex

132 5569872 2 | Nut 1-1/2-6 hex

133 5560256 4 | Thrust washer

134 5560254 2 | Thrust washer

135 0191518-99 2 | Spacer

136 5560230 4 | Nut 5/8-11 hex jam - drilled

137 5560231 4 | Capscrew 5/8-11 x 1-3/4 inch long button head

138 988179 2 | Cotter pin 1/8 inch diameter x 1 inch long

139 5560252 2 | Machine bushing 2-1/4 inch OD x 1-1/4 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
140 5560688 1 | Machine bushing 2-1/2 OD x 1-1/2 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
141 5560233 4 | Spherical washer 7/8 inch

142 5560234 2 | Spherical washer 1 inch

143 5560235 2 | Spherical washer 1-1/2 inch

144 984229 4 | Nut 7/8-9 hex

145 0190853 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose

146 5560649 6 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1 inch long truss head

147 986009 6 | Washer #10 medium flat

148 984049 6 | Nut #10-24 hex

149 0190813 1 | Extend cut-out switch - (see page 3-41 for parts breakdown)
150 0071216-99 2 | Guard, boom switch

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Booms

item part no qty description
151 2500046 2 | Bearing

152 5560146 2 | Anchor bolt

153 0190854-99 2 | Washer retainer 3 inch

154 0190855-99 2 | Washer retainer 2 inch

155 0190856-99 2 | Washer retainer 1-3/4 inch

156 0090134 1 | Pin

157 0191023 2 | Track guide

158 0190876 1 | Cam valve - (see page 2-34 for parts breakdown)
159 0190655-99 1 | Cover

160 5510004 2 | Rubber door latch

161 984029 10 | Nut #8-32 hex

162 987079 10 [ Washer #8 medium lock

163 970029 5 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
164 5569843 10 | Machine screw #8-32 x 1/2 inch long truss head
165 0190905-99 1 | Cable guide

166 5560126 22 | Threaded insert 3/8-16 thread

167 0190980 2 | Pin

168 5093004 2 | Clamp

169 970429 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
170 0191054 1 | Slide pad

171 984069 2 | Nut 1/4-20 hex

172 0191677 1 | Length transducer - (see page 1-52 for parts breakdown)
173 970479 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
174 0241160 2 | Wire rope crimp sleeve

175 5560251 1 | Eye bolt 1/4-20

176 0191620 1 | Slide pad shim, .030 inch thick

177 0191621 2 | Slide pad shim, .063 inch thick

178 5560015 28 | Thread insert 3/8-16

179 2504857 1 | Bearing

180 9920020 94 | Plastic track link

181 970939 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
182 5560053 4 | Nut 1/2-13 hex jam

183 0191229-99 1 | Spacer

184 0191230 1 | Slide pad

185 0191231 1 | Slide pad shim, .090 inch thick

186 0191172 2 | Switch bracket

187 0070132 1 | Pin lock

188 0180612 2 | Pin

189 0150685 2 | Pin

190 0020267 2 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose

191 5036905 2 | Swivel nut 45° elbow

192 0181264 1 | Pin

193 0090444-99 2 | Slide pad spacer

194 0073111 2 | Slide pad spacer, 1/8 inch thick

195 0072680 4 | Slide pad shim

196 0070485-99 2 | Slide pad spacer

197 0072567 6 | Slide pad shim, .063 inch thick

198 0073342 2 | Slide pad shim, .063 inch thick

199 5560244 12 | Nut T-weld

1-24 SB126J — 02-01 and after




TOP VIEW

FROM EXT CYL

DI
C
| —
IXX/TXXLT XX,
B

A2 RLL DRLT RRL T RRT RIRIXN

[ 1
| |
XXITXXITY. XX IIIREIXA

~—1 11

19 | 97 ) 98 ) 107 AW0191554-1

L

TITLE Booms upRight

sheet 1
Page 1-25

i~




gealealolo
Bj - \

UpRIight[™

Page 1 - 26

sheet 2

...................

DETAIL G

DETAIL J

AW0191554-2




TORQUE TO
110 FTLBS

o {\\ K__\ 2

110 FTLBS

TORQUE TO I\EI
| \S@

\ 1

E_“

]
[

éaaﬁg

g
B

TORQUETO
110 FT LBS

3

\

I

@ 2 3P /PP f?

®

/

i~

AN

SECTION D-D

g

Qf‘@ ::'_.-; 3X""':_':
o —

(=)

@\ ﬁé 'ﬂﬁ \ \:H;
@— R ) fii
o4 | \

_ ‘ 5 1
ey N o4
COON|IaN g :
ol T o=
i ® —
=\ \@

SECTION E-E

SECTION K-K

Jé@ x o B\°

AW0191554-3

TITLE BOOmS
sheet 3

UpRight

Page 1 - 27




Page 1 -28



Jib boom, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0181221 1 | Jib boom, non-stowing platform
1 0180873 1 | Platform rotator - (see page 1-44 for parts breakdown)
2 0180596-99 1 | Bell crank
3 0181126-99 1 | Jib boom
4 0191324-99 1 | Hose carrier tube
5 0180640-99 1 | Leveling link
6 0181914 1 | Cylinder, slave level - (see page 2-50 for parts breakdown)
7 0180521 2 | Pin
8 0070033-99 4 | Pin lock
9 0180597 1 | Pin
10 0181263 1 | Pin
11 0180606 1 | Pin
12 0070473 6 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
13 987109 10 [ Washer 5/16 medium lock
14 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
15 970469 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
16 986299 5 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
17 986019 2 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
18 2500035 4 | Bearing
19 5560015 5 | Thread insert 3/8-16
20 970449 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
21 0180635 1 | Pin lock
22 5560252 1 | Machine bushing 2-1/4 inch OD x 1-1/4 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
23 0180941-99 1 | Spacer
24 2500039 1 | Bushing
25 5560213 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
26 987119 5 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
27 987099 2 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
28 5093027 2 | Clamp
29 970029 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Jib boom, non-stowing platform

SECTION A-A

FAR SIDE

AW0181221

1-30 TB126J — 02-01 and after



Jib boom, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0191093 1 | Jib boom, self-stowing platform
1 0191170 1 | Platform rotator, self-stowing platform - (see page 1-43 for parts breakdown)
2 0180596-99 1 | Bell crank
3 0181126-99 1 | Jib boom
4 0191324-99 1 | Hose carrier tube
5 0180640-99 1 | Leveling link
6 0181914 1 | Cylinder, slave level - (see page 2-50 for parts breakdown)
7 0180521 2 | Pin
8 0070033-99 4 | Pin lock
9 0180597 1 | Pin
10 0181263 1 | Pin
11 0180606 1 | Pin
12 0070473 6 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
13 987109 8 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
14 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
15 970469 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
16 986299 5 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
17 5093004 1 | Clamp
18 2500035 4 | Bearing
19 5560015 6 | Thread insert 3/8-16
20 970449 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
21 0180635 1 | Pin lock
22 5560252 2 | Machine bushing 2-1/4 OD x 1-1/4 inch ID x 14 gauge thick
23 0180941-99 1 | Spacer
24 2500039 1 | Bushing
25 5560213 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
26 987119 6 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
27 0191257 1 | Safety interlock - (see page 3-26 for parts breakdown)
28 970889 1 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
29 5560039 1 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
30 986359 2 | Washer 1/2 medium flat

TB126J — 02-01 and after

1-31



Jib boom, self-stowing platform

<
3
<
16 | 20 ) 26
<
14 ) 13 ) 12 ; @ % 7.

SECTION A-A

FAR SIDE

(=X
00000000
Z\¢
o
000 oo
Q00

AW0191093

1-32 TB126J — 02-01 and after



Extension cylinder

item part no qty description
0190762 1 | Extension cylinder, complete
1 0190761-99 1 | Support bracket
2 0190688 1 | Extension cylinder - (see hydraulics section for parts breakdown)
3 0190482 2 | Wire rope, extend
4 0111701-99 2 | Sheave, extend cable
5 2502028 2 | Bearing
6 0191071 1 | Slide pad
7 0110645 1 | Pin, extend sheave
8 0070033-99 1 | Pin lock
9 0071341 3 | Slide pad shim, .063 inch thick
10 5065709 2 | Straight thread adapter
11 6010488 1 | Cartridge counterbalance valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
6091190 1 Seal repair kit
12 6010882 1 | Cartridge counterbalance valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
6091190 1 Seal repair kit
13 5560039 3 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
14 5560254 8 | Thrust washer
15 0070141 3 | Slide pad
16 0070473 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
17 5560644 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long socket flat head
18 972449 6 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long socket flat head
19 971009 3 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 4 inch long hex head grade 5
20 5560033 4 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
21 0191070-99 1 | Plate, slide pad mounting
22 5560168 6 | Washer 1/2 hard flat ASTM-F436
23 5560005 2 | Anchor bolt
24 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)

TB126J — 02-01 and after

1-33



1-34 TB126J — 02-01 and after



|
D
o1

o e

N

%
W

UpRight
Page 1 - 35




-n

o) (18115 &

20/4)
N—

=TS, -

o ||\ o
TE JE R e JH
=
0OONOO0
'?

I H))/
®
(=)

M
sOP
il
5
g

(@]
N
il
5
o
g
\O
5
SO
5

(@]
:

(@]
-

(@]
-

(@]

(@]

ONONOJOIOIO0IOR0,

O
/
()

D]
1812
~N)
DETAIL B
C
SECTION C-C
Bj
SECTION A-A AW0191081

l!pRighIl TITLE Hose carrier

Page 1 - 36




Hose carrier

item part no qty description
0191081 1 | Hose carrier
1 0190740-99 1 | Outer cover
2 0190747-99 1 | Inner cover
3 0190734-99 1 | Tube
4 0191609 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 8-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
5 0190735-99 1 | Slide pad bracket
6 0190631 1 | Slide pad
7 9920017 132 | Plastic track link
8 9920017 135 | Plastic track link
9 9920018 2 | End bracket
10 0080293 4 | Slide pad
11 0101379 3 | Slide pad
12 0060089 3 | Slide pad
13 0110841 1 | Slide pad
14 0110842 2 | Slide pad
15 5093012 3 | Clamp
16 0191597-99 1 | Bar, inside mounting
17 0191599-99 1 | Mounting bracket
18 0190756 2 | Shim
19 0181270 2 | Roller
20 0110227-99 1 | Spacer
21 0190736-99 1 | End bracket
22 0190633-99 1 | Spacer
23 3010014 1 | Conductor, shielded 184-1/2 feet long
24 3010014 1 | Conductor, shielded 184-1/2 feet long
25 3010006 1 | Power wire, 12 gauge/8 conductor x 184-6 feet long - (terminals not included)
3044854 Replacement terminal
26 0191336 1 | Wire 12 gauge/3 conductor x 175-1/2 feet long
27 0191131 1 | 5/16 inch hydraulic hose
28 0191131 1 | 5/16 inch hydraulic hose
29 0191130 1 | 3/16 inch hydraulic hose
30 0191130 1 | 3/16 inch hydraulic hose
31 5560033 31 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
32 5560031 25 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
33 5560004 10 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
34 5560039 1 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
35 970049 6 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
36 970029 6 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
37 970259 13 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
38 970469 3 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
39 970479 6 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
40 978409 11 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long socket flat head
41 5560645 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 5-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
42 972509 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2 inch long socket flat head
43 5560682 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long socket flat head
44 970639 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 8 inch long hex head grade 5
45 5569861 1 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 9 inch long hex head grade 5
46 986359 2 | Washer 1/2 medium flat
47 986299 41 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
48 986269 22 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
49 986019 34 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
50 987119 3 | Washer 3/8 medium lock

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-37



Hose carrier

item part no qty description

51 0191598-99 2 |Bar

52 0190859-99 1 | Channel

53 972469 3 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long socket flat head

54 972509 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2 inch long socket flat head

55 970479 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5

56 5090034 1 | Hose guard x 48 inch long

57 970239 12 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5

58 3010009 1 | Control wire #1, 18 gauge/19 conductor x 184-6 feet long - (terminals not included)
3046972 Replacement terminal

59 0110590-99 1 | Tube clamp, upper

60 0150586-99 2 | Spacer

61 970049 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5

62 970529 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5

63 0191596-99 2 | Spacer

1-38

SB126J — 02-01 and after






Platform mounting

item part no qty description
1 1 | Platform - (consult factory)
2 0191084 1 | Upper control box, self-stowing platform - (see page 3-31 for parts breakdown)
0191272 1 | Upper control box, non-stowing platform - (see page 3-27 for parts breakdown)
3 0191265 1 | Platform foot switch, self-stowing platform - (see page 3-36 for parts breakdown)
0071800 1 | Platform foot switch, non-stowing platform - (see page 3-35 for parts breakdown)
4 0191115-99 1 | Hand rail
5 0191203-89 1 | Cylinder, platform sliding - (see hydraulics section for parts breakdown)
6 0191202-99 1 | Cylinder mount bracket
7 0191215 1 | Rubber deflector
8 0191216-99 1 | Deflector support
9 0191217-89 1 | Cylinder deflector
10 1 | Platform gate - (see page 1-46 for proper selection)
11 5560039 4 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
12 986359 10 [ Washer 1/2 medium flat
13 0060089 12 | Slide pad
14 0020283 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
15 970529 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
16 0071342 12 | Shim
17 5560005 2 | Anchor bolt
18 5516316 2 | Over center hook latch
19 475986 1 | Reed switch
20 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
21 970009 6 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
22 986019 6 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
23 5560678 4 | Washer 5/8 medium flat
24 984449 4 [ Nut 5/8-11 hex jam
25 5560330 24 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long socket flat head
26 5569847 4 | Machine screw #8-32 x 3/4 inch long socket flat head
27 970469 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
28 986299 10 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
29 970909 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
30 5560033 4 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
31 970239 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
32 986269 4 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
33 5560031 4 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
34 970489 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
35 984029 4 | Nut #8-32 hex
36 984109 4 | Nut 3/8-16 hex
37 970029 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
38 5073009 2 | Clamp
39 0191259 1 | Wire harness, platform interlock
40 3040295 1 | Connector
41 3040110 1 | Connector locknut
42 987119 4 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
43 970849 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5

1-40 SB126J — 02-01 and after



g — ] ] — p
ENTIRE PLATFORM ROTATOR
FRAME NOT SHOWN IN THIS
F ~ VIEW TO CLARIFY DETAILS
—
43\ 4445 | O
H | TO PLATFORM @@e
- : : CONTROL BOX
) |
y//@ TR
. | e
< - O
| i
\ | |
! (2+) L
I \C —
\ e
(%) SECTION B-B
Gé NN
o SECTION A-A H SECTION C-C

: B

(2)
( ) ( ] [ )
c 7
DO
0000 f
/m ! /| |- 34)42)(28) 36

\

(e

g 38 of
E%/\ l\{:,_l Q 23)37) 47
B M~
COONI:
F_ > |
% S % AW0191273
TME Platform mounting H
Non-stowing platform Self-stowing platform UpRight
Page 1 - 41
2 I Z 5 )




°°[|

SLIDE PUMP 24
© :
R ;

jo-==

(@n)
of
o
1)
w
%)

©
sumg)
@

N,/
W
\
gé@

Iq “/ 5 SEE DETAIL A
9 - Q0 o ©
30
ea@ : N :\\@ ROTATOR PUMP
P ()
\ DETAIL A 0 0
° 6
! ®
QOO0 b
) 00 /
2
/()
e
' (10)
N
. . % (10)
Bj \

AW0191170

1
|

l!pRighI' TTE Platform rotator

Self-stowing platform

Page 1 -42




Platform rotator, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0191170 1 | Platform rotator, self-stowing platform
1 0180516-99 1 | Pylon
2 0191103-99 1 | Rotator frame
3 0072818-99 1 | Torque plate, platform rotator
4 0110771 1 | Platform rotator, Parker - (see page 2-61 for parts breakdown)
5 6010541 1 | Valve, dual crossover relief
6010578 1 Crossover relief cartridge - (factory preset, do not reset)
6 6029631 1 | Hydraulic power unit
6091504 1 Reservoir with cap
8150066 1 Replacement motor
7 2502032 1 | Bearing
8 2500038 1 | Bearing
9 0072561 1 | Thrust bearing
10 2504856 1 | Bearing
1" 0072562 1 | Bearing spacer
12 0072555-99 1 | Collar
13 0070916 1 | Key
14 0070132 1 | Pinlock
15 0070473 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
16 987109 4 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
17 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
18 970889 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
19 987139 2 | Washer 1/2 medium lock
20 0072508-99 1 | Cover plate, platform rotator
21 970449 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
22 987119 4 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
23 0070908 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
24 0020283 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
25 970919 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
26 5560053 2 | Nut 1/2-13 hex jam
27 970299 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
28 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
29 1 | Grease, Conoco super sta - (consult factory)
30 5035318 4 | Straight thread 90° elbow
31 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
32 5065703 3 | Straight thread adapter
33 5037003 4 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
34 0180768 1 | Spacer
35 7110348 2 | O-ring
36 5093009 1 | Clamp
37 5035703 1 | Straight thread 45° elbow
38 5034501 2 | Bulkhead straight thread 90° elbow
39 5074401 2 | Bulkhead locknut
40 0070768 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
41 0020280 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform rotator, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0180873 1 | Platform rotator
1 0180516-99 1 | Pylon
2 0180509-99 1 | Rotator frame
3 0170575 1 | Torque plate
4 0110771 1 | Platform rotator, Parker - (see page 2-61 for parts breakdown)
5 6010541 1 | Dual crossover relief valve - (see page 1-43 for parts breakdown)
6 6029631 1 | Hydraulic power unit
6091504 1 Reservoir with cap
8150066 1 Replacement motor
7 2502032 2 | Bearing
8 2500038 2 | Bearing
9 0072561 1 | Thrust bearing
10 2504856 2 | Bearing
11 0072562 1 | Bearing spacer
12 0180768 1 | Spacer
13 0070916 1 | Key
14 0070132 1 | Pin lock
15 0070473 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 drilled head
16 987109 4 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
17 9980012 1 | .040 inch diameter stainless steel safety lockwire - (sold in one pound can)
18 970889 6 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
19 987139 6 | Washer 1/2 medium lock
20 0072508-99 1 | Cover plate, platform rotator
21 970449 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
22 987119 2 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
23 0070908 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
24 0020283 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
25 5560217 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
26 984409 2 | Nut 1/2-13 hex jam drilled
27 970509 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
28 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
29 1 | Grease, Conoco Super Sta - (consult factory)
30 5035318 4 | Straight thread 90° elbow
31 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
32 5036103 2 | Straight thread run tee
33 5063701 2 |Cap
34 7110348 1 | O-ring
35 0072555-99 1 | Collar
1-44 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform rotator, non-stowing platform

AW0180873

A4

i
J

{4+ +

-45

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform gate

item part no qty description
Gravity gate for 5 ft and 8 ft steel platforms
1 0071951-89 1 | Gravity gate, steel platform
2 0150509-89 2 | Roller, steel gravity gate
3 0071953-89 2 | Roller spacer, steel gravity gate
4 970529 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
5 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
Gravity gate for 5 ft and 8 ft aluminum platforms
016117728 1 | Gravity gate service kit - (kit includes items 6 through 10)
6 0161177-89 1 | Gravity gate, aluminum platform
7 0161182-89 2 | Roller, aluminum gravity gate
8 0161184-89 2 | Roller spacer, aluminum gravity gate
9 970889 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
10 5560039 2 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
Swinging gate for 5 ft and 8 ft steel platforms
11 0071834-89 1 | Swinging gate, steel platform
12 0322724 1 | Pin, gate hinge
13 988179 2 | Cotter pin 1/8 inch diameter x 1 inch long
14 986359 2 | Washer 1/2 medium flat
15 0071837 1 | Spring, torsion
16 2570002 2 | Bearing
17 2667500 1 | Knob, gate hinge pin
Swinging gate for 5 ft and 8 ft aluminum platforms
18 0160970-89 1 | Swinging gate, aluminum platform
19 0322724 1 | Pin, gate hinge
20 5560056 1 | Roll pin 1/8 inch diameter x 1 inch long
21 0071837 1 | Spring, torsion
22 2570002 2 | Bearing
23 2667500 1 | Knob, gate hinge pin
24 0161472-89 1 | Latch stop
25 970099 3 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 5/8 inch long hex head grade 5
26 984529 3 | Nut sert 1/4-20
27 987099 2 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
28 986019 1 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
29 300891-89 1 | Door latch

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform gate

10
54 9
N\ N\
b | b |
1/ 1% | / 1%
32 C g7 C
Gravity gate, steel platform Gravity gate, aluminum platform
11
[
17
16
— 3| (|- 15
14
2l
12 13
Swinging gate, steel platform
18
23
= = 24
22 ~ N/ N2
H 27
25 26
20 ( 1
26
21 25
A
19 29
Gate pin Door latch
Rear view rear view

Swinging gate, aluminum platform

AWMO00206

SB126J — 02-01 and after 1-47



Engine mounting, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
1 0074684 1 | Lower radiator hose
2 0074685 1 | Upper radiator hose
3 0083165 3 | Clamp, T-bolt
4 0191326 1 | Hydraulic pump and fittings - (see page 2-58 for parts breakdown)
5 0191762 1 | Engine, Cummins 3.3 - (see page 1-51 for parts breakdown)
6 0191765-99 1 | Heat shield
7 0191766-99 1 | Mount, air cleaner
8 0191767 1 | Tail pipe
9 0191768 1 | Air cleaner elbow
10 0191769 1 | Radiator mounting, Cummins 3.3 - (see page 1-52 for parts breakdown)
1 0191771 1 | Exhaust pipe
12 0191772 1 | Muffler
7630785 1 | Muffler, purifier DCL
13 0191835 1 | Air intake hose
14 0191883 1 | Clamp, T-bolt
15 970239 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
16 984089 2 | Nut 5/16-18 hex
17 984149 4 | Nut 1/2-13 hex
18 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
19 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
20 987139 6 | Washer 1/2 medium lock
21 5550026 2 | Clamp
22 5550038 2 [ Clamp
23 5550040 2 [ Clamp
24 5560136 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 self locking drilled head
25 5560154 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 8
26 5560168 8 | Washer 1/2 hard flat ASTM-F436
27 5560356 2 | Washer metric M10 lock
28 5560614 2 | Washer metric M12 lock
29 5560625 2 | Capscrew metric M10-1.5 x 20mm long hex head
30 5560631 2 | Capscrew metric M12-1.75 x 20mm long hex head
31 7630757 1 | Air cleaner
32 7630760 1 | Mounting bracket, air cleaner
33 7630761 1 | Air cleaner reducer hose
34 5010005 1 | Hose 3/8 inch diameter x 9 inch long
35 5010005 1 | Hose 3/8 inch diameter x 60 inch long
36 5010027 1 | Fuel hose 3/16 inch diameter x 24 inch long
37 5093044 1 | Nylon tee
38 5550006 4 | Clamp
39 5550028 2 | Clamp

SB126J — 02-01 and after



DETAIL: FUEL LINE ROUTING

12

AW0191763

TTTTT

Engine mounting
Cummins 3.3

UpRight

Page 1 -49




DI 37
36
18
13
©
Bj
AW0191762
UpRight[™ £
P;ge — Cummins 3.3




Engine, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
0191762 1 | Engine, Cummins 3.3 complete
1 0070148 4 | Engine mount washer
2 0074615-99 1 | Engine tray
3 0074622-99 2 | Front engine mount bracket
4 0074625-99 1 | Rear engine mount bracket, left hand
5 0074628-99 1 | Rear engine mount bracket, right hand
6 0162698 1 | Throttle actuator
7 0083155-99 1 | Throttle lever extension
8 0083437 1 | Flywheel coupling
9 7630707 4 | Engine isolator
10 0083586 1 | Throttle actuator coupler
11 0083587 1 | Rod end
12 0191823-99 1 | Mounting bracket, fuel filter
13 0191876-99 1 | Throttle actuator bracket
14 970029 3 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
15 970049 1 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
16 970419 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
17 970949 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
18 972019 10 | Capscrew metric M10-1.5 x 25mm long hex head
19 972049 2 | Capscrew metric M10-1.5 x 40mm long hex head
20 972059 6 | Capscrew metric M12-1.7 x 25mm long hex head
21 984329 1 | Nut 1/4-20 hex jam
22 986019 3 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
23 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
24 986299 16 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
25 987099 3 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
26 987139 4 | Washer 1/2 medium lock
27 3020095 1 | Switch, oil pressure
28 3070037 1 | Temperature sensor
29 5093000 1 | Clamp
30 5093002 1 | Clamp
31 5093021 5 | Clamp
32 5093024 1 | Clamp
33 5530017 1 | Washer 3/8 curved spring
34 5560004 2 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
35 5560033 8 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
36 5560356 12 | Washer metric M10 lock
37 5560364 4 | Washer metric M10 flat
38 5560598 2 | Capscrew metric M12-1.75 x 25mm long socket flat head
39 5560614 6 | Washer metric M12 lock
40 5560615 1 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 5/8 inch long button head
41 5560618 1 | Shoulder bolt 3/8 x 3/8 inch long
42 5560626 2 | Capscrew metric M10-1.5 x 30mm long hex head
43 5560719 2 | Nut metric M10-1.50 self locking
44 7630323 1 | Mounting block
45 7620063 1 | Engine, Cummins 3.3

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-51




Radiator mounting, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
0191769 1 | Radiator mounting, Cummins 3.3
1 0074630-99 2 | Radiator bracket
2 0083153-99 2 | Radiator mount angle
3 0191782-99 1 | Overflow bottle mount bracket
4 970029 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
5 970039 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 7/8 inch long hex head grade 5
6 970249 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 7/8 inch long hex head grade 5
7 970519 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
8 986019 8 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
9 986269 4 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
10 986299 4 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
11 987099 6 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
12 987109 4 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
13 5010011 1 | Fuel hose 5/16 inch diameter x 48 inch long
14 5093001 2 | Clamp
15 5560004 8 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
16 5560033 4 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
17 5560179 8 | Washer, snubbing
18 7630180 4 | Radiator cushion
19 7630227 1 | Overflow reservoir
8060277 1 Replacement reservoir cap
20 7630239 1 | Radiator cap - 13 psi
21 7630756 1 | Radiator
17 16

AW0191769

1-562

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Length transducer

item part no qty description
0191677 1 | Length transducer
1 0190842 2 | Plastic roller
2 0190844-99 2 | Spacer
3 0191673 1 | Adapter harness, string pot
4 0191684-99 1 | Mounting bracket
5 970619 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 4-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
6 984069 4 | Nut 1/4-20 hex
7 987099 4 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
8 3030116 1 | String pot length transducer
9 5098332 1 | Splitring
10 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking

/ °
T@Enl
1 [
@ZI:I | | ———
]
D] -g ©2
o] LT[ [e ,
t ,
_ i 8
E@ > B |;/12510
€ 1
76\% 4
/

AW0191677

SB126J — 02-01 and after

1-53



Plastic cowling

item part no qty description
1 0070548 1 | Door spring
2 0074408-99 4 | Door hinge
3 0074461 1 | Gas spring
4 0074602-99 1 | Record box mount bracket
5 0082321 2 | Gas spring
6 0082321 2 | Gas spring
7 0190549-99 1 | Shroud
8 0191678-89 1 | Cover, turntable rear
9 0191704-99 1 | Front cowling
10 0191706-99 8 | Door stop
11 0191912 4 | Hinge
12 0191712-99 1 | Door, mid left hand
13 0191714-99 1 | Door, mid right hand
14 0191717-89 1 | Door, rear right hand
15 0191718-89 1 | Door, rear left hand
16 0191725-99 1 | Cover, top right hand
17 0191726-99 1 | Cover, top left hand
18 0191732-99 1 | Door, front right hand
19 0191734-99 2 | Cowling mount plate
20 0191735-99 1 | Cover, top cowling
21 0191740-99 2 | Gas spring mount
22 0191744-99 2 | Cowling, side
23 0191780-99 2 | Gas spring mount
24 0191815-99 1 | Door, front left hand
25 0191817-99 1 | Access door
26 0191821 1 | Hinge
27 0070555-99 1 | Air cleaner access door
28 970049 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
29 970369 8 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
30 970479 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
31 970469 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
32 970489 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
33 970849 20 | Capscrew %2-13 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
34 972439 24 | Carriage bolt 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long
35 974659 8 | Machine screw #10-24 x 'z inch long round head
36 984109 24 | Nut 3/8-16 hex
37 986269 16 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
38 986299 51 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
39 986359 20 | Washer %2 medium flat
40 987089 40 | Washer #10 medium lock
41 987119 24 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
42 987139 20 | Washer %2 medium lock
43 5510022-99 7 | Latch adjust lever
44 5560004 4 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
45 5560031 17 | Nut 5/16-18 self locking
46 5560033 17 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
47 5560034 8 | Nut #10-24 self locking
48 5560311 10 | Ball stud
49 5560722 36 | Machine screw #10-32 x 3/8 inch long truss head
50 5560723 4 | Machine screw #10-32 x Yz inch long truss head
51 5569012 2 | Rubber bumper
52 0191910 6 | Hinge with studs

1-54

SB126J — 02-01 and after







l!pRighl‘ TTLE Plastic cowling
Page 1-56 sheet 2




UpRight
Page 1 - 57

/.




Page 1 - 58



Placards and decals

item part no qty description
0191322 1 | Decal kit
1 0070540 3 | Decal, yellow arrow
2 0070541 3 | Decal, blue arrow
3 0070901 1 | Placard, caution serial number
4 0070921 2 | Placard, 125 volts 15 amps
5 0071926 1 | Decal, diesel fuel
6 0071927 2 | Decal, hydraulic oil
7 0072276 4 | Placard, lug nut torque
8 0073043 1 | Decal, operating manual enclosed
9 0073139 1 | Crankcase oil tag - (used for shipping only)
10 0073224 1 | Decal, notice manual reorder
11 0073298 2 | Placard, danger foam filled tires
12 0073491 1 | Decal, safe operation information
13 508234-003 3 | Decal, UpRight brand logo
14 0073667 3 | Decal, inspect wire ropes
15 0074311 8 | Decal, danger cylinder failure - (1 per cylinder)
16 0074372 1 | Placard, engine rpm
17 0083427 4 | Decal, lift/tie down
18 0110708 1 | Placard, danger axle/jack
19 0111343 1 | Decal, high range selector valve
20 0151410 2 | Decal, danger rotating engine parts
21 0181562 1 | Placard, ANSI standard
22 0190937 1 | Decal, rear door
23 0190988 1 | Decal, lower control instructions
24 0190989 3 | Decal, danger do not reach
25 0191173 1 | Placard, EMS operation
26 0191244 1 | Decal, lower controls symbols
27 0191491 1 | Decal, danger EMS tampering
28 0323896 5 | Decal, danger electrical hazard
29 0323897 1 | Decal, danger you must not operate
30 0323899 2 | Decal, danger electrical hazard
31 451986 1 | Placard, danger do not alter switch
32 0083733 1 | Decal, UpRight brand logo
33 562386 1 | Record box
34 969249 1 | Decal, warning stripes x 408 inch long
35 969449 1 | Decal, stripe x 22 inch long
36 970029 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
37 5560004 2 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
38 5560080 12 | Bumper
39 7030003 1 | Decal, lube recommendations
40 7030004 2 | Decal, OmniQuip logo
41 7050004 1 | Record pouch
42 508232-001 2 | Decal, SB126J logo
43 0191888 1 | Decal, lift/tie down
44 0074921 2 | Decal, 4 inch stripe
45 0071425 1 | Placard, platform identification
46 0072531 1 | Decal, danger electrical hazard
47 0073668 1 | Decal, caution do not use boom
48 0111342 1 | Decal, high range selector location
49 0150448 1 | Decal, attach fall restraint
50 0191245 2 | Decal, upper controls symbols
52 1 | Placard, platform capacity - (consult factory)
53 0191252 2 | Decal, platform latches - (used on self-stowing only)
54 508235-001 1 | Decal, 4 x 4 logo
56 0073492 1 | Decal, rotate while greasing

TB126J — 02-01 and after

1-59



Placards and decals

38

AN

|

T e

° 6 10

. )

I  —— 37

36 RECORD BOX
14 = 33
13
L 2014 240 24 \% g 4253
VIEW A-A ‘
w6 |[feee6peeegee\\\\ %
30 A 12 [ HT 56
50\/ 49 4846 47/4 . 48 46 4745 1 2123
N % . i
|| | |||)E(4" | BT 49 ) /} — / 30
Ly = 29
5313 45" 52 50 52 ] /E{\Ek 7 25
ALL PRO126 PRO126 28 3 43
- E’E EXCEPT NON-SLIDING NON-SLIDING ONLY 7 40 11 287
N 2 2
20 17— \CL 17
el P
17| |17
\ \
17 X ™
28 13 118 19
32
|
gC [
50
7
I
53

AWA19032A-126

1-60

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Gear hub, Auburn

item part no qty description
0110283-99 1 | Gear hub, Auburn
1 0112216 1 | Spindle
2 8010027 1 | Oil seal
3 8010030 1 | Bearing cone
4 8010029 1 | Bearing cup
5 0112217 1 | Bearing cup
6 0112218 1 | Bearing cone
7 8010275 1 | Thrust washer
8 8010276 1 | Lock washer
9 8010277 1 | Lock nut
10 8010021 1 | Pipe plug
11 8010105 12 | Flat washer
12 8010278 12 | Capscrew, hex head
13 0112219 1 | Cover
14 0112220 1 | Primary Sun gear
15 8010145 2 | Retaining ring
16 8010075 1 | Thrust washer
17 8010149 1 | O-ring
18 8010143 1 | Plunger
19 8010080 1 | Disengage cover
20 8010168 2 | Capscrew, hex head
21 0112221 1 | Primary carrier
22 0112222 1 | Secondary carrier
23 0112223 1 | Ring gear
24 8010279 2 | Thrust washer
25 0112224 1 | Disengage spring
26 0112225 1 | Hub
27 8010280 10 | Wheel bolt
28 0112226 1 | Input shaft
29 8010281 1 | Shipping plug
30 8010138 1 | Coupling
31 0112227 1 | Pipe plug
32 8010028 1 | Pipe plug
33 8010021 1 | Magnetic plug

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Gear hub, Auburn

31 - Torque 15-45 ft Ibs

30

29

i“?‘w

UL
" (e *

K %\
‘@‘ -

33 - Torque 15-45 ft Ibs

32 - Torque 15-45 ft Ibs

11
12 - Torque 45-50 ft Ibs

13

14

15
16 17

0

18

19

20 - Torque 10-20 ft Ibs

21

AWV00218

1-62

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Swing drive, Perfection

item part no qty description
0112233 1 | Planetary swing drive with brake
0112316 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 3, 4, 12, 14, 17 and 33)
1 0172033 1 | Bearing cup
2 0112273 2 | Plug, 0- ring
3 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
4 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
5 0112276 11 | Spring
6 0112277 1 | Housing
7 0112278 5 | Pressure disc
8 0112279 1 | Pressure disc
9 0112280 1 | Pressure plate
10 0112281 1 | Pressure plate
11 0112282 1 | Brake piston
12 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
13 0112284 1 | Back-up ring
14 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
15 0112286 1 | Back-up ring
16 0112292 1 | Snap ring, internal
17 Kit item 1 | Oil seal - (not sold separately)
18 0112287 8 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 7/8 inch long
19 0112288 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3 inch long
20 0112289 1 | Bearing cone
21 0112290 1 | Pinion
22 0112291 1 | Pinion bolt
23 0112293 1 | Housing
24 0112294 1 | Brake adapter
25 0112295 1 | Drive web
26 0112296 1 | Carrier
27 0112297 1 | Input pinion
28 0112298 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3 long
29 0112299 3 | Planet gear
30 0112300 1 | Thrust washer
31 0112301 3 | Idler pin
32 0112303 1 | Ball bearing
33 Kit item 1 | Oil seal - (not sold separately)
34 0112304 3 | Roll pin 3/8 inch diameter x 2 inch long
35 0112305 1 | Ring gear, 72 teeth
36 0112306 1 | Ring gear, 87 teeth
37 0172053 1 | Pressure vent plug
38 0172050 2 | Pipe plug
39 0112308 12 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long
40 0112309 1 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1/2 inch long
41 0112310 3 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1/2 inch long
42 0112311 1 | Bearing cup
43 0112312 1 | Bearing cone
44 0112313 1 | Snap ring, internal
45 0112314 1 | Snap ring, external

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Swing drive, Perfection

17
37 8
11 27
\ 9 7 13
14
5
2 / 12
10 | | 15
18 6
38 16 /
u
/44 3
19 -
"

T
| ——

36

/
—1
/

35 d [[1][FeEst
e s 29 34
26/ (i ’ 40
_\/_/_
25
\22
30
\\
43
23
1
33 20
21 AW0112233

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Tires and wheels

item part no qty description
1 0191736 2 | Tire and wheel, right hand foam filled 18-22.5 bar lug
2 0191737 2 | Tire and wheel, left hand foam filled 18-22.5 bar lug
3 7280010 40 | Wheel nut

Do not mix tire sizes or brands on any one machine.

AWMO00230

TB126J — 02-01 and after



1-66 TB126J — 02-01 and after



Section 2. - Hydraulics

SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-1



Chassis hydraulic equipment

item part no qty description
1 0111291-99 1 | Control valve, axle jacking - (see page 2-18 for parts breakdown)
2 0111292 1 | Jacking cylinder - (see hydraulic section for parts breakdown)
3 6010222 3 | Cam valve
0110714 1 Seal repair kit
4 0111290 1 | Shuttle valve - (see page 2-64 for parts breakdown)
5 0111273 1 | Anti-cavitation valve - (see page 2-31 for parts breakdown)
6 0111344 1 | High range speed selector valve - (see page 2-57 for parts breakdown)
7 0111264 1 | Drive control valve, 4 wheel drive - (see page 2-20 for parts breakdown
8 0110495-99 3 | Base plate, cam valve
9 0323310-99 1 | Bar clamp
10 5034203 1 | Union 90° elbow
11 5036705 2 | Swivel nut run tee
12 5034505 1 | Bulkhead straight thread 90° elbow
13 5070026 2 | Cap, wheel service
14 5074406 4 | Bulkhead locknut
15 974679 12 | Machine screw #10-24 x 5/8 inch long round head
16 987089 12 | Washer #10 medium lock
17 0111305-99 1 | Guard
18 5035408 3 | Bulkhead run tee
19 970319 6 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
20 987109 6 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
21 984089 2 | Nut 5/16-18 hex
22 972469 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long socket flat head
23 970426 9 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 7/8 inch long hex head grade 5
24 970469 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
25 987119 17 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
26 986299 15 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
27 5560611 8 | Nut 3/8-16 hex jam
28 5560693 4 | Capscrew 3/4-10 x 1-3/4 inch long socket head
29 987179 4 | Washer 3/4 medium lock
30 5035303 5 | Straight thread 90° elbow
31 0112030 4 | Shim
32 5075203 5 | Hex head plug
33 0111492 1 | Steer cut-out valve, 4 wheel drive - (see page 2-65 for parts breakdown)
34 0111535 1 | Series parallel package, right hand - (see page 2-22 for parts breakdown)
35 0111536 1 | Series parallel package, left hand - (see page 2-24 for parts breakdown)
36 0111530 1 | Dual sequence valve, 4 wheel drive - (see page 2-54 for parts breakdown)
37 0111528 1 | Dual sequence valve, left hand - (see page 2-53 for parts breakdown)
38 5037008 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
39 970059 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
40 986019 4 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
41 987099 4 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
42 5560369 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 4 inch long hex head grade 5
2-2 SB126J — 02-01 and after



%
€T
BEE °

W 00 Bl e & \

ST el R
‘\\0 ‘-Eﬂ. @ [ N
B B3 O LI
5 AN
= ' o =
o II —~ N
&L 84 % {)
A ™ m O
A#a =
i

AW0111537-1

TTTTT Chassis hydraulic equipment

UpRight

Page 2 -3




R.H. FRONT MOTOR TUBE R.H. REAR MOTOR

|
i M1 102 B A

. b BRA(lgE\ Bro M ?@_— |%$<RGIESPSR:L H BRAKE DRAI

AKE DRAIN
n A 101

e b (s204 029039 © 0

Tl \
&

: i [ ]
s (3 I
©3 ; ! = (o3
@9 TUBE
DUAL SEQUENCE 7
¢ HIGH RANGE SPEED A2 (B2
VALVE - RH. SELECTOR VALVE 7;% 136
] Al Bl
_@ —W e ‘ﬁi AXLE EXTEND
—<L—‘ CYL.
135 — 106, E
133 \ I . E
AT | | N T
121 VOTION JACKING
SELECTOR 1
(@ e TWBE_ , VALVE CONTROL | )
Q @ t FLOW 1 [} Vi
3 15 P | nge | we || —
STEER CENTERPOST
Dl CAM A J
VALVES L
4 B | Fo
—
(3> —o———
(32 /\ SHUTTLE
VALVE
BULKHEADS — L CONTROL VALVE
@ iim) o e W/RELIEF &7
T—F \
— @ 128 —
Z B DUAL SEOUENCE — ANTI-CAVITATION ! (l>
VALVE, L.H. VALVE 0 2
i i
104 = @
@ 113 1Ol 123
! coccll |
O O
DRAIN ; TUBE s oo | (ol
O—WC i 10 -] B
Bl i
LH. FRONT MOTOR ; L.H. REAR MOTOR
T
!
1
b TUBE |

@9 SERIES PARALLEL PKG. - L.H.
| |

AW0111537-2

l!pRighI' TME Chassis hydraulic hoses

Page 2 -4




Chassis hydraulic hoses

item part no qty description
101 0111282 3 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
102 0111283 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
103 0040276 3 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
104 0110285 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
105 0090402 2 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
106 0100270 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
107 0070779 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
108 0080386 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
109 0080359 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
110 0070781 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
111 0070782 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
112 0070780 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
113 0070771 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
114 0070773 3 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
115 0020276 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
116 0080941 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
117 0110173 2 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
118 0110173 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
119 0323804 2 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
120 0080524 4 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
121 0110171 3 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
122 0111286 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
123 0100491 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
124 0110173 2 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
125 0081080 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
126 0020280 6 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
127 0111346 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
128 0101278 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
129 0070768 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
130 0070911 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
131 5080015 8 | Last chance filter

132 0070783 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
133 0070765 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
134 0073040 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
135 0070792 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
136 0090299 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
137 0020424 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
138 5093013 1 | Clamp

139 5093014 1 | Clamp

140 970469 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
141 986299 4 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
142 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Hydraulic equipment, turntable

item part no qty description
1 0191605 1 | Control valve, non-proportional - (see page 2-10 for parts breakdown)
2 0191180 1 | Control valve, proportional - (see page 2-14 for parts breakdown)
3 0190878 1 | Axle interlock valve - (see page 2-32 for parts breakdown)
4 0190836 1 | Check valve manifold - (see page 2-35 for parts breakdown)
5 0190837 1 | Pump control valve - (see page 2-63 for parts breakdown)
6 0190879 1 | Blocking valve - (see page 2-33 for parts breakdown)
7 0190870 1 | Accumulator - (see page 2-30 for parts breakdown)
8 0190840 1 | Emergency power unit, left hand - (see page 2-55 for parts breakdown)
9 0190839 1 | Emergency power unit, right hand - (see page 2-56 for parts breakdown)
10 0191458 1 | Hydraulic oil return filter - (see page 2-59 for parts breakdown)
11 5035403 4 | Bulkhead run tee
12 5560106 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
13 5037003 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
14 5034601 2 | Bulkhead 45° elbow
15 5074401 6 | Bulkhead locknut
16 0191179 1 | Pressure manifold - (see page 2-62 for parts breakdown)
17 5093010 1 | Clamp
18 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
19 970479 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
20 984109 4 | Nut 3/8-16 hex
21 987119 8 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
22 970709 6 | Capscrew 7/16-14 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
23 987129 6 | Washer 7/16 medium lock
24 970529 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
25 986299 11 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
26 970449 6 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
27 970239 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
28 987109 8 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
29 986269 8 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
30 5093014 1 | Clamp
31 970429 3 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
32 5093030 2 | Clamp
33 987119 7 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
34 5560641 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
35 5070005 4 | Diagnostic nipple
36 970589 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 4-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
37 5093016 2 | Clamp
38 5093012 3 | Clamp
39 5093008 1 | Clamp

SB126J — 02-01 and after




23 ) 22 4
21
O 33)25) 26 25 29 [ 28 | 27
26 | 25 | 33 36
" O
DI 38
30)25) 26 | 33 DETAIL A
6
7
262125
3325 26 37 37 ®
O 9 =¥ [0o0h
c 31 ) 25 ) 33 ]
17 ) 18
[e)
9
BULKHEAD FITTINGS
INSIDE TURNTABLE

B

N.S @ SEE TOP

hn VIEW ABOVE AW0191087-1

s () (@)

TME Hydraulic equipment l’pRighllI

turntable
Page 2 -7

i~




MASTER
LEVEL CYL

BULKHEADS INSIDE
TURNTABLE (TOP VIEW)

Jl
]
]

#2EXTCYL (EXT) ===

[
i (=)
SLAVE
LEVEL CYL

DOWN

#1 EXT CYL (RET)

"P"PORT r
CAMVALVE ;

LIFTCYL

"B"PORT CAMVALVE

"T"PORT CAMVALVE

| Ect Ecz Lot a2 4-STAGE
1 _evz_wi_we | BLOCKING VALVE @

v
MANIFOLD  [\p o v

NON-PROP.
CONTROL VALVE
(SIDE VIEW)

EME['}NTOWER @ ACCUMULATOR

TS
(ENDVIEW)

PUMP

i @

UpRight

Page 2 -8

TTLE Hydraulic hoses
turntable

TN

p); VALVE

[RSQRSRPSER SN SOUPRURN IO N RSP PRY P R EPUP USSP SURPP APl B PIRR H S

HIGH 0,

SwinG.

o

BULKHEADS

(TOP VIEW)

==

----- V2 (PLATROT)
=== V1 (PLATROT)

HYD OIL
RESERVOIR
(END VIEW)

HYD
FILTER

SWING DRIVE
Gg 6“’0 ?\”4
5\0 /1
f g ::TEOr:’T‘ﬁlésv?sr
.;:4‘;;);:“‘ /f /

PUMP
(ENDVIEW)

AW0191087-2




Hydraulic hoses, turntable

item part no qty description
100 0080522 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
101 0070792 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
102 0190596 1 | 1-1/4 inch hydraulic hose
103 0180944 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
104 0101896 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
105 0190916 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
106 0073040 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
107 0050137 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
108 0180946 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
109 0101897 5 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
110 0081080 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
111 0100422 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
112 0100278 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
113 0081136 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
114 0070910 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
115 0080543 2 | 3/4 inch hydraulic hose
116 0080362 3 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
117 0151861 1 | 1 inch hydraulic hose
118 0180781 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
119 0070772 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
120 0190599 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
121 0040276 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
122 0181161 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
123 0020276 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
124 0070786 2 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
125 0190915 1 | 1-1/2 inch suction hose
126 5058824 2 | Clamp, suction hose
127 0070927 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
128 0070791 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
129 0090988 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
130 0100491 2 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
131 0070769 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
132 0110732 2 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose
133 0191241 1 | 1 inch hydraulic hose

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Control valve, non-proportional

item part no qty description
0191605 1 | Control valve, non-proportional
1 6010974 1 | Valve, non-proportional - (see page 2-12 for parts breakdown)
2 0191640-99 1 | Angle
3 5065805 6 | Long straight thread adapter
4 5063905 4 | Fitting nut
5 5064001 4 | Tube end reducer
6 5035320 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
7 5065703 2 | Straight thread adapter
8 5036703 2 | Swivel nut run tee
9 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
10 5065708 1 | Straight thread adapter
11 5075205 2 | Hex head plug
12 0082010 1 | Decal set, non-proportional control valve
13 970239 4 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
14 987109 4 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
15 986269 4 [ Washer 5/16 medium flat
16 0191642-99 1 | Step angle
17 5063701 2 | Cap

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Control valve, non-proportional

o —
oo
|

o
N

A2

B3

O0O000 O

AW0191605

SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-1



Valve, non-proportional

item part no qty description
6010974 1 | Valve, non-proportional
1 8230105 1 | Manifold body, aluminum
2 8230106 4 | Relief valve
3 8230107 2 | Check valve
4 8230108 1 | Flow control valve
5 8230109 1 | Shuttle valve
6 8230110 1 | Directional control valve section, inlet
7 6010904 1 | Directional control valve section, level
3040524 2 Replacement coil, 12 volt DC
8 6010904 1 | Directional control valve section, rotate
3040524 2 Replacement coil, 12 volt DC
9 6010908 1 | Directional control valve section, steer
3040524 2 Replacement coil, 12 volt DC
10 8230111 1 | Orifice, 1.0 mm diameter orifice

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Valve, non-proportional

4 - behind valve

VS

,,,,,,,,,

S

B3 A3 B4 A4

111111111

AW6010974

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Control valve, proportional

item part no qty description
0191180 1 | Control valve, proportional

1 6010842 1 | Valve, proportional - (see page 2-16 for parts breakdown)
2 5065709 5 | Straight thread adapter
3 5065708 3 | Straight thread adapter
4 5065731 2 | Straight thread adapter
5 5037010 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
6 5065719 2 | Straight thread adapter
7 5035706 2 | Straight thread 45° elbow
8 5035703 1 | Straight thread 45° elbow
9 5037003 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

10 5075208 1 | Hex head plug

2-14 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Control valve, proportional

gM

11O

Ci\

B

@

-15

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Valve, proportional

item part no qty description
6010842 1 | Valve, proportional
1 6010860 1 | Inlet section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
2 6010861 1 | Drive control valve, high drive
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
3 6010867 1 | Lift/lower control valve section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
4 6010868 1 | Extend/retract control valve section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
5 6010869 1 | Swing control valve section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
6 6010870 1 | Jib boom control valve section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
7 6010862 1 | Drive control valve, low drive
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
6010653 2 Solenoid cartridge, 12 volt DC - (black - 33 Hz)
(includes cartridge, o-ring and orifice disc - must be installed as complete unit)
8 6010871 1 | Outlet section
8010245 1 O-ring seal kit for valve section
9 8010273 2 | Nut/washer
10 8010274 2 | Set screw

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Valve, proportional

A

NATAARE
QOO

OWoCicHN

FO & OF|

Ho H )

©

(L] [ ]

1(? Inlet section Outlet section

SB126J — 02-01 and after 2 -



Control valve, axle jacking

item part no qty description
0111291-99 1 | Control valve, axle jacking
1 6010223 1 | Valve, axle jacking
0110713 1 Seal repair kit
8060142 1 Replacement valve handle
2 5065707 2 | Straight thread adapter
3 5035305 4 | Straight thread 90° elbow
4 5033610 1 | Male adapter
5 5036705 2 | Swivel nut run tee
6 5038805 1 | Female adapter
7 5036805 1 | Swivel nut branch tee
8 5035318 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
9 5037005 3 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
10 7110906 1 | O-ring
11 6010159 1 | Pressure relief valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
2-18 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Control valve, axle jacking




Drive control valve

item part no qty description
0111264 1 | Drive control valve - 4 wheel drive
1 0111265-99 1 | Mount plate
2 6010633 1 | Dual counterbalance valve
8190156 1 Seal repair kit
8190157 1 Counterbalance cartridge - (factory preset, do not reset)
3 0080529 1 | Selector valve
0081127 1 Seal repair kit
0080528 1 Valve end cap
4 6010231 1 | Flow divider/combiner valve
5 0111267 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic tube
6 0111266 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic tube
7 0111268 1 | 3/4 inch hydraulic tube
8 0111269 2 | 3/4 inch hydraulic tube
9 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
10 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
11 5036708 2 | Swivel nut run tee - (used on 4 wheel drive only)
12 5036708 3 | Swivel nut run tee
13 5035308 3 | Straight thread 90° elbow
14 5065714 4 | Straight thread adapter
15 5037008 4 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
16 5036108 2 | Straight thread run tee
17 5037008 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow - (used on 4 wheel drive only)
18 5036908 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow - (used on 4 wheel drive only)
19 987119 6 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
20 986299 6 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
21 970549 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3 inch long hex head grade 5
22 984109 4 | Nut 3/8-16 hex
23 970349 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
24 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
25 986269 4 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
26 984089 2 | Nut 5/16-18 hex
27 5035319 4 | Straight thread 90° elbow
28 5064008 2 | Tube end reducer
29 5063908 2 | Fitting nut
30 970569 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Drive control valve

10
0g 29
16
2 wheel drive 4 wheel drive
3
9 27
13 g 13 L 13 27 9
* u” \
i ’/‘I [T 1]
. |® ® N XY 1©
Cllile - i n@ﬁqm\’m & |
@O o2 S )] )i Hb
A T -~
15 LI | |
12 15 44 14 14 15
14 8 K\
7 27
14

Imm Imm
@ﬁ@;ﬁﬁvOg@_wW

25
26

AWO0111264

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Series parallel package, right hand

item part no qty description
0111535 1 | Series parallel package, right hand
1 0080529 1 | Selector valve
0081127 1 Seal repair kit
0080528 1 Valve end cap
2 6010231 1 | Flow divider/combiner valve
3 6010613 1 | Dual sequence valve
6010614 1 Valve body, Fluid tech
6010624 1 Valve body, Weco
6010615 1 Cartridge sequence valve, Fluid Tech - (factory preset, do not reset)
6010269 1 Cartridge sequence valve, Weco - (factory preset, do not reset)
4 0111340 1 | 5/8 inch hydraulic tube
5 0111338 1 | 5/8 inch hydraulic tube
6 5025001 2 | Swivel adapter
7 5037008 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
8 5035322 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
9 5064011 2 | Tube end reducer
10 5065731 1 | Straight thread adapter
1" 5035308 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
12 5033618 1 | Male adapter
13 5076206 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
14 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
15 5036803 1 | Swivel nut branch tee
16 5036108 1 | Straight thread run tee
17 5065711 2 | Straight thread adapter
18 5036708 3 | Swivel nut run tee
19 5065714 1 | Straight thread adapter
20 5063906 1 | Fitting nut
21 5064002 1 | Tube end reducer
22 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
23 5075208 1 | Hex head plug
24 5036906 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
25 5063908 1 | Fitting nut
26 5064008 1 | Tube end reducer
2-22 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Series parallel package, right hand

17
14
|
_ 21
17 20
3
4 AW0111535
SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-23



Series parallel package, left hand

item part no qty description
0111536 1 | Series parallel package, left hand
1 0080529 1 | Selector valve
0081127 Seal repair kit
0080528 Valve end cap
2 6010231 1 | Flow divider/combiner valve
3 6010613 1 | Dual sequence valve
6010614 Valve body, Fluid tech
6010624 Valve body, Weco
6010615 Cartridge sequence valve, Fluid Tech - (factory preset, do not reset)
6010269 Cartridge sequence valve, Weco - (factory preset, do not reset)
4 0111341 1 | 5/8 inch hydraulic tube
5 0111339 1 | 5/8 inch hydraulic tube
6 5035322 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
7 5065731 1 | Straight thread adapter
8 5025001 2 | Swivel adapter
9 5033618 1 | Male adapter
10 5076206 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
1" 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
12 5036803 1 | Swivel nut branch tee
13 5064011 2 | Tube end reducer
14 5037008 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
15 5075208 1 | Hex head plug
16 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
17 5065711 2 | Straight thread adapter
18 5063906 2 | Fitting nut
19 5064002 2 | Tube end reducer
20 5036708 3 | Swivel nut run tee
21 5036108 1 | Straight thread run tee
22 5065714 1 | Straight thread adapter
23 5037003 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
24 5063908 1 | Fitting nut
25 5064008 1 | Tube end reducer
26 5036706 1 | Swivel nut run tee
27 5035303 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Series parallel package, left hand

19
25 18 23
24

27

.

22
0 1)
° [] 8 " 19
- - @)
. —
‘ M2 M2 |
) AL OION N
( D D P
K W w \11
O
17
5 3
15
16 AW0111536
SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-25



Drive motor with brake

item part no qty description
6030037-79 1 | Drive motor with brake
0111494 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 10, 18, 19, 23, 30, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47 and 48)
1 8220126 3 | Woodruff key
2 8220157 1 | Drive pin
3 8220158 2 | Retaining ring
4 8220159 1 | Gear drive
5 8220160 1 | Spacer washer
6 8220161 1 | Retaining ring
7 8220162 2 | Thrust bearing race
8 8220163 1 | Thrust bearing
9 8220034 2 | Needle bearing
10 Kit item 3 | QOil seal - (not sold separately)
1 8220035 1 | Rear end cap
12 8220165 3 | Tip seal roller
13 8220167 1 | Rotor
14 8220168 3 | Seal plate
15 8220169 2 | Abutment valve
16 8220036 4 | Needle bearing
17 8220170 4 | Step bearing
18 Kit item 4 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 4 | Back-up ring - (not sold separately)
20 8220180 4 | Dowel pin
21 8220173 18 | Capscrew
22 8220166 18 | Body seal roller
23 Kit item 1 | Shaft seal - (not sold separately)
24 8220175 1 | Frontend cap
25 8220176 1 | Displacement housing
26 8220142 4 | Retaining ring
27 8220177 2 | Gear pinion (standard)
28 8220178 1 | S-shaft for brake
29 8220179 1 | Retaining ring
30 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
31 8220019 1 | Front sealing cap
32 8220182 1 | Drive motor brake, 4 cubic inch - (includes items 33 through 48)
8220038 1 Brake replacement kit - (includes items 33, 40 and 45)
33 Kit item 1 | Housing - (not sold separately)
34 6030038 1 | Spacer ring
35 8220014 5 | Friction disc
36 8220015 4 | Driver plate
37 8220010 1 | O-ring
38 8230077 7 | Brass washer
39 8220016 7 | Capscrew
40 Kit item 1 | Adapter plate - (not sold separately)
41 8220025 8 | Die spring
42 8220026 1 | Pressure plate
43 Kit item 1 | Back-up ring - (not sold separately)
44 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
45 Kit item 8 | Capscrew - (not sold separately)
46 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
47 Kit item 2 | Back-up ring - (not sold separately)
48 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Drive motor with brake

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Hydraulic oil reservoir, metal cowling

item part no qty description
0190795 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir, complete

1 0190733 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir

2 5080018 1 | Filter, sump strainer

3 7714204 1 | Plug, 1/2 inch NPT square head

4 5090007 1 | Liquid level gauge with thermometer

5 5065709 1 | Straight thread adapter

6 5065708 2 | Straight thread adapter

7 5065732 1 | Straight thread adapter

8 5065721 1 | Straight thread adapter

9 7721612 1 | Reducer bushing
10 5037305 1 | Straight connector
11 5036911 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
12 0110368 1 | Cover gasket
13 0110367 1 | Cover plate
14 5090040 1 | Filler breather cap, high neck
15 5560609 6 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head
16 987089 6 | Washer #10 medium lock
17 970259 10 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
18 987109 10 [ Washer 5/16 medium lock

14
18 16 13
17 15 / 12
5] [5]
0]
5]
8
7
™~
1 1
10 7
9 ‘ﬁ’ 2/

AW0190795

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Hydraulic oil reservoir, plastic cowling

item part no qty description
0191756 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir, complete
1 0191755 1 | Hydraulic oil reservoir
2 5036911 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
3 5037305 1 | Straight connector
4 5065709 3 | Straight thread adapter
5 5065721 1 | Straight thread adapter
6 5065732 1 | Straight thread adapter
7 5080018 1 | Filter, sump strainer
8 5090007 1 | Liquid level gauge with thermometer
9 5090008 1 | Filler/breather cap
10 7714204 1 | Pipe plug 1/2 NPT square head
11 7721612 1 | Reducer bushing
12 0110367 1 | Cover plate
13 0110368 1 | Cover gasket
14 970259 10 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
15 987109 10 [ Washer 5/16 medium lock
16 5560609 6 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head
17 987089 6 | Washer #10 medium lock
15 ol
14 9
1
13
12
A= \
g
2 5
4 6
"o @ q

©)°®

EEE \

7 AW0191756

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Accumulator

item part no qty description
0180870 1 | Accumulator - (shipped charged)
1 6070006 1 | Accumulator - (shipped uncharged, charge to 450 psi with dry nitrogen before use)
2 7110906 1 | O-ring
3 5065708 1 | Straight thread adapter
4 5076003 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 6010636 1 | Check valve, orificed
6 5064001 1 | Tube end reducer
7 5063905 1 | Fitting nut
8 5036903 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
7
6
4 2
8
f 3
1 AW0180870
2-30 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Anti-cavitation valve

item part no qty description
0111273 1 | Anti-cavitation valve
1 6010492 1 | Valve, anti-cavitation - (valve includes items 2 and 3)
0110683 1 Seal repair kit
2 8230099 1 | Relief valve cartridge - (factory preset, do not reset)
3 6010563 1 | Check valve cartridge
8190291 1 Seal repair kit
4 5035307 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
5 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
6 5036507 1 | Straight thread branch tee
7 5063907 1 | Fitting nut
8 5064004 1 | Tube end reducer
9 5036707 1 | Swivel nut run tee
10 5064012 1 | Tube end reducer
11 5036705 1 | Swivel nut run tee

11

AW0111273

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Axle interlock valve

item part no qty description

0190878 1 | Axle interlock valve

1 6010723 1 | Valve, axle interlock - (valve includes items 2 and 3)

2 6010735 1 | Valve body, Fluid Tech
6010913 1 | Valve body, Weco

3 6010734 1 | Flow control valve, Fluid Tech
6010914 1 | Flow control valve, Weco

4 3020077 1 | Pressure switch

5 5065705 1 | Straight thread adapter

6 5035318 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow

3

§
o=

/

J

ENe

2 AWM00231

2-32 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Blocking valve

item part no qty description
0190879 1 | Blocking valve, complete
1 6010721 1 | Blocking valve - (includes items 2 and 3)
6010728 1 Replacement relief valve, Fluid Tech
8080125 1 Seal repair kit
6010732 1 Replacement relief valve, Weco
2 6010726 3 | Solenoid, Fluid Tech
3040473 1 Solenoid coil, 10 volt DC
6010911 3 | Solenoid, Weco
3040473 1 Solenoid coil, 10 volt DC
3 6010727 2 | Solenoid, Fluid tech
6010856 1 Seal repair kit
3040457 1 Solenoid coil, 12 volt DC
6010912 1 | Solenoid, Weco
3040457 1 Solenoid coil, 12 volt DC
4 5035306 5 | Straight thread 90° elbow
5 5063906 3 | Fitting nut
6 5064003 1 | Tube end reducer
7 5065707 1 | Straight thread adapter
8 5035320 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
9 5064002 2 | Tube end reducer
10 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
1" 5036106 2 | Straight thread run tee
12 5037006 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

@5
&
@E
%HH
ﬁ@

w

AW0190879

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cam valve

item part no qty description
0190876 1 | Cam valve
1 6010222 1 [ Cam valve
0110714 1 Seal repair kit
2 0110495-99 1 | Base plate, cam valve
3 5035303 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
4 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 5035703 1 | Straight thread 45° elbow
6 5075203 1 | Hex head plug
7 5569880 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 5/8 inch long socket head
8 987089 4 | Washer #10 medium lock
3
6
= ~
© 1 ©
IN®
B
L O -
© e
=
\
)
@) [
4
5
1
(®)
P
T / Tr—
2 5 AW0190876
2-34 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Check valve manifold

item part no qty description
0190836 1 | Check valve manifold
1 6010579 1 | Pressure manifold valve
6010605 1 Seal repair kit
6010565 1 Check valve cartridge
2 5035710 1 | Straight thread 45° elbow
3 5075205 1 | Hex head plug
4 5065718 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 5065708 1 | Straight thread adapter
6 5036705 1 | Swivel nut run tee
7 5063905 1 | Fitting nut
8 5064001 1 | Tube end reducer
9 5037003 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
10 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
11 5035305 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
12 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
12
10
[TT1
E EP
P
VP

EFE%%

K“S-K

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Centerpost and fittings

item part no qty description
0191178 1 | Centerpost and fittings
1 0110465 1 | Centerpost and manifold - (includes centerpost, manifold and seals)
0110466 1 Centerpost
0110467 1 Manifold
0070991 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 25 through 28)
2 5035305 5 | Straight thread 90° elbow
3 5035308 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
4 5035307 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
5 5064008 2 | Tube end reducer
6 5036908 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
7 5036707 1 | Swivel nut run tee
8 5063907 1 | Fitting nut
9 5064004 1 | Tube end reducer
10 5020001 1 | Elbow, special swivel
11 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
12 5063905 1 | Fitting nut
13 5064001 1 | Tube end reducer
14 5063908 2 | Fitting nut
15 0110502-99 1 | Fitting bracket
16 970269 1 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
17 984089 1 | Nut 5/16-18 hex
18 987109 1 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
19 5065705 2 | Straight thread adapter
20 5065707 2 | Straight thread adapter
21 5037006 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
22 5065728 1 | Straight thread adapter
23 5036108 2 | Straight thread run tee
24 5590003 3 | Retaining ring
25 Kit item 2 | Parbak seal - (not sold separately)
26 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
27 Kit item 5 | Seal ring - (not sold separately)
28 Kit item 5 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
2-36 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Centerpost and fittings

/ Centerpost

=1 24 25
Centerpost, ,/
manifold /

g

Centerpost seals

AW0191178

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, axle extend - GBI

item part no qty description
0190709-99 1 | Cylinder, axle extend - GBI
0190917 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 9 through 17)
1 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
2 8070827 1 | Rod
3 8070357 1 | Retainer
4 8070358 1 | Piston
5 8070360 1 | Nut
6 8070361 1 | Set screw
7 8070362 1 | Capscrew
8 8070363 1 | Lock washer
9 Kit item 1 | Nylon plug - (not sold separately)
10 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
1 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 1 | Teflon ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Bronze plug - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | U-ring - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Wiper - (not sold separately)
1
1123 2 10
6 9
5 A Pra
. L <. y
HAVANS X AN
: 7

AWV00261

2-38 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, extension - GBI

item part no qty description
0190688 1 | Cylinder, extension - GBI
8070804 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 11 through 21)
1 1 | Case - (not sold separately)
2 8070817 1 | Rod
3 8070387 1 | Thread ring
4 8070395 1 | Head gland
5 8070396 1 | Piston
6 8070816 1 | Spacer
7 8070815 1 | Ring nut
8 8070368 3 | Port plug
9 8070814 5 | Port plug
10 8070367 2 | Set screw
1 Kit item 5 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 3 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 3 | Nylon plug - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | Teflon seal - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 2 | Wear ring - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 3 | Wear ring - (not sold separately)
20 Kit item 1 | U-cup - (not sold separately)
21 Kit item 1 | Wiper - (not sold separately)
7 10 17\ 16 2 B 1 2
— — ~ A ( { AN AN AN AN AN AN
@ @ @ i Z 7 )\r/ T m e E—
\ AN AN AN
x X x .
\ 12
18
19 20 AWV00265
SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-39



Lift cylinder

item part no qty description
0190613 1 | Lift cylinder
1 0190499 1 | Cylinder, lift - (see page 2-41 for parts breakdown)
2 0190612 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic tube
3 6010292 1 | Manual bleed down cartridge valve
0150567 1 Seal repair kit
8060188 1 Replacement knob
4 6010663 1 | Holding valve cartridge
5 5065705 1 | Straight thread adapter
6 5065709 2 | Straight thread adapter
7 5036106 1 | Straight thread run tee
8 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
9 6010508 1 | Cartridge valve with coll
6010533 1 Seal repair kit
6010509 1 Replacement cartridge valve
3040457 1 Replacement coil, 12 volt DC
10 5036906 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
1 6010724 1 | Check valve cartridge
12 6010722 1 | Lift cylinder add-on valve
6010731 1 Replacement valve body
6010469 1 Replacement counterbalance valve cartridge
6010514 1 Replacement check valve cartridge
7110013 1 O-ring
13 970299 3 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
14 987109 3 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
15 986269 3 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
16 561176 1 | Check valve cartridge
17 7110013 2 | O-ring - (included with add-on valve item 12)
U

——f--

e bbby

- SRR

=+
[
1
+
1
1
L

R
"ol

AW0190613

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, lift - GBI

item part no qty description
0190499 1 | Cylinder, lift - GBI
0190911 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 17 through 29)
1 1 | Case - (not sold separately)
2 8070708 1 | Rod
3 8070707 1 | Thread ring
4 8070393 1 | Head gland
5 8070706 1 | Piston
6 8070705 1 | Ring nut
7 8070012 1 | Poppet
8 8070677 1 | Pipe plug
9 8070542 1 | Port plug
10 8070368 2 | Port plug
1 8070369 1 | Spring
12 8070370 1 | Lock washer
13 8070371 1 | Capscrew
14 8070671 4 | Bushing
15 8070704 1 | Snap ring
16 8070367 1 | Set screw
17 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 2 | Nylon plug - (not sold separately)
20 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
21 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
22 Kit item 1 | C. L. ring - (not sold separately)
23 Kit item 1 | CST seal - (not sold separately)
24 Kit item 2 | Wear ring - (not sold separately)
25 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
26 Kit item 1 | U-ring - (not sold separately)
27 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
28 Kit item 3 | Wear ring - (not sold separately)
29 Kit item 1 | Wiper - (not sold separately)
89
18
16 24 23 17 22 711 10 21 4
5 20 19
15 / 3
T | 29
]
AN AN AN AN AN AN TAN
A
1
) N // \ \\
14 — 14
b\ e
1 2 27 AWV00271
SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-41




Jacking cylinder

item part no qty description
0111292 1 | Jacking cylinder
1 0112379 1 | Cylinder, jacking - (see page 2-43 for parts breakdown)
2 5035305 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
1
AW0111292
2-42 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, jacking - Rosenboom

item part no qty description
0112379 1 | Cylinder, jacking - Rosenboom
6091355 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 10 through 21)

1 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
2 6091354 1 | Rod
3 6091351 1 | Head gland
4 6091350 1 | Piston
5 6091362 1 | Jack shoe
6 6091272 1 | Locknut
7 6010488 1 | Cartridge counterbalance valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
8 6010426 1 | Check valve
9 5569835 1 | Set screw 5/16-18 x 1/4 inch long

10 Kit item 1 | Snap ring - (not sold separately)

1 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)

12 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)

13 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)

14 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)

15 Kit item 1 | Diso-pac - (not sold separately)

16 Kit item 1 | Deep Z-seal - (not sold separately)

17 Kit item 1 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)

18 Kit item 1 | Wearband - (not sold separately)

19 Kit item 2 | Wearband - (not sold separately)

20 Kit item 2 | Locking insert - (not sold separately)

21 Kit item 1 | Locking insert - (not sold separately)

N

0 N
L) .
N
— | g
3 / 17 91
1 a2 18/ 20 i
g " 13
7
Section A-A AWV00375

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Jib boom lift cylinder

item part no qty description
0180901 1 | Jib boom lift cylinder
1 0191129 1 | Cylinder, jib boom lift - (see page 2-45 for GBI cylinder parts breakdown)
2 0191261 1 | 3/8 inch hydraulic tube
3 5065707 2 | Straight thread adapter
4 5035305 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
5 5037005 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
6 6010794 1 | Cartridge holding valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
0150563 1 Seal repair kit
2
4 /
\ [:1 O | ,”
oo h—
4 3
2 1
; \
6
5

O

AW0180901

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Cylinder, jib boom lift - GBI

item part no qty description
0191129 1 | Cylinder, jib boom lift - GBI
0191262 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 15 through 24)
1 1 | Case - (not sold separately)
2 8070755 1 | Rod
3 8070225 1 | Thread ring
4 8070754 1 | Head gland
5 8070753 1 | Piston
6 8070752 1 | Bushing spacer
7 8070751 1 | Bushing spacer
8 8070012 2 | Poppet
9 8070543 1 | Nut
10 8070750 4 | Bushing
11 8070368 2 | Port plug
12 8070369 2 | Spring
13 8070362 1 | Lock washer
14 8070363 1 | Capscrew
15 Kit item 1 | Cotter pin - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Nylon plug - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
20 Kit item 2 | C. I ring - (not sold separately)
21 Kit item 1 | CSTring - (not sold separately)
22 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
23 Kit item 1 | U-cup - (not sold separately)
24 Kit item 1 | Wiper - (not sold separately)
15

14

AWV00243

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, master level - GBI

item part no qty description
0081757-99 1 | Cylinder, master level - GBI
8070222 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 13 through 20)
1 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
2 8070690 1 | Rod
3 8070238 1 | Retainer
4 8070587 1 | Head gland
5 8070667 1 | Piston
6 8070666 1 | Spacer
7 8070689 1 | Bushing spacer
8 8070688 1 | Bushing
9 8070687 4 | Bushing
10 8070300 1 | Lock washer
1 8070301 1 | Capscrew
12 8070649 1 | Nut
13 Kit item 1 | Cotter pin - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Nylon plug - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Quad seal - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 1 | U-ring - (not sold separately)
20 Kit item 1 | Wiper - (not sold separately)
13

R/
V"

1N

\

7
9

\

AWV00242

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, master level - Green

item part no qty description
0081757-99 1 | Cylinder, master level - Green
8070447 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 11 through 16)
1 1 | Cylinder barrel - (not sold separately)
2 8070442 1 | Rod
3 8070441 1 | Sleeve
4 8070422 1 | Piston
5 8070466 1 | Full lock nut
6 8070444 2 | Capscrew
7 8070446 1 | Washer
8 8070445 1 | Lockwire
9 8070834 4 | Bearing
10 8070864 1 | Bearing spacer
1 8070865 1 | Bearing spacer
12 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 2 | Piston seal - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Rod seal - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)
\
16
5 3 8
”\ 14 13
17
\ ZAVZANE 07 7 [77 ZX 77 5
\% T
CD M ' . \> = \\ (?
9
; \
11 12 1 15 6 2 10

7 AWV00300

SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-47



Cylinder, master level - Rosenboom

item part no qty description
0083694-99 1 | Cylinder, master level - Rosenboom
6091333 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 8 through 18)
1 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
2 6091419 1 | Rod
3 6091420 1 | Rod spacer
4 6091336 1 | Head gland
5 6091331 1 | Piston
6 6091282 1 | Locknut
7 2502229 4 | Bearing
8 Kit item 1 | Snap ring - (not sold separately)
9 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
10 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
1 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 2 | Backup ring - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 1 | Backup ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Deep Z-seal - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Capped T-seal - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Wearband - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | Locking insert - (not sold separately)
12 13
8 6 1715 5 1 3 4 10 14 18 11 16 2
9
7 \\ \\ 7
P77 AL 4 %
AN A
\“‘gs: SR
N = ,
AW0083694
2-48 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, platform sliding - Green

item part no qty description
0191203-89 1 | Cylinder, platform sliding - Green
8070870 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 10 through 16
1 1 | Cylinder barrel - (not sold separately)
2 8070877 1 | Rod
3 8070881 1 | Rod
4 8070878 2 | Head
5 8070237 2 | Lockwire
6 5560339 2 | Set screw
7 8070880 1 | Piston
8 8070871 2 | O-ring
9 8070872 2 | Back-up
10 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
1 Kit item 2 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 2 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 2 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Piston seal - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 2 | Wear ring - (not sold separately)

13 14

X X
(/ NN\ /117777
' = M =
= =
=] =
= =

AWV00312

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, slave level - Rosenboom

item part no qty description
0181914 1 | Cylinder, slave level - Rosenboom
6091333 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 8 through 18)
1 2500026 2 | Bearing
2 6091282 1 | Locknut
3 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
4 6091330 1 | Rod
5 6091331 1 | Piston
6 6091332 1 | Head gland
7 6091335 2 | Counterbalance holding valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
8 Kit item 1 | Snap ring - (not sold separately)
9 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
10 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
1 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 2 | Backup ring - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 1 | Backup ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Deep Z-seal - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Capped T-seal - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 1 | Wearband - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | Locking insert - (not sold separately)

9
12

16

14 AWV00298

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Cylinder, steering - Rosenboom

item part no qty description
0070007-99 1 | Cylinder, steering - Rosenboom
6091260 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 9 through 18)
1 1 | Tube - (not sold separately)
2 6091374 1 | Rod
3 6091257 1 | Head gland
4 6091256 1 | Piston
5 6091250 1 | Head gland cap
6 6091259 1 | Lock nut
7 5569835 1 | Set screw
8 2502416 4 | Bearing
9 Kit item 1 | Snap ring - (not sold separately)
10 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
1 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
12 Kit item 1 | Back-up - (not sold separately)
13 Kit item 1 | Capped T-seal - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 1 | Deep Z-seal - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 1 | Rod wiper - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 1 | Wearband - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 2 | Wearband - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 1 | Locking insert - (not sold separately)
13 17
Vgl [/
8 M @ ///

AWV00373

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Dual holding valve, platform rotation

item part no qty description
1 6010628 1 | Dual holding valve, platform rotation
2 6010794 2 | Cartridge holding valve - (factory preset, do not reset)
0150563 1 Seal repair kit
3 6010640 2 | Flow control cartridge
2
2
V1 V2
O e e O
3 3

AW6010628

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Dual sequence valve, left hand

item part no qty description

0111528 1 | Dual sequence valve, left hand

1 6010613 1 | Dual sequence valve, Fluid Tech or Weco - (includes items 2 and 3)

2 6010614 1 | Valve body, Fluid Tech
6010624 1 | Valve body, Weco

3 6010615 2 | Cartridge sequence valve, Fluid Tech- (factory preset, do not reset)
6010269 2 | Cartridge sequence valve, Weco- (factory preset, do not reset)

4 5075208 2 | Hex head plug

5 5035303 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow

6 5065711 1 | Straight thread adapter

7 5025001 1 | Swivel adapter

8 5075203 1 | Hex head plug

Eﬁ%ﬁ 3 ||M1| |P||M2||

O Q O
\ M1©M2
L@ﬁ—i 3 Iﬁll—'—lll L

AW0111528

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Dual sequence valve, 4 wheel drive

item part no qty description
0111530 1 | Dual sequence valve, 4 wheel drive
1 6010613 1 | Dual sequence valve, Fluid Tech or Weco - (includes items 2 and 3)
2 6010614 1 | Valve body, Fluid Tech
6010624 1 | Valve body, Weco
3 6010615 2 | Cartridge sequence valve, Fluid Tech- (factory preset, do not reset)
6010269 2 | Cartridge sequence valve, Weco - (factory preset, do not reset)
4 5065711 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 5035303 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
6 5075208 2 | Hex head plug
7 5065703 1 | Straight thread adapter
8 5025001 1 | Swivel adapter
4
M2
8 I‘l:l’l
5
I 3 | 2
2
__Y_- M2
3
6 7 6
AW0111530
2-54 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Emergency power unit, left hand

item part no qty description
0190840 1 | Emergency power unit, left hand
1 6020058 1 | Emergency power motor/pump
2 5035305 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
3 5065709 1 | Straight thread adapter
4 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

AW0190840

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Emergency power unit, right hand

item part no qty description
0190839 1 | Emergency power unit, right hand
1 6020058 1 | Emergency power motor/pump
2 5035305 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
3 5036705 1 | Swivel nut run tee
4 5065709 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
2

Q[ |

L—1

s

AW0190839

SB126J — 02-01 and after



High range speed selector valve

item part no qty description
0111344 1 | High range speed selector valve
1 6010493 1 | High range speed valve - (valve includes knob)
2 8080110 1 | Knob
3 5035318 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
4 5065705 1 | Straight thread adapter

AW0111344

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Hydraulic pump and fittings

item part no qty description

0191326 1 | Hydraulic pump and fittings

1 6020065-99 1 | Hydraulic pump - (pump compensator is not preset)
8220119 1 Seal repair kit - Vickers pump
8160100 1 Seal repair kit - Parker pump
8180021 1 Seal repair kit - Rexroth pump
8220120 1 Replacement compensator - Vickers pump
6090057 1 Replacement compensator - Parker pump
8180023 1 Replacement compensator - Rexroth pump

2 5038005 1 | Beaded 90° elbow

3 5035303 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow

4 5037010 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

5 5065718 1 | Straight thread adapter

6 5065710 1 | Straight thread adapter

7 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

SENSE

DRAIN

o)
C
=

1

o
hE
i b

4 AW0191326

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Hydraulic oil return filter

item part no qty description
0191458 1 | Hydraulic oil return filter
1 5080044 1 | Filter - (includes gauge)
2 5037011 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow
3 5065721 2 | Straight thread adapter
4 5036911 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
5 5090031 1 | Street elbow 45°, 1/8 NPT
6 7630140 1 | Filter condition indicator
7 5090006 1 | Street 90° elbow, 1/8 NPT
7
5
(]

</ LL]IN ouT || \J

AW0191458

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Motion control valve, turntable swing

item part no qty description
1 6010216 1 | Motion control valve, turntable swing - (valve includes items 2, 3 and 4)
0110682 1 Seal repair kit
2 6010255 2 | Sequence valve cartridge - (factory preset, do not reset)
3 6010256 2 | Counterbalance cartridge - (factory preset, do not reset)
4 6010531 1 | Shuttle valve
0150562 1 Seal repair kit

AW6010216

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform rotator, Parker

item part no qty description
0110771 1 | Platform rotator - (includes rotator and spacer)
0070570 1 Platform rotator, Parker
0071275 1 Seal repair kit - (kit includes items 13 through 21)
0140492 1 Spacer
1 8080018 2 | Rack bolt
2 8080016 2 | End cap
3 8080015 2 | Piston
4 8080040 2 | Cylinder
5 8080060 1 | Rack
6 8080039 1 | Housing
7 0073281-99 8 | Tie rod
8 8080041 8 | Lock nut
9 8080061 1 | Pinion
10 8080038 2 | Pinion bushing
1" 8080062 2 | Snap ring
12 8080064 1 | Relief valve
13 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
14 Kit item 2 | Parbat seal - (not sold separately)
15 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
16 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
17 Kit item 2 | Parbat seal - (not sold separately)
18 Kit item 2 | Polypak seal - (not sold separately)
19 Kit item 2 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
20 Kit item 2 | Parbat seal - (not sold separately)
21 Kit item 1 | O-ring - (not sold separately)
20 1 12
19
10 4
21 9 "/g o 2
/ /7—\ 4
16
AN/ SV
¢ ©\/@ -
-+ V — i 3
[][E O o
/ '/ \
8 7 6 15 5 13 !
14
AWV00214
SB126J — 02-01 and after 2-61




Pressure manifold

item part no qty description
0191179 1 | Pressure manifold, complete
1 0110156 1 | Pressure manifold
2 5035318 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
3 5035305 1 | Straight thread 90° elbow
4 5065709 1 | Straight thread adapter
5 5065707 1 | Straight thread adapter
6 5065737 1 | Straight thread adapter
7 5065718 1 | Straight thread adapter
8 5075205 1 | Hex head plug
9 5075206 1 | Hex head plug
10 5036910 1 | Swivel nut 45° elbow
11 5037006 1 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

LN
(3]

-
CTHE
A

9 AW0191179

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Pump control valve

item part no qty description

0190837 1 | Pump control valve, complete

1 6010672 1 | Pump control valve
6010472 3 3-way solenoid valve
6010473 1 Replacement solenoid coil, 10 volt DC
6010736 1 Flow regulator
6010737 1 Shuttle valve

2 5037003 3 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

3 5065705 2 | Straight thread adapter

4 5035318 3 | Straight thread 90° elbow

4

4

~5) R .

P PS O

O
sYs j
lLJJ \23

@ ©@

QA H

@\
Y |
r'—HHT

1 AW0190837

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Shuttle valve

item part no qty description
0111290 1 | Shuttle valve
1 6010083 1 | Valve, shuttle
2 5065707 3 | Straight thread adapter
3 7110906 1 | O-ring
4 6010490 1 | Check valve
2 2
—
j)\ 3
4/
Q@U\ 2 AW0111290
2-64 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Steer cut-out valve, 4 wheel drive

item part no qty description
0111492 1 | Steer cut-out valve, 4 wheel drive
1 6010607 1 | Steer cut-out valve - (valve includes 3-way cartridge)
2 6010549 2 | 3-way cartridge valve
3 5065707 4 | Straight thread adapter
4 5036503 3 | Straight thread branch tee
4
4
4
9
[T ] [T ]

- @%j@ ﬂI@ @

2 2 AWO0111492

SB126J — 02-01 and after







Section 3. - Electrical

SB126J — 02-01 and after 3-1



Boom electrical, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description

1 3040047 1 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
2 3040046 2 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
3 3044146 4 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
4 3046972 56 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
5 3044142 5 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
6 3044854 16 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 12/10 wire

3-2 SB126J — 02-01 and after



18/15 & 20/4 #1 BOOMWIRE
SNORKEL|  BrAND REX R TERMINAL TERMINAL
JUNCTION BOX v&lgs WIRE COLOR WIRE FUNCTION JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
WIRE ASSEMBLY TO TERMINAL ) NO.
F 12/8 BOOM WIRE STRIP FOR BOOM LIFT CUTOUT 4 BLUE/BLACK s |1eNmoN TEM 4 ITEM 4
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) j [ & BOOM EXTEND CUTOUT SWITCHES 12 BLUE/RED 13 LEVEL-DOWN ITEM 4 ITEM 4
— 13 ORANGE/RED 14 LEVEL-UP \TEM 4 \TEM 4
o |—{;| E E E E M c14 RED 2 +5VOLTS ITEM 4 ITEM 4
E14 ORANGE 4 “X" EXTEND/RETRACT ITEM 4 ITEM 4
| | C16 BLACK 1 GROUND ITEM 4 ITEM 4
@ E16 BLUE 3 "Y" LIFTILOWER ITEM 4 ITEM 4
— @ @ e @ @ @ ° @ E18 BLACK/BLUE 17 VALVE GROUNDING \TEM 4 ITEM 4
— A20 BROWN 6 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM 4
18/12 BOOM WIRE E * A208 YELLOW 5 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM 4
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) — E E E E 21C ORANGE/BLACK 9 PLATFORM ROTATE-CW \TEM 4 ITEM 4
— = 22¢ BROWN/RED 16 PLATFORM ROTATE-CCW ITEM 4 ITEM 4
23 RED/BLUE 18 SWING-CCW ITEM 4 ITEM 4
— 24 BROWN/BLACK 11 SWING-CW \TEM 4 ITEM 4
AE24 YELLOW/RED 15 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM 4
@ @ @ 0 @ ® 126 BLACK/RED 12 ENGINE WARNING ITEM 4 ITEM 4

11B

18/15 & 20/4 #2 BOOMWIRE
SNORKEL] BRAND
WIRE

BRAND REX REX TERMINAL TERMINAL
NO. WIRE COLOR WIRE FUNCTION JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX

B RED/BLACK 7 SPARE NONE NONE

TERMINAL STRIP - ORANGE/BLUE 19 SPARE NONE NONE

a u H (ONTURNTABLE) R YELLOW/BLACK 10 SPARE NONE NONE
- -

NO.
@ 17 RED/BLUE 18 DRIVE-FORWARD \TEM 4 ITEM 4
18 YELLOW/BLACK 10 DRIVE-REVERSE \TEM 4 ITEM 4
| 19 BROWN/RED 16 STEER-LEFT \TEM 4 ITEM 4
@ 20 BLUE/BLACK 8 STEER-RIGHT ITEM 4 ITEM 4
E22 YELLOW/RED 15 AUDIO ALARM-PRIMARY \TEM 4 ITEM 5
@ E228 BROWN/BLACK 1 AUDIO ALARM-BACKUP \TEM 4 ITEM 5
25 ORANGE/RED 14 MEDIUM THROTTLE \TEM 1 ITEM 4
29 BLACK/BLUE 17 HORN \TEM 2 ITEM 2
DI @ 73 BROWN 6 LEVEL SENSOR ITEM 4 ITEM 4
1227 BLUE/RED 13 POWER TO "R" TERMINAL \TEM 4 ITEM 4
125 ORANGE/BLACK 9 HIGH THROTTLE \TEM 4 ITEM 4
_()J B 203 RED/BLACK 7 BLEED DOWN FROM GROUND \TEM 4 ITEM 4
DIODES 204 YELLOW 5 BLEED DOWN SIGNAL ITEM 5 ITEM 5
@ 206 BLACK/RED 12 EMS ENVELOPE LIGHT \TEM 4 ITEM 4
. ORANGE/BLUE 19 SPARE NONE NONE
. BLACK 1 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
@__D:’_@_ . RED 2 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
. BLUE 3 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
@ . ORANGE 4 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE

a O 18/12 BOOMWIRE
MAGNETIC SNORKEL BRAND
SWITCH ® WRE WIRE COLOR WRE FUNCTION JUNCTION Box PLATFORM BOX
C RELAY No.

@ 5 BLACK/RED 12 START SIGNAL ITEM 4 ITEM3
6 BLUE/BLACK 8 EMERGENCY POWER ITEM 3 ITEM4

11 YELLOW/BLACK 10 PLATFORM RANGE ITEM 3 ITEM 4
16 BLUE 3 AXLE INTERLOCK TO PLAT. ITEM 4 ITEM 3
B YELLOW 5 SPARE NONE NONE
- ORANGE 4 SPARE NONE NONE
- RED 2 SPARE NONE NONE
BOOM EXTEND CUTOUT SWITCH - SLACK 1 |SPARE NONE NONE
(LH SIDE OF BOOM) - BROWN 6 SPARE NONE NONE
. RED/BLACK 7 SPARE NONE NONE
B BLUE/BLACK 9 SPARE NONE NONE
- BROWN/BLACK 1 SPARE NONE NONE
\\ 12/8 BOOM WIRE
\\ SUORKEL | BRAND REX R TERMINAL TERMINAL
B WRE WIRE COLOR WIRE FUNCTION JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
NO.
1 RED 2 POWER TO PLATFORM-12VOLT ITEM 6 ITEM 6
ELEC BLEED DOWN 2 RED/BLACK 7 POWER TO PLATFORM-12 VOLT ITEM 6 ITEM 6
SWITCH (LH SIDE) : BLACK 1 cRouw MO TEMS
3 BLUE 3 GROUND ITEM 6 ITEM 6
26 ORANGE 4 PLATFORM ROTATION-CW ITEM 6 ITEM 6
. 204 27 BLUE/BLACK 8 PLATFORM ROTATION-CCW ITEM 6 ITEM 6
28 BROWN 6 SENSE LINE DUMP-SIGNAL ITEM 6 ITEM 6
| | | | | 160 YELLOW 5 NON-PROP. 3-WAY ITEM 6 ITEM 6
AW0191277
18/15 & 20/4 BOOM SPEED 18/15 & 20/4
#1 BOOMWIRE SWITCH #2 BOOM WIRE
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) (RH SIDE OF BOOM) (FROM PLATFORM BOX)

TME Boom electrical l’pRighlII

Non-stowing platform
Page 3 -3

i~

3 Z




WIRE ASSEMBLY TO
JUNCTION BOX TERMINAL STRIP FOR
12/8 BOOM WIRE i BOOM LIFT CUTOUT & BOOM
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) EXTEND CUTOUT SWITCHES
e e e o 18/15 & 20/4 #1 BOOMWIRE
F SNORKEL | BRAND REX X FUNGTION TERMINAL TERMINAL
o, WIRE COLOR Wi JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
i 4 BLUE/BLACK 8 IGNITION ITEM 4 ITEM4
12 BLUE/RED 13 LEVEL-DOWN ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i 13 ORANGE/RED 14 LEVEL-UP ITEM 4 ITEM4
c14 RED 2 +5VOLTS ITEM 4 ITEM 4
18/12 BOOM WIRE : E14 ORANGE 4 X" EXTEND/RETRACT ITEM 4 ITEM 4
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) c16 BLACK 1 GROUND ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i E16 BLUE 3 "Y" LIFT/LOWER ITEM 4 ITEM 4
g E18 BLACK/BLUE 17 VALVE GROUNDING ITEM 4 ITEM4
A20 BROWN 6 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM 4
A208 YELLOW 5 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM 4
21c ORANGE/BLACK 9 PLATFORM ROTATE-CW ITEM 4 ITEM 4
E TERMINAL STRIP 22C BROWN/RED 16 PLATFORM ROTATE-CCW ITEM 4 ITEM 4
< 23 RED/BLUE 18 SWING-CCW ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i b 24 BROWN/BLACK 1" SWING-CW ITEM 4 ITEM4
E AE24 YELLOW/RED 15 BDU ITEM 4 ITEM4
126 BLACKIRED 12 ENGINE WARNING ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i - RED/BLACK 7 SPARE NONE NONE
i - ORANGE/BLUE 19 SPARE NONE NONE
@ E - YELLOW/BLACK 10 SPARE NONE NONE
@ A 18/15 & 20/4 #2 BOOM WIRE
SNORKEL | BRAND REX Rex FUNGTION TERMINAL TERMINAL
! o, WIRE COLOR Wk JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
@ E i 17 RED/BLUE 18 DRIVE-FORWARD ITEM 4 ITEM4
18 YELLOW/BLACK 10 DRIVE-REVERSE ITEM 4 ITEM 4
@ : 19 BROWN/RED 16 STEER-LEFT ITEM 4 ITEM4
DI 20 BLUE/BLACK 8 STEER-RIGHT ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i E22 YELLOW/RED 15 AUDIO ALARM-PRIMARY ITEM 4 ITEM 5
@ O O E228 BROWN/BLACK 11 AUDIO ALARM-BACKUP ITEM 4 ITEM 5
DIODES : 25 ORANGE/RED 14 MEDIUM THROTTLE ITEM 1 ITEM4
@ E 29 BLACK/BLUE 17 HORN ITEM 2 ITEM 2
; 73 BROWN 6 LEVEL SENSOR ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i 122A BLUE/RED 13 POWER TO "R" TERMINAL ITEM 4 ITEM 4
@' D_@_ 125 ORANGE/BLACK 9 HIGH THROTTLE ITEM 4 ITEM 4
i 203 RED/BLACK 7 BLEED DOWN FROM GROUND ITEM 4 ITEM 4
204 YELLOW 5 BLEED DOWN SIGNAL ITEM 5 ITEM 5
i 206 BLACK/RED 12 EMS ENVELOPE LIGHT ITEM4 ITEM 4
? - ORANGE/BLUE 19 SPARE NONE NONE
O O - BLACK 1 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
MAGNETIC ; - RED 2 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
SWITCH ® i - BLUE 3 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
C RELAY E @ - ORANGE 4 SPARE SHIELDED NONE NONE
A l_ E 18/12 BOOMWIRE
o H
L? £ =| ﬁ[ 2 ; SNORKEL | BRAND REX Rex FUNGTION TERMINAL TERMINAL
i o, WIRE COLOR WIRE JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
E 3D YELLOW 5 SIGNAL FROM MAG. SWITCH ITEM1 ITEM4
BOOM EXTEND 5 BLACKIRED 12 START SIGNAL ITEM 4 ITEM 3
J_ : CUTOUT SWITCH 6 BLUE/BLACK 8 EMERGENCY POWER ITEM 3 ITEM4
(LH SIDE OF BOOM) 11 YELLOW/BLACK 10 PLATFORM RANGE ITEM 3 ITEM 4
g : 16 BLUE 3 AXLE INTERLOCK TO PLAT. ITEM 4 ITEM 3
Al - ORANGE 4 SPARE NONE NONE
T - RED 2 SPARE NONE NONE
m @ E - BLACK 1 SPARE NONE NONE
~ - BROWN 5 SPARE NONE NONE
I : - RED/BLACK 7 SPARE NONE NONE
Bl Q - BLUE/BLACK 9 SPARE NONE NONE
= : - BROWN/BLACK 1 SPARE NONE NONE
ELECTRIC BLEED
g_m'rDsE‘;v'TCH : 12/8 BOOMWIRE
WiRE - | BRAND REX Rex FUNCTION TERMINAL TERMINAL
i NO. WIRE COLOR VR JUNCTION BOX PLATFORM BOX
; 1 RED 2 POWER TO PLATFORM-12 VOLT ITEM 6 ITEM6
i 2 RED/BLACK 7 POWER TO PLATFORM-12 VOLT ITEM 6 ITEM 6
3 BLACK 1 GROUND ITEM 6 ITEM 6
3 BLUE 3 GROUND ITEM 6 ITEM 6
’ 26 ORANGE 4 PLATFORM ROTATION-CW ITEM 6 ITEM6
27 BLUE/BLACK 8 PLATFORM ROTATION-CCW ITEM 6 ITEM 6
; ; ; 28 BROWN 6 SENSE LINE DUMP-SIGNAL ITEM 6 ITEM 6
' ' ' 160 YELLOW 5 NON-PROP. 3-WAY ITEM 6 ITEM6
18/15 & 20/4 BOOM SPEED 18/15 & 20/4
#1 BOOMWIRE SWITCH #2 BOOMWIRE
(FROM PLATFORM BOX) (RH SIDE OF BOOM) (FROM PLATFORM BOX) AW0191242
UPRighIl TTLE Boom electrical
= Self-stowing platform
Page 3-4

3 | Z 5 |




Boom electrical, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description
1 3040047 2 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
2 3040046 2 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
3 3044146 4 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
4 3046972 57 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
5 3044142 5 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
6 3044854 16 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 12/10 wire

SB126J — 02-01 and after



TB126J — 02-01 and after



Turntable electrical, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
1 0191872 1 | Wiring box, Cummins 3.3 - (see page 3-17 for parts breakdown)
2 0191144 1 | Junction wiring box - (see page 3-13 for parts breakdown)
3 0190601-99 1 | Bracket
4 0190600-99 1 | Bracket
5 0191789 1 | Boom lift switch - (see page 3-38 for parts breakdown)
6 3040127 1 | Horn, 12 volt DC
7 3020103 1 | Tilt alarm sensor
8 3050002 3 | Battery, 12 volt DC - 550 CCA
9 3050008 2 | Battery hold down
10 3050004 4 | Battery hold down bolt
1 0150910 2 | Battery hold down bolt
12 0150810-99 1 | Battery box
13 0150811 1 | Insulator angle
14 0150813-99 1 | Battery hold down angle
15 3020061 1 | Battery disconnect switch
16 0073089 1 | Placard, battery disconnect switch
17 3040506 2 | Solenoid, 12 volt DC
18 3044162 1 | Terminal 1/4 ring tongue insulated 16/14 wire
19 3040082 2 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
20 0071542 1 | Jumper wire
21 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
22 970489 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
23 5093006 2 [ Clamp
24 0080484 5 | Jumper wire
25 5093008 1 | Clamp
26 0110529 1 | Battery wire
27 970429 1 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
28 970449 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
29 986299 6 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
30 987119 5 | Washer 3/8 medium lock
31 970049 12 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
32 5560004 14 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
33 970889 4 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
34 987139 4 | Washer 1/2 medium lock
35 986359 4 | Washer 1/2 wide flat
36 984149 2 | Nut 1/2-13 hex
37 970009 6 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1/2 inch long hex head grade 5
38 987099 14 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
39 986019 14 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
40 0191181 1 | Wire harness, turntable
41 0191826 1 | Wire harness, Cummins 3.3 engine
42 3030111 1 | Motionpac controller, primary
43 3030110 1 | Motionpac controller, backup
44 970029 12 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
45 5560648 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long truss head
46 5560034 8 | Nut #10-24 self locking
47 5093002 2 | Clamp
48 0162936 1 | Battery isolator
49 0191791 1 | Drive speed switch - (see page 3-40 for parts breakdown)
50 0191579 1 | Wire harness, drive speed cut-out
51 0191243 1 | Wire harness, instrument panel
52 0191189 1 | Wire harness, power wire
53 0191188 1 | Wire harness, control #2
54 0191187 1 | Wire harness, control #1
55 3030077 1 | Wire harness, motionpac primary

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Turntable electrical, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
56 3030085 1 | Wire harness, motionpac backup

57 3044142 5 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire

58 3044146 7 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire

59 3040047 14 [ Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
60 3046972 18 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
61 3040046 8 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
62 3040360 1 | Terminal #10 stud insulated 2 gauge wire

63 0090959 2 | Jumper wire

64 0070712 2 | Jumper wire

65 0071568 1 | Jumper wire

66 0191490-99 1 | Motionpac template

67 978109 2 | Drive screw #4 x 5/16 inch long PK type U

68 0090319 1 | Jumper wire

69 0080519 1 | Jumper wire

70 3040268 5 | Insulator boot

71 3040452 5 | Insulator boot

72 0190984 1 | Jumper wire

73 5093000 2 | Clamp

74 974749 6 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1-3/4 inch long round head
75 3040269 4 | Insulator boot

76 3040270 3 | Insulator boot

77 0070698 1 | Battery ground wire

78 0191824 1 | Wire harness, boom calibration

79 0191787-99 1 | Limit switch mount

80 3044721 1 | Terminal strip, 6 circuit #10 stud

81 0191011 1 | Decal, terminal strip

82 5560609 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head

83 0191014 1 | Wire harness, terminal strip

84 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock

85 5560038 6 | Nut #10-32 self locking

86 0191002 2 | Threaded rod

87 0072951-99 1 | Guide bar

88 3090019 1 | Flexgard tube, 110 inch long

89 0191165 1 | Jumper wire

90 3040504 8 | Terminal .250 female locking type

91 970259 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
92 0191793 1 | Boom calibration switch - (see page 3-37 for parts breakdown)
93 986009 4 | Washer #10 medium flat

94 3040469 1 | Relay, 12 volt DC

SB126J — 02-01 and after



48

20

i~

AXLE INTERLOCK VALVE
= -]
]
=) PUMP CONTROL VALVE -
[OOOO [[] 4-STATION BLOCKING VALVE
EMER POWER DSI‘?V(II%':‘NECT
a SOLENOIDS
e o
J] D
13
38 AUXILIARY | °~ + o TILT ALARM
ALTERNATOR BATTERY 19 20
FUEL _
PUMB NON-PROP CONTROL VALVE
19
TEMP 1
O SENS O 40 — | 19
TURNTABLE WIRE ASSY E
FROM JUNCTION BOX
85 91
81 4
49 8 ]
79 90 TURNTABLE HARNESS CONNECTIONS
92 o 74
2 0\\
82 1
80
29 22 21
32
44 \—
39
73 7
11 .
8 \A\
‘ <7
L7 Poa
32
/
6
338 AW0191848-1
TMLE Turntable electrical
Cummins 3.3, sheet 1
i} [}

UpRight

Page 3-9




MOTIONPAC WIRE ASSY-PRIMARY jﬁ wress |
. ok

TEMPERATURE
ERATY INSTRUMENT PANEL
F
@ @ 89 EMS LIGHT PANEL
GROUND CONTROLS . ® \
SENS —WI— O O1+—{AE24 }——
N AUDIO
[ ALARM GREEN 51
[&
et ] = _ /
164 -
INST PANEL WIRE ASSY
PRIMARY O O1—206_} (FROM JUNCTION BOX)
— N el CLEAR -
%7 O G —
NG 2
@ @ — AUDIO
| o
57 SELECTOR SWITCH GROUND OPERATION z O | (E228 ]
BOOM SPEED @ 2 O * - —'\T A20
BACKUP \'—'
@ @| Tomm -~
DI BACKUP SECTION:
12/8 (FROM JUNCTION BOX)
[ - 8
; O &) e &)
E i
ENGINE WIRE ASSEMBLY
C CUMMINS (TO ENGINE)
41
5
e
53 H P
5 18/15 & 20/4 (FROM JUNCTION BOX) J— T
' |
] ©
h]
[}
]

—{160A —{ 160A ]

18/12 #1 (FROM JUNCTION BOX)

_ WIRING BOX

AW0191848-2

l!pRighI' TME Turntable electrical

Cummins 3.3, sheet 2

Page 3-10




JUNCTION BOX 52
© © [RED  (mreE | RED -Z12/s (TO GROUND CONTROL)
%‘3 E24B ‘c’)vi?_ HORN RELAY
W 0o {A328
BACKUP BASE BLK O—{A%28 } BLK H
DISPLAY UNIT BLR_no—{c248
BLU DD—@ BLU
|GRN 1o _(A2a5 | | CGRN BOOM SPEED @ @ @ @ @ 50
© © RELAY mr
+—{74p } |£ =|= ej § /
57 E328 e 22— s | | o |8 |= DRIVE SPEED CUTOUT SWITCH
\ (70} 5 & |8
5 &
59 el 21 |——/'1°
BDU SWITCH 7Z2X7%2%; 61 z L6
TOP VIEW] 3
orvEm (222 & 1| o o E
hg L2
|_ 5 L8l
T N4
H :3 @
A
60
BLOCKING BLOCKING
RELAY RELAY AXLE DUMP DIODES
[IEY IEY RELAY
85 86 85 86 90
D| 0l 0 g 0 1
T o T T o T*
(=) =]
[+1] m o
g g g
E WHITE
8 3 gl 3
I .
2 2 3 3 D AUXILIARY
EXTEND RETRACT BATTERY
BLOCKING BLOCKING CIRCUIT
RELAY RELAY KP BREAKER
T B o —
85 86 85 86
0 0 0z 0 E
c T o T T o T
=) (=]
[+1] m [+1] o
© © © ©
N ~N N N
|j;| EJ] MAGNETIC
® SWITCH
E E B 5 RELAY
4 o [ 2
= by g *
BRN o e
o | 3 :ml EE
1]
« [ | M1 M
w
X
5 & 54
1]
B Al4 § ™~ 83 \78
18112 #1
T BOOM
o (TO GROUND CALIBRATION
61 9 CONTROLS) SWITCH
P - - Ten T w
g R 3 R 4 R I
w i w w w w w T WIRE ASSEMBLY TO BOOM
~| g g |t HHIE: TRl
_-_T\ /T—-— - | A AL : | | A= - 1 [T1 | I | I TERMINAL STRIP
[A208 ]
COVER
56
| M~ 55 —— 53 40 _— 51 —
MOTIONPAC MOTIONPAC 18/15 & 20/4 TURNTABLE INSTRUMENT
WéRA%leng WIRE ASSY  (TO GRD CONT) WIRE ASSY PANEL WIRE ASSY
( ) (PRIMARY) (TO INST PANEL) AW0191848-3

TITLE Turntaple electrical l’pRighllI

Cummins 3.3, sheet 3
Page 3 - 11

i~




MOTIONPAC PRIMARY

MOTIONPAC CONTROLLER 83
PRIMARY (TOP) TERMINAL STRIP — CUMMINS ENGINE
F == JUNCTION BOX (ONTURNTABLE) CUTOUT SW OIL PRESSURE
WIRING BOX (ONTRNTBL) SWITCH
9 2
DOOR SHOWN OPEN
o
ADDCO [38 2
S ———] JUNCTION BOX H ACTUATOR
FUEL INJ
55 PUMP SOLENOID
T (8D 0
WIRE #3 |/
B-POST
FROM ADDCO +
s —
oS |2] e ﬁ (ON INST PANEL) STARTER TACH
ALTERNATOR
HEE STARTER
HEE —{5A }—  RELAY
WIRE #1 87
86 o5 ENG TEMP
¥ -y SENSOR
WIRE #7 87a
0] 30
(@) & )
&
z - .
D] PROPORTIONAL r
CONTROL VALVE o] |]e
- 41 = 24
/
[164B ] 68
164B
(| PR I~ ) EMERGENCY
164C 26 POWER
ANGLE TRANSDUCER PRIMARY 22 SOLENOIDS
(LH SIDE OF BOOM) SLLR'S’I‘SEPg: Bpgg"'“:‘RY CHARGING
( ) ISOLATOR S -
D ~ 70
56
MOTIONPAC BACKUP //\fj W i 65
MOTIONPAC CONTROLLER BACKUP (BOTTOM) 71 /- 73 25 ENGINE
STRING POT BACKUP
(RH SIDE OF BOOM) — ° / WIRE ASSEMBLY pad \ \ d
© 56A 1 (TO WIRING BOX) 70
. . 1504 64 | “70
o 5 CONNECT TO BOTTOM STUD WITH WIRE #200
. A JUNCTION BOX / 71
©6 o o o | b
56 88 72
WIRE #1 77 24
O - +0O
BATTERY - SN 63
ol 2| ¢f 2 | | | | DISCONNECT
EEE SWITCH
H 2| 3| 24
Bj DOOR SHOWN OPEN \ N :
(o] 69 -
|\
ANGLE TRANSDUCER BACKUP 70 H
(RH SIDE OF BOOM) 24
\—l
3 + 0O O- Q)< EMERGENCY POWER UNITS
- | | | | | | | |
75

BATTERIES

AW0191848-4
UPRighIl TTLE Turntable electrical

Cummins 3.3, sheet 4

Page 3 -12




Junction wiring box

item part no qty description
0191144 1 | Junction wiring box
1 0191146-99 1 | Junction box, drilled
2 0191145 1 | Junction wiring box panel - (see page 3-24 for parts breakdown)
3 3020080 2 | Switch, toggle
4 3040469 2 | Relay, 12 volt DC
5 0191157 1 | Wire harness, junction wiring box internal
6 0191000 1 | Placard, backup EMS status
7 3040214 2 | Relay, 12 volt DC
8 3030084 2 | Basic display unit
9 0191233 1 | Decal set, junction wiring box
10 0191162-99 2 | Mount bracket, basic display unit
11 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor
12 3040535 1 | Circuit breaker, 3 amp capacity
13 5093004 1 | Clamp
14 0190995 1 | Decal, electric/manual emergency bleed down
15 0190992 2 | Decal, emergency bleed down
16 3040116 7 | Connector
17 3040285 1 | Connector
18 3040187 3 | Connector
19 3040295 1 | Connector
20 3040386 1 | Connector
21 3040110 9 | Connector locknut
22 3040070 5 | Connector locknut
23 3040387 1 | Connector locknut
24 5560648 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long truss head
25 5560034 19 [ Nut #10-24 self locking
26 987089 1 | Washer #10 medium lock
27 984049 3 | Nut #10-24 hex
28 5560609 17 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head
29 5560666 7 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1/2 inch long truss head
30 984009 11 | Nut #6-32 hex
31 987349 11 | Washer #6 medium lock
32 986159 9 | Washer #6 medium flat
33 0071555 1 | Jumper wire
34 3040115 2 | Connector
35 0191236 1 | Decal, EMS CB location
36 986009 1 | Washer #10 medium flat
37 5560004 1 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
38 5560610 1 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1-1/4 inch long truss head
39 5560654 4 | Washer #10 star tooth lock
40 0111324-99 1 | Cable guide
41 3040560 1 | Circuit breaker, 2.5 amp capacity
42 0190974 1 | Jumper wire
43 3040082 1 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
44 0190973 2 | Jumper wire
45 0073057 1 | Jumper wire
46 3040083 7 | Terminal .250 tab female fully insulated 16/14 wire
47 3046697 4 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 16/14 wire
48 0070719 3 | Jumper wire
49 0151556 1 | Jumper wire
50 0071558 1 | Jumper wire

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Junction wiring box

item part no qty description
51 0071812 2 | Jumper wire
52 0191154 2 | Jumper wire
53 3040576 1 | Relay with mounting tab
54 0071536 8 | Jumper wire
55 0191056 1 | Jumper wire
56 3030093 1 | Light module, EMS
57 974299 2 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1-1/2 inch long round head
58 562326 8 | Relay, 12 volt DC
59 584486 8 | Relay socket
60 3040257 1 | Terminal strip, 10 circuit slip-on
61 3060019 1 | Flasher
62 3060018 1 | Flasher base
63 3044146 1 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
64 3020081 1 | Switch, toggle
65 0190999 1 | Decal, EMS status
66 974269 2 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1 inch long round head
67 0191228 1 | Wire harness, BDU
68 3040047 15 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
69 0181112 2 | Jumper wire
70 5560716 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/8 inch long truss head
71 0091207 1 | Jumper wire
72 0191225 2 | Jumper wire
73 0191226 1 | Jumper wire
74 0181030 1 | Diode wire
75 0191227 1 | Jumper wire
76 0071844 1 | Jumper wire
77 3040504 1 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 12/16 wire
78 0191260 1 | Jumper wire
79 0071528 2 | Jumper wire
3-14 SB126J — 02-01 and after



oD

{ £
EMs LIFT OWE C
NORMAL FLASHER BLOCKING

AXLE EMER
INTERLOCK ~ BLEED DOWN

00000080008 ©

]

SWITCH

]

o

el [ JLULT

/o
'

24 ] 39) 27 ) 25

15

BOOM
CALIBRATION
SWITCH

INSTRUMENT
PANEL WIRE
ASSEMBLY

TURNTABLE
HARNESS

WIRE ASSEMBLY TO TERMINAL
STRIP FOR BOOM LIFT CUTOUT
& BOOM EXTEND CUTOUT SWITCHES

VIEW A-A

AW0191144-1

U 18/15 & 20/4
DRIVE (BoOM)
SPEED CUTOUT
SWITCH

TTLE Junction wiring box
sheet 1

S Page 3 - 15
]

L_ 2 3 Z 5 2

{UpRight




AW0191144-2

MAGNETIC
SWITCH
RELAY

CIRCUIT
RELAY

MOTIONPAC
CIRCUIT
BREAKER
——
L
AUXILIARY
BOOM SPEED
1
L 5
2
L 6
3
7
2
8

JUNCTION BOX

i AUXILIARY

i BATTERY
CIRCUIT

i BREAKER

> H
T < i
@ T ;
© ;
T T T i i
o t/a gl e L m
e « - : H i
HE a i
L L LT Pl iz “ ol
il d w ;
@ || |=| |l == 13]12]|8]|8]1=||3][8]|~]2]8]|8 m®_ il = ;
| RTINS 18 Q0] 23 “
[ Pl P .
P w i
@ @ I mo i
g P “
G - 1k |
=/ Mﬂjm A H
] 102
—c |8 @ |
.&wm IEZH|
nol m [[vse ) i
° m —[veer ] m
[[[soz [} soz }
@ “ [[ge=a ] m
| L1 @@ o o o o @@ m =1 m
O | = |
e | e® @@ N |
{[ o0z ]} 002
— || 8 e |
ol P
& |~ |~ = |
s ] :
@ @\ DMn ® _ 78 @ _
AM wﬂ: (] m KO|
S5a ) H
Fo i
1 1 1T 1T 1T T i
Oa: IR m
IIIIIIIIIIII _ I A A B i
ZEIBIEIBIEICIBIEIEIEIEIEE ZEIEIEIBIEIEIEIBIEIEIEIEE 4 |
@/1’ O. i
o |
8 us ”
> VI8 - - w BM H
@ M 0% W ms _
& [ 1T w =¥ ;
4 ww Wm EW _
_HU x m” ol | o < ox da e T
= S8 H H "

[]
Om (&) (B )
ol z| £l x| 8] 2| =z -z
Tl I x| o
EEEEFER 28
On
© © 5 | &g
. ia
o 2 502 =g (8 sH— ez |
s
2 3 s (v H
Q 5% 8
< 3 s _—- ViLl
m w <]
9 8Ll LB T8 S sH— 90
o W
® 25 | [|_e=— o
=]
o
-
—{vs1 | =g w___.lcml|
I WK =3
5 O
8= 2@
=]
5 o2 g
+ BRI sy
»> .vmm -
WW wo =]
[} =]
< o)
vz | = i m:.lRmI|
® Em
E{=] Wm
© © : -
=]
£ 2 g i
= Z
> 3 B - S LI 2 o
Xz £S <
m 2 1] 8o T Z
2] © N
v 0O © 1
4 a \\"_ ~ m
o o o & ~ w
M =a W_“f s= W
x
© © s 2 5
8 © -
g
o z| g ¢ Y z| z ® 2
wl | | I 3| 2| =
@nowsses oS spd =
25 w S
v 5 c
[ ok L= ~ €5 S
=0 s =g
wz WT o o
ot c O
=9 >
w3 - »n
© 4
-
E
F
O |°
-
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e L] 1
oo oo+t e e oo e e e et et et et et et e e e e e e e e e oo e oo o oo oo ot et s e e em e et e et et et et e e e e eeoee e ee e reeeeeree e ree e oo oo oo et X |~
(0]
)]
| ©
= |




Wiring box, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
0191872 1 | Wiring box, Cummins 3.3
1 0190931-99 1 | Wiring box
2 0191140 1 | Wiring box panel - (see page 3-23 for parts breakdown)
3 0191132 1 | Wire harness, wiring box internal
4 0191889-99 1 | Instrument panel
5 3030086 2 | Audio alarm
6 0191829 1 | Wire harness, EPS
7 3030087 1 | Resistor bridge and pot
8 3040534 1 | PWM module
9 3020013 1 | Switch, toggle
10 3040535 1 | Circuit breaker, 3 amp capacity
11 3040252 2 | Circuit breaker, 15 amp capacity
12 3040069 1 | Circuit breaker, 25 amp capacity
13 0191137 1 | Placard, lower controls
14 3070001 1 | Hour meter
15 3020087 1 | Switch, keyed start
8030044 1 Replacement key
16 3020048 2 | Switch, toggle
17 3020107 1 | Switch, toggle
18 3020081 1 | Switch, toggle
19 3020016 2 | Switch, toggle
20 3020018 4 | Switch, toggle
21 3020020 1 | Switch, emergency stop push/pull
3040194 1 Replacement switch knob
22 3040185 2 | Contact block
23 3020108 1 | Light module
24 3040298 1 | Connector
25 3040110 3 | Connector locknut
26 3040070 2 | Connector locknut
27 3040295 2 | Connector
28 3040115 1 | Connector
29 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor
30 7630140 1 | Filter condition indicator
31 3070003 1 | Ammeter
32 3030122 1 | EPS anti-restart module
33 0191892 1 | Placard, engine protection system
34 5093008 1 | Clamp
35 5560707 4 | Machine screw #10-32 x 3/8 inch long pan head
36 3040348 1 | Switch knob
37 5560034 14 | Nut #10-24 self locking
38 974289 2 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1-1/4 inch long round head
39 984009 2 | Nut #6-32 hex
40 986159 2 | Washer #6 medium flat
41 987349 2 | Washer #6 medium lock
42 970469 2 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
43 5560033 2 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
44 5560648 9 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long truss head
45 5560654 2 | Washer #10 star tooth lock
46 987089 1 | Washer #10 medium lock
47 3070040 1 | Temperature gauge
48 5560673 1 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1 inch long truss head
49 0070747 5 | Jumper wire
50 3044704 1 | Terminal strip, 4 circuit #10 stud

Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Wiring box, Cummins 3.3

item part no qty description
51 0070746 3 | Jumper wire
52 0070730 7 | Jumper wire
53 0070742 1 | Jumper wire
54 0071541 1 | Jumper wire
55 0060373 2 | Jumper strap
56 0240483 2 | Jumper wire
57 0181104 5 | Jumper wire
58 0073298 1 | Placard, danger foam filled tires
59 0070735 1 | Jumper wire
60 0073254 1 | Diode jumper wire
61 0071589 1 | Jumper wire
62 984049 1 | Nut #10-24 hex
63 3090020 1 | Flexgard tube, 12 inch long
64 3040082 1 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
65 5560038 12 | Nut #10-32 self locking
66 3044146 3 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
67 3046972 5 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
68 0070753 8 | Jumper wire
69 5569849 6 | Machine screw #10-32 x 5/8 inch long self tapping type T
70 0191136-99 1 | Cover plate
71 5560135 1 | Staple plate
72 0073492 1 | Decal, rotate while greasing
73 5037102 1 | Bulkhead connector
74 5074401 1 | Bulkhead locknut
75 5570001 1 | Grease fitting, 1/8 NPT straight
76 0070711 4 | Jumper wire
77 3040047 3 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
78 0191238 1 | Diode wire
79 0191417 1 | Jumper wire
80 3060099 1 | EMS warning light, clear
8010191 1 Replacement lens, clear
81 3060100 1 | EMS warning light, green
8010193 1 Replacement lens, green
82 3060097 1 | EMS warning light, red
8010192 1 Replacement lens, red
83 0071564 3 | Jumper wire
84 3044708 1 | Terminal strip, 10 circuit #8 stud
85 0151816 2 | Jumper wire
86 974659 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long round head
87 0191166 1 | Jumper wire
88 0191232 1 | Decal set, wiring box
89 3040187 1 | Connector
90 20082046 1 | Actuator module - (included with engine)
9N 0191174 1 | Decal, EMS lights

SB126J — 02-01 and after



45
44

44
37
5 37 5796
L =] A _
/ % ¢

- I ) 3
Sy 2L
I 1

( 70 Ty ) 90
\ S e 33 —
N /
81 O TSTATUs & _ ® 65 84__|
50 T~
o~ — 31 Be
‘@' 91 S @ e eore (O 58

INN 3744 T
i 26 o 80 1
36 | EV'\IVIASRNING /_,/
I~ 65
7 16 20 Zg 82 47

H—0

PDOOBOOOOO

1 © © -
: T J) - . . \ . . ‘ - —— T )
ol 25
12/8 (TO JUNCTION BOX) @ | @
Q2o
. @ 3744
ENGINE WIRE ASSY | @ 4243
N S
71 25 27
C
72
\ @
\I ROTATE WHILE GREASING \ \\
| 75

18/15 & 20/4 E é 2

(TO JUNCTION BOX) |

MOTIONPAC WIRE — B S

(PRIMARY)
| 37
B 18/12 (TO JUNCTION BOX) —4@ 44
[ |
\ —é—
/ \ —1
44 37 \
26 24 32
28 25

AW0191872-1

TITLE Wiring box UPRighI-

Cummins 3.3, sheet 1
Page 3 -19

i~




GROUND CONTROLS
52 / 83
F | BOOM SPEED 51 | ADDCO ACTUATOR MODULE |
(8]
3 68 H |52
68 I SwiTGH " BOOM MAIN BOOM —|
\ 7 EXTENSION ELEVATION o o
[/ OO 49

| \l/

52

[<2]
-]

TO ADDCO
ACTUATOR
(ON ENGINE)

|

(O
O
/
11
000
O
\
\

' 83

—
[ 174 ]
173
(3]
N
2

@III

o ©
EMERGENCY EMERGENCY |&||& H
I o| POWER STOP |

\\ Jéf;/gggN WIRING BOX \3 77
2OBHOBDD 1=
RED i: I

| 55
12 1] -
/
G€X
@,

PLATFROM

™~ WHITE % @
I 57
\\\ 30
LEVEL - 49 -
(8]
| ® ANTI-RESTART 77 = RUN |
86

A B] 7| 9 o @

ALY,

71 57 O

/60 g

76

000

=0

O
D I \ OO
56

52 52

GROUND

OPERATION

@JO)
c ' O
@)

Q
s []

| [4153
/3 ]

ORANGE |

YELLOW

Q Q 53

[z O QO

— GRAY 66
| 83 | — T I T T I I ILLTI1 hﬁb oLe
/ — — <[ [Z] |e]| | a ® B o |= BLACK
- ~| |~ ||'
\ I I T T T T TITTITT=—===—= 67 —
v Z IR ERIEIEIEIEIRIEIEIBIGIEIRIEIEIEZ
I HOURMETER I - I I I I I I 66
B| el 2|2 |8l |s o o
61 H 57 H H E| \ T T TTT
<||of | o
3L @ v [d d e DL
T T T T 1T T 1T T T - T T T T 1
I / @ @ I 2]y ] g g E RS 8 2 | | ] [ = [w0] || [o] [ I
T T T QIS | |&] |2 [S] =] 8] [ MR IR R e o o
— — - & ousL FuEL TTTITITTTT TTTTITTITT
SYSTEM RUN THROTTLE SWING ROTTLE (TIE BACK) @ 18|18l 12131 (B &1 12 [&]18I1B] [=| =] || [s] 2| 12| |2/ |8 @ PWM MODULE
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT Al
BREAKER BREAKER BREAKER BREAKER - - - - - """ -="""=—-""—-="—
L — — — — — — — — — L — — — — — — — J
AW0191872-2
UPRighIl TTLE \Wiring box
= Cummins 3.3, sheet 2
Page 3 - 20
2 4 0 8




INSTRUMENT PANEL EMS LIGHT PANEL
|_ - - - - - - - 1
| |
F 52ﬁ
20 @)
L L, JL / GREEN
I + - + - I
PRIMARY BACKUP /
o o 6 o ©

A

AUDIO ALARM AUDIO ALARM / CLEAR 78
| |
76\( @

85
3
r _\L PRIMARY SECTION:
126 L I

\— BACKUP SECTION:

\

o
2

76

648 164B
TACH

TEMPERATURE
GAUGE

AMMETER SPARE 4

S OO®®?|[OO®HO®®»E®»®® @

-
I
I
I
I
I
—

|

AW0191872-3

(23
N

TITLE Wiring box UPRighI-

Cummins 3.3, sheet 3
Page 3 - 21

I

i~




s O"
Ziolo1016101010101C101810YZ

i

<
v~ 8 8 & ¢ 3/ - |

O

O

1A
1B

@\ ©—H— 000000000000

m
o

ANTI- M
RESTART THROTTLE

V| || :: :§
B 2 e 12 e e
Jp—— N f \ ’ — 7

12 | 13

(000 000 1
R

]]167
]| 4
]| 4A
5
31
] 1258
]{118
I 164B
]| 78
]|1778
]]177A
6
1
75
74
73
72
7A

T s v = v ©

]| 203
202
E18
28A

60A
26
18
2C
1C
5A
24
23
22
21
15
14
13
12
7_

&

AW0191140

UpRight|™ Wiring boxpane

Page 3 - 22




Wiring box panel

item part no qty description
0191140 1 | Wiring box panel
1 0072950 1 | Panel, drilled
2 3040469 3 | Relay, 12 volt DC
3 3040214 1 | Relay, 12 volt DC
4 3040057 2 | Terminal strip, 18 circuit .188 tab slip-on
5 3044712 1 | Terminal strip, 12 circuit #10 stud
6 5560038 12 | Nut #10-32 self locking
7 0191232 1 | Jumper wire
8 974279 4 | Machine screw #6-32 x 3/4 inch long round head
9 974689 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long round head
10 0071840 1 | jumper wire
11 0170335 1 | Diode wire - (includes 3040108 diode)
12 974659 3 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long round head
13 987089 5 | Washer #10 medium lock
14 974239 2 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1/2 inch long round head
15 987349 6 | Washer #6 medium lock
16 986159 2 | Washer #6 medium flat
17 0090975 1 | Jumper wire
18 0070712 1 | Jumper wire
19 0181030 1 | Jumper wire
20 0070713 1 | Jumper wire
21 0090621 1 | Jumper wire
22 0070711 2 | Jumper wire
23 0110468 1 | Jumper wire
24 0073618 1 | Jumper wire
25 0071552 1 | Jumper wire
26 0181432 1 | Diode wire - (includes 3040293 diode)
27 0181434 1 | Diode/resister wire
28 0151205 2 | Jumper wire
29 0072418 1 | Jumper wire
30 0181136 2 | Jumper wire
31 0071555 3 | Jumper wire

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Junction wiring box panel

item part no qty description
0191145 1 | Junction wiring box panel
1 0180796 1 | Panel, drilled
2 3040433 3 | Terminal strip, 12 circuit .188 tab slip-on
3 3040057 1 | Terminal strip, 18 circuit .188 tab slip-on
4 3044710 1 | Terminal strip, 10 circuit #10 stud
5 0191233 1 | Decal set, junction wiring box
6 984049 1 | Nut #10-24 hex
7 5560341 1 | Washer 1/4 star tooth lock
8 5560610 1 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1-1/4 inch long truss head
9 0081515 1 | Jumper wire
10 3040469 3 | Relay, 12 volt DC
11 0150488 1 | Diode holder
3040108 Replacement diode - (order quantity required)
12 5560034 5 | Nut #10-24 self locking
13 5560038 18 | Nut #10-32 self locking
14 986009 8 | Washer #10 medium flat
15 0073727 1 | Jumper wire
16 974279 8 | Machine screw #6-32 x 3/4 inch long round head
17 974239 3 | Machine screw #6-32 x 1/2 inch long round head
18 987349 11 | Washer #6 medium lock
19 986159 11 | Washer #6 medium flat
20 974689 1 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long round head
21 5560609 6 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head
22 987089 4 | Washer #10 medium lock
23 0071552 1 | Jumper wire
24 0071555 1 | Jumper wire
25 0070724 2 | Jumper wire
26 0181110 4 | Diode wire - (includes 3040108 diode)
27 0070681 3 | Diode wire - (includes 3040108 diode)
28 0090621 1 | Jumper wire
29 0070719 1 | Jumper wire
30 0110471 1 | Diode wire - (includes 3040108 diode)
31 0181030 2 | Jumper wire
32 0090622 1 | Jumper wire
33 0073057 1 | Jumper wire
34 0070713 2 | Jumper wire
35 0073631 2 | Diode stand off
36 0170335 1 | Diode wire - (includes 3040108 diode)
37 0081559 2 | Jumper wire

SB126J — 02-01 and after



7 7 |/ |
// ® @ & @ @ @ @© @ @
( L

AXLE
SYSTEM
DUMP ENABLE K
1

@
@

E N
s /
/ o
VIEW A-A

SCHEMATIC

TTTTT Junction wiring box panel l’pRighlII

Page 3 - 25




Page 3 - 26



Safety interlock

item part no qty description
0191257 1 | Safety interlock
1 0072759 1 | Electrical outlet box
2 3026027 1 | Switch, push button
3 0191258 1 | Wire harness, safety interlock
4 0191237 1 | Cover, safety interlock box
5 0191253 1 | Decal, safety interlock
6 3040285 1 | Connector
7 3040110 1 | Connector locknut
8 7140092 1 | Switch seal
4 1\
C /1 4
\\
5
\\
@ o
S J

Switch wiring

To platform control box

AW0191257

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Upper control box, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0191272 1 | Upper control box, non-stowing platform
1 0191147-89 1 | Control box
2 3040492 1 | Controller, drive/steer - (see page 3-42 for parts breakdown)
3 3040526 1 | Controller, extend/retract - (see page 3-44 for parts breakdown)
4 3040568 1 | Controller, lift/swing - (see page 3-46 for parts breakdown)
5 0191138 1 | Placard, upper control box top
6 0191139 1 | Placard, EMS instructions
7 0073781 1 | Jumper wire
8 7190001 1 | Gasket, weatherproof x 78 inch long
9 3020018 2 | Switch, toggle
10 3044142 2 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
11 3020020 1 | Switch, emergency stop push/pull
3040194 1 Replacement switch knob
12 3020108 1 | Light module
13 3040185 1 | Contact block
14 3020013 2 | Switch, toggle
15 3060069 1 | Warning light, tilt
16 0151910 3 | Jumper wire
17 0191417 1 | Jumper wire
18 562326 2 | Relay, 12 volt DC
19 0191156 1 | Jumper wire
20 3040057 2 | Terminal strip, 18 circuit .188 tab slip-on
21 0090621 1 | Jumper wire
22 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor
23 3040295 1 | Connector
24 3040110 5 | Connector locknut
25 0190992 2 | Decal, emergency bleed down
26 0191150 1 | Placard, upper control box front
27 3026027 1 | Switch, push button
28 7140092 1 | Switch seal
29 3040535 3 | Circuit breaker, 3 amp capacity
30 3040068 1 | Circuit breaker, 20 amp capacity
31 480652 1 | Siren, tilt alarm
32 3020090 1 | Switch, anti-restart
33 0323899 1 | Decal, danger electrical hazard
34 0190994 1 | Decal, emergency bleed down
35 3020080 3 | Switch, toggle
36 0191238 1 | Diode wire
37 5093004 1 | Clamp
38 5569711 1 | Grommet
39 3044708 2 | Terminal strip, 10 circuit #8 stud
40 3030086 2 | Audio alarm
41 0191152 1 | Decal set, upper control box
42 5560034 28 | Nut #10-24 self locking
43 5093010 1 | Clamp
44 0070732 1 | Jumper wire
45 0191022 2 | Resistor wire
46 0073728 1 | Jumper wire
47 3060100 1 | EMS warning light, green
8010193 1 Replacement lens, green
48 5560004 6 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
49 970029 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
50 5560716 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/8 inch long truss head

Parts list continued on next page

TB126J — 02-01 and after




Upper control box, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description
51 974689 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long round head
52 974279 4 | Machine screw #6-32 x 3/4 inch long round head
53 987349 4 | Washer #6 medium lock
54 984009 4 | Nut #6-32 hex
55 986019 4 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
56 970049 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
57 0191151 1 | Wire harness, upper control box internal
58 0181074 1 | Jumper wire
59 0070747 3 | Jumper wire
60 0060373 1 | Jumper strap
61 0070730 1 | Jumper wire
62 0070746 1 | Jumper wire
63 0181031 2 | Jumper wire
64 0152126 1 | Jumper wire
65 3046972 1 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
66 0191154 2 | Jumper wire
67 3040015 1 | Hole plug, 1/2 inch diameter
68 0191155 1 | Jumper wire
69 0152123 3 | Jumper wire
70 3040031 2 | Hole plug, 3/4 inch diameter
71 0070713 3 | Jumper wire
72 3061815 1 | Light bulb
73 0181104 3 | Jumper wire
74 0073542 1 | Jumper wire
75 0070712 2 | Jumper wire
76 0070711 1 | Jumper wire
77 0071541 1 | Jumper wire
78 0240483 2 | Jumper wire
79 0091202 1 | Jumper wire
80 0071590 1 | Jumper wire
81 5560341 9 | Washer 1/4 star tooth lock
82 0071558 1 | Jumper wire
83 3040533 1 | Controller, jib elevation - (see page 3-48 for parts breakdown)
84 0170519 1 | Jumper wire
85 0071517 1 | Jumper wire
86 3040116 3 | Connector
87 974729 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1-1/4 inch long round head
88 3040285 1 | Connector
89 0151815 1 | Jumper wire
90 0150530 1 | Jumper wire
91 3060099 1 | EMS warning light, clear

8010191 1 Replacement lens, clear
92 3060097 1 | EMS warning light, red

8010192 Replacement lens, red
93 584486 3 | Relay socket
94 986009 2 | Washer #10 medium flat

TB126J — 02-01 and after



TB126J — 02-01 and after



©

RS

ccccoil
'

ol

dmﬁmb
[e)[e][e)[e][e
dmﬁmb
Olo|0|0I0|0)
]

NIV
NINN

()
RoooO

T

—®)
SECTION A-A

Zeg N

50000 5]5 660660004
° o

|
FOOTSWITCH - -}-ememme bl
(«0)

()
p
peo

1815 & 2014 #1 ----ererowefers e ems e

AW0191272-1

TTLE Jpper coptrol box l’pRighlII

non-stowing platform, sheet 1
Page 3 - 31

i~

8




o Hmm e mm em e e em mm m emm emm m emm fm mm Am= fmm = = fmm fmm = Amm e = Am= e = Am= = = A= == = = Amm e = Am= mm = Am= = = A= A== = = Amm e = Am= e == Am= == = M= A== = = Amm fm == Am= e m= Am= == = M= A== e = Amm m mm amm e mm am= tmm mm = imm e mm emm amy

AW0191272-2

[69 ]
O+ ]
O ]

B

DRIVE
SWING
JI

SYSTEM

(e

ANTI-RESTART
SWITCH

E22B

AUDIO ALARM

ELECTRIC
BLEED DOWN

ELECTRIC
BLEED DOWN

5

86
=

30 5p_ns?
u
85
86
F

TILT
ALARM
VALVE

NOILYOOT 2X¥ NOILLYOOT ¥X¥

ZB2BE101

ZB2BE201

BACKUP SECTION:

IDEC

TILT
WARNING
LIGHT
7o
o
——
|f:_
}
PRIMARY SECTION:

IDEC =TWC10R
TELEMECHANIQUE

=TWC10
TELEMECHANIQUE
(@)
GREEN

02y

[

EMER STOP

oot ]
/

s HO|
u
®

EMS
LIGHTS

0O

RANGE

EMER
POWER

@

11

THROTTLE

ENGINE

6EL/ST

PLATF
LEVEL

Cc
=
NO|
NC

PLATFORM
ROTATION

4 z

\ _
110 \\\ s — [T
Q o (8]

z z .

1370IA

[
o
C

@)
O:
GREEN
o
©)
|

)
)

R L
BOOM

JONVO

DRIVE

124 <

NC_ nNof]c
I
3
.

EA D

JIB ELEVATION

EXTEND/RETRACT

non-stowing platform, sheet 2

TMLE Upper control box

Page 3 - 32

UpRight




Upper control box, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description
0191084 1 | Upper control box, self-stowing platform
1 0191147-89 1 | Control box
2 3040492 1 | Controller, drive/steer - (see page 3-44 for parts breakdown)
3 3040568 1 | Controller, lift/swing - (see page 3-48 for parts breakdown)
4 3040526 1 | Controller, extend/retract - (see page 3-46 for parts breakdown)
5 0191138 1 | Placard, upper control box top
6 0191139 1 | Placard, EMS instructions
7 0073781 1 | Jumper wire
8 7190001 1 | Gasket, weatherproof x 78 inch long
9 3020018 3 | Switch, toggle
10 3044142 2 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
11 3020020 1 | Switch, emergency stop push/pull
3040194 1 Replacement switch knob
12 3020108 1 | Light module
13 3040185 1 | Contact block
14 3020013 2 | Switch, toggle
15 3060069 1 | Warning light, tilt
16 0151910 3 | Jumper wire
17 0191417 1 | Jumper wire
18 562326 3 | Relay, 12 volt DC
19 0191156 1 | Jumper wire
20 3040057 2 | Terminal strip, 18 circuit .188 tab slip-on
21 0090621 1 | Jumper wire
22 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor
23 3040295 1 | Connector
24 3040110 5 | Connector locknut
25 0190992 4 | Decal, emergency bleed down
26 0191150 1 | Placard, upper control box front
27 3026027 1 | Switch, push button
28 7140092 1 | Switch seal
29 3040535 3 | Circuit breaker, 3 amp capacity
30 3040068 1 | Circuit breaker, 20 amp capacity
31 480652 1 | Siren, tilt alarm
32 3020090 1 | Switch, anti-restart
33 0323899 1 | Decal, danger electrical hazard
34 0190994 1 | Decal, emergency bleed down
35 3020080 3 | Switch, toggle
36 0191238 1 | Diode wire
37 5093004 1 | Clamp
38 5569711 1 | Grommet
39 3044708 2 | Terminal strip, 10 circuit #8 stud
40 3030086 2 | Audio alarm
41 0191152 1 | Decal set, upper control box
42 5560034 28 | Nut #10-24 self locking
43 5093010 1 | Clamp
44 0070732 1 | Jumper wire
45 0191022 2 | Resistor wire
46 0073728 1 | Jumper wire
47 3060100 1 | EMS warning light, green
8010193 1 Replacement lens, green
48 5560004 6 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
49 970029 4 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
50 5560716 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/8 inch long truss head
Parts list continued on next page

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Upper control box, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description
51 974689 4 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long round head
52 974279 4 | Machine screw #6-32 x 3/4 inch long round head
53 987349 4 | Washer #6 medium lock
54 984009 4 | Nut #6-32 hex
55 986019 4 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
56 970049 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
57 0191151 1 | Wire harness, upper control box internal
58 0181074 1 | Jumper wire
59 0070747 3 | Jumper wire
60 0060373 1 | Jumper strap
61 0070730 1 | Jumper wire
62 0070746 1 | Jumper wire
63 0191239 2 | Jumper wire
64 0152126 1 | Jumper wire
65 3046972 1 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
66 0191154 2 | Jumper wire
67 0191240 1 | Jumper wire
68 0191155 1 | Jumper wire
69 0152123 4 | Jumper wire
70 5560341 10 | Washer 1/4 star tooth lock
71 0070713 3 | Jumper wire
72 3061815 1 | Light bulb
73 0181104 5 | Jumper wire
74 0073542 1 | Jumper wire
75 0070712 2 | Jumper wire
76 0070711 1 | Jumper wire
77 0071541 1 | Jumper wire
78 0240483 2 | Jumper wire
79 0091202 1 | Jumper wire
80 0071590 1 | Jumper wire
81 0152564 2 | Jumper wire
82 0071558 1 | Jumper wire
83 3040533 1 | Controller, jib elevation - (see page 3-50 for parts breakdown)
84 0170519 1 | Jumper wire
85 0071517 1 | Jumper wire
86 5560034 4 | Nut #10-24 self locking
87 5569860 2 | Capscrew #10-24 x 1-1/4 inch long round head
88 984049 4 | Nut #10-24 hex
89 0151815 1 | Jumper wire
90 0191264 1 | Jumper wire
91 3060099 1 | EMS warning light, clear
8010191 1 Replacement lens, clear
92 3060097 1 | EMS warning light, red
8010192 1 Replacement lens, red
93 584486 3 | Relay socket
94 986009 2 | Washer #10 medium flat
95 0150530 1 | Jumper wire
96 3040285 1 | Connector
97 3040116 3 | Connector
98 3040187 2 | Connector
99 3040070 2 | Connector locknut
100 0181031 2 | Jumper wire
101 0191251 1 | Decal, slide controls
3-34 SB126J — 02-01 and after



©

—(»)

—~—
cece il
' E

ol

Eﬁgﬁj
[e)[e][e][e][e
ﬂ%b
[e][e][e][e)[e][e
]

®

NI
NN

oo T
2900
(o] (o] :
2 |oreD O [s] \\@

SECTION A-A
C TEO
A
|©@@©@@@@@M@@@@@@@@@@
|
FOOTSWITCH e@ ‘\. ”
18/15 & 20/4 #1 % ﬁ ﬁ ’ﬁ‘ "ﬁ‘

AW0191084-1

TTLE Upper co.ntrol box upRight

Self-stowing platform, sheet 1
Page 3 - 35

i~

8




e emm mm e emm e e emm e e tmm mm e smm mm e mm smm e e smm e fme emm mm me imm fmm e imm smm e fmm smm e e tmm me me imm mm mm imm smm e mm smm e mm smm e mm smm mm fmm imm emm fmm mm smm e e smm me me smm mm mm imm mm e mm smm e e smm e fme smm mm e imm smm e e amm e e emm smny

AW0191084-2

=
O ee |
O |

SWING

IE @
JIB

DRIVE
SYSTEM

ANTI-RESTART
SWITCH

ELECTRIC
BLEED DOWN

._
S+
AUDIO ALARM

ELECTRIC
BLEED DOWN

g

1By

3C
PLATF
SLIDE
SWITCH

5 5 5
(=) [==) (=)
gl =, 03|80 <, 08(30 o 03

sl 8 S

PLAT
INTER
ALARM

TILT

/ \

ZB2BE101

ZB2BE201

BACKUP SECTION:

IDEC =TWC10
TELEMECHANIQUE
e}
GREEN

TELEMECHANIQUE
CLEAR

[

PRIMARY SECTION:

TWC10R

=

o
151
E‘
[ [ .

EMER STOP

m
~
N
w
a
jm}
4

M
]

[]

L]

[
8 ©) sw @/
< m o mm @ 3
—h_._ mD.
4
()
S 13 ),
I
=
. ®
£z g
g2 oo ] g
28 38
\ xﬂwOoJ m mm m
® i
\\_ x <| + x| o
L _ |
s @\\\ . O O
Q o o
z 4 -
L 7 B
(@) @] ¥ @] @]

)
)

1370IA

L

R
BOOM

o suvezr JONWHO

DRIVE

N
)
(0]
[0)
&
<H 2] _ o o1z H < ]
5 1 1S
— e ] z|@ S | {» H- — s
H n X
o o) -le ol B | 8 o) =
o o Loz Hao 2 o ©
o 8L — [} — Q
= E [e]
x = 13} < = D
g g ==
w w OW
: o3
@ 7]
L ® P : Do 22
o S o
o w
w
-
E
F

Page 3 - 36

UpRight




Platform foot switch, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description

0071800 1 | Platform foot switch, non-stowing platform

1 3020021 1 | Foot switch
3020037 1 Replacement switch, Square D switch
3020038 1 Replacement switch, Linemaster switch

2 0070596 1 | Wire harness, platform foot switch

3 3040116 1 | Connector

4 3040110 1 | Connector locknut

5 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor

6 0060373 1 | Jumper strap - (used on Square D switch only)

O
O ®
e e —
2| [o] [
O 2
3
—_—— | 4

Foot switch wiring shown for
Linemaster switch

%@@
i

1B 1A 2A 2B

2000

Foot switch wiring shown for

Square D switch
AWO0071800

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Platform foot switch, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description

0191265 1 | Platform foot switch, self-stowing platform

1 3020021 1 | Foot switch
3020037 1 Replacement switch, Square D switch
3020038 1 Replacement switch, Linemaster switch

2 0192266 1 | Wire harness, platform foot switch

3 3040295 1 | Connector

4 0070967 1 | Corrosion inhibitor

5 0070711 1 | Jumper wire

6 0060373 1 | Jumper strap - (used on Square D switch only)

7 3040110 1 | Connector locknut

Foot switch shown with

linemaster switch

\EE

7 XXX% ;ﬂg

AN

Foot switch wiring shown for
square d switch

AW0191265

3-38 SB126J — 02-01 and after



Boom calibration switch

item part no qty description
0191793 1 | Boom calibration switch
1 0191792 1 | Wire harness, boom calibration switch
2 3020059 1 | Switch
3 3020072 1 | Switch roller
4 3040070 1 | Connector locknut
5 3040358 1 | Connector

21D

21B

{

14B

AWO0191793

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Boom lift switch

item part no qty description
0191789 1 | Boom lift switch
1 0190944 1 | Wire harness, boom lift switch
2 3020059 1 | Switch
3 3020072 1 | Switch roller
4 3040070 1 | Connector locknut
5 3040358 1 | Connector

16—
16E
21 22
o |
14 13 NC
@0 99 (O
(5
34A

AW0191789

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Boom speed switch

item part no qty description
0191003 1 | Boom speed switch
1 3020019 1 | Switch
2 0191004 1 | Wire harness, boom speed switch
3 3040187 1 | Connector
4 3040070 1 | Connector locknut

AW0191003

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Drive speed switch

item part no qty description
0191791 1 | Drive speed switch
1 0191790 1 | Wire harness, drive speed switch
2 3020059 1 | Switch
3 3020072 1 | Switch roller
4 3040070 1 | Connector locknut
5 3040358 1 | Connector

[122A }——

122
o8 6] @
D
2@ 112 ((CD

[ 1D }—

PR1

AW0191791

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Extend cut-out switch

item part no qty description
0190813 1 | Extend cut-out switch
1 3020019 1 | Switch
2 0190814 1 | Wire harness, extend cut-out switch
3 3040187 1 | Connector
4 3040070 1 | Connector locknut
[0 | \
| 16E |
| 34 |
[ 11B]

AW0190813

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, drive/steer

item part no qty description
3040492 1 | Controller, drive/steer
1 2660002 1 | Knob
2 3040086 1 | Shaft
3 3040146 1 | Boot
4 8150145 1 | Ring
5 8150146 1 | Tension clip
6 3040169 1 | Boot clamp ring
7 8150147 2 | Cam
8 8150009 1 | Fixed cam
9 8150135 4 | “E”clip
10 8150148 1 | Modified bracket
11 8150138 4 | Insulator
12 8150139 2 | Insulator
13 3020033 6 | Microswitch
14 8150136 2 | Cam spacer
15 8150149 1 | Brass washer
16 8150005 2 | Spring return with housing
17 8150004 2 | Spring return bolt
18 8150150 2 | Washer
19 8150144 2 | Washer split 5M black
20 8150143 2 | Nut 5M hex
21 8150003 1 | Casting, modified
22 3040271 4 | Bushing
23 8150094 1 | Second axis
24 8150151 1 | Bracket, right side
25 8150152 1 | Bracket, left side
26 3040073 1 | Drive gear
27 3040072 1 | Slave gear
28 8150082 2 | Blank cam shaft
29 8150013 4 | Tension pin
30 8150153 1 | Heat sink
31 8150140 4 | Screw #4-40 x 1-1/4 inch long
32 8150137 4 | Screw #4-40 x 3/4 inch long
33 3040392 1 | Pot with bracket and connector
34 8150084 2 | Fixed cam
35 8150154 2 | Screw metric M4 x 6mm long din 85
36 8150155 2 | Washer metric M4
37 8150141 2 | Washer metric M3.5 x 16mm long din 85
38 8150156 4 | Washer
39 8150142 1 | Gate for drive/steer controller
40 3040518 1 | Circuit board, 33 Hertz - (trim pots not preset, controller adjustment required)

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, drive/steer

5 4

24

Al
=

13 15 7 28
11 34
25
12 35
10
10 10
16 = 5 T THE 26
o A
S
|
) S
NS 9 E]/E
&
5 [ 8]
17 \ = f
\\ = -o
18 19 | \ \
21 20 2 \ 29 33
23 24

AW3040492

SB126J — 02-01 and after 3-45



Controller, extend/retract

item part no qty description
3040526 1 | Controller, extend/retract
3040392 1 Replacement Pot with bracket and connector
1 8150087 1 | Knob
2 8150008 1 | Tension clip
3 8150205 1 | Washer
4 3040170 1 | Gasket
5 8150090 1 | Boot clamp
6 1 | Circuit board assembly - (not sold separately)
7 8150102 1 | Slave gear
8 8150211 2 | Standoff
9 8150212 2 | Mounting screw
10 8150213 2 | Washer
11 3040259 1 | Boot
12 3020033 2 | Microswitch
13 8150139 2 | Insulator
14 1 | Cam assembly - (not sold separately)

Revised 02-07

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, extend/retract

A=—j

Y
/ FT=T =TT

TE

': (%
Q e |
|@A+—XBR©|U E' \\a- A<—

| DUW%%%E%EH

Cam assembly |

14

AWV00313

SB126J — 02-01 and after

-47



Controller, lift/swing

item part no qty description
3040568 1 | Controller, lift/swing
1 2660002 1 | Knob
2 3040086 1 | Shaft
3 3040146 1 | Boot
4 8150145 1 | Ring
5 8150146 1 | Tension clip
6 3040169 1 | Boot clamp ring
7 8150009 1 | Fixed cam
8 8150135 4 | “E”clip
9 8150148 2 | Modified bracket
10 8150138 3 | Insulator
11 3020033 3 | Microswitch
12 8150005 2 | Spring return with housing
13 8150004 2 | Spring return bolt
14 8150150 2 | Washer
15 8150144 2 | Washer split 5M black
16 8150143 2 | Nut hex 5M
17 8150003 1 | Casting, modified
18 3040271 4 | Bushing
19 8150094 1 | Second axis
20 8150151 1 | Right side bracket
21 8150152 1 | Left side bracket
22 3040073 2 | Drive gear
23 3040072 2 | Slave gear
24 8150214 4 | Blank cam shaft
25 8150013 4 | Tension pin
26 8150153 1 | Heat sink
27 8150137 6 | Screw #4-40 x 3/4 inch long
28 3040392 2 | Pot with bracket and connector
29 8150154 4 | Screw metric M4 x 6MM long din 85
30 8150155 4 | Washer metric M4
31 5569883 2 | Screw metric M3.5 x 14MM long din 85
32 8150156 4 | Washer
33 3040518 1 | Circuit board, 33 Hertz - (trim pots not preset, controller adjustment required)

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, lift/swing

3132

22

. 24

fe]

g i
LS |

S |

S

S

S

26

28

27
S O
) N
1 S
11— s
S|H
O o |liss H
10 D /b
29
30 .
9
23
24 22
1
10 25 21
01
12 = = = Qn
o O oJ D/
]
13 \ -
14 ‘
15 2
17 16 19 20

1
2
3
5 4
8
L \ 6

AW3040568

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, jib elevation

item part no qty description
3040533 1 | Controller, jib elevation

1 8150087 1 | Handle
2 8150008 1 | Tension clip
3 8150205 1 | Washer
4 3040170 1 | Gasket
5 8150090 1 | Boot clamp ring
6 1 | Circuit board assembly - (not sold separately)
7 8150102 1 | Slave gear
8 8150211 2 | Standoff
9 8150212 2 | Mounting screw

10 8150213 2 | Nylon washer

11 3040359 1 | Boot

12 3020033 2 | Microswitch

13 8150139 2 | Insulator

14 1 | Cam assembly - (not sold separately)

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Controller, jib elevation

A=—j

-
EL
=

S
/m SO Rl@'U = \ e

| DUW%%%E%EH

Cam assembly |

14

AWV00313

SB126J — 02-01 and after

- 51



GFCI 110 volt power, non-stowing platform

item part no qty description
1 3040252 1 | Circuit breaker, 15 amp capacity
2 3044854 1 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 12/10 wire
3 0071582 1 | Jumper wire
4 3040624 1 | Electrical outlet, GFCI - 20 amp capacity
5 3040397 2 | Terminal #8 spade 12/10 wire
6 3040691 1 | Connector
7 978629 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1/2 inch long hex head self tapping
8 0074379 1 | Electrical outlet box
9 3040625 1 | Cover, GFCI electrical outlet

10 3040368 1 | Plug male 125 volt AC

11 3040272 1 | Plug

h

8 6
9
Aluminum platform Steel platform
1
4
10
=\ ] — BLACK 5
— J WHITE GREEN
110 volt outlet on platform AW0191592

3-562 SB126J — 02-01 and after




GFCI 110 volt power, self-stowing platform

item part no qty description

1 3040252 1 | Circuit breaker, 15 amp capacity

2 3044854 1 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 12/10 wire

3 0071582 1 | Jumper wire

4 3040624 1 | Electrical outlet, GFCI - 20 amp capacity

5 3040397 2 | Terminal #8 spade 12/10 wire

6 3040110 1 | Connector locknut

7 0074379 1 | Electrical outlet box

8 3040625 1 | Cover, GFCI electrical outlet

9 3040368 1 | Plug male 125 volt AC
10 3040691 1 | Connector
1 3040180 1 | Cover with gasket
12 3040272 2 | Plug

2 3
/[ /
/ [y
1 BRASS 4
L
9 SII:ER o GRE.EN
__E_/
e 4
Outlet at platform
\ / /
O
o® View rotated 90°
S =]

AWA19014A

SB126J — 02-01 and after






Section 4. - Factory installed options

SB126J — 02-01 and after 4-1



AC generator mounting

item part no qty description
1 0191015 1 | AC generator - (see page 4-5 for parts breakdown)
2 0151513-99 1 | Bar
3 0073163-99 1 | Guard, cable retention
4 0073077 1 | Wire harness, AC generator 110 volt
5 3020048 1 | Switch, toggle
6 0090757 2 | Jumper wire
7 0151459 1 | Placard, AC generator
8 0070772 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
9 0070786 2 | 3/8 inch hydraulic hose
10 986359 2 | Washer 1/2 medium flat
1 0150756 1 | Jumper wire
12 0181187 1 | Jumper wire
13 0170519 1 | Jumper wire
14 0070747 2 | Jumper wire
15 0071538 1 | Jumper wire
16 0071565 1 | Jumper wire
17 3044142 1 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
18 3044161 1 | Terminal #10 stud insulated 16/14 wire
19 3040064 1 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 12/10 wire
20 3040046 3 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
21 3040083 1 | Terminal .250 tab female fully insulated 16/14 wire
22 970889 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
23 987139 2 | Washer 1/2 medium lock

SB126J — 02-01 and after



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

VALVE GROUNDING
RELAY

N [ CHECK VALVE
i } MANIFOLD

VP

:

85
86
[87 |
30
87a

...........................................................................................................

/® ; : o : NON-PROP

CONTROL VALVE

5

PROP

,/@ \\@ ; CONTROL VALVE
: i 5, Ls

(=)
O
O
()
O
O
O
T
1

= |0

HYDRAULIC GENERATOR

O
J

©

=

.........

.©
lo

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

SWING CIRCUIT
BREAKER

PLATFORM BOX
INNER RAIL OF TURNTABLE

(o 18/19 BOOM WIRE

BAR INSTALLATION

B HYDRAULIC
GENERATOR
UPPER CONTROL
BOX ASSEMBLY

Q
Q

(@) Q JUNCTION BOX
O (i '

AW0190081

TURNTABLE WIRE ASSEMBLY HYDRAULIC GENERATOR

INSTALLATION

T™E AC generator mounting UpRight

Page 4 -3

i~

Z 5




£

@0 i

in

D|

.

Bj

tor

AC genera

UpRIight[™

Page 4 -4




AC generator

item part no qty description
0191015 1 | AC generator
1 3080001 1 | Generator, AC hydraulic powered
2 0151457-99 1 | Mounting plate
3 7240012 1 | Coupling
4 0151458-99 1 | Motor mounting angle
5 6030029 1 | Hydraulic motor, AC generator
8020028 1 Seal repair kit
6 0151469-99 1 | Bracket, valve mounting
7 6010489 1 | Valve, AC generator
6010508 1 Replacement cartridge with coil
3040457 1 Replacement coil
6010509 1 Replacement cartridge
6010510 1 Replacement shuttle valve cartridge
6018901 1 Flow control valve
8 0151484-99 1 | Coupling cover
9 0151470 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic tube
10 5035306 2 | Straight thread 90° elbow
1" 5036705 2 | Swivel nut run tee
12 5065708 2 | Straight thread adapter
13 5065803 2 | Long straight thread adapter
14 970299 2 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 2 inch long hex head grade 5
15 970269 8 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 inch long hex head grade 5
16 970369 8 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
17 970499 4 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
18 986299 12 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
19 986269 30 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
20 5560031 18 [ Nut 5/16-18 self locking
21 5560033 8 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
22 5037003 2 | Swivel nut 90° elbow

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Air line to platform

item part no qty description
1 0181276-99 1 | Bulkhead
2 0080759-99 1 | Angle
3 5260013 2 | Hose end 1/2 NPT - 1/2 barbed
4 5550010 2 | Clamp
5 5010024 1 | Air hose, 1/2 inch diameter - 198 ft
6 7714204 2 | Plug, 1/2 inch NPT square head
7 7734504 1 | Pipe 90° elbow, 1/2 inch NPT
8 7740420 1 | Nipple, 1/2 NPT x 2-1/2 inch long
9 970049 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
10 5560004 2 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
11 5093004 1 | Clamp

SB126J — 02-01 and after



PLATFORM FRAME
MODIFICATION

000000000

TITLE Air line to platform

8

UpRight

Page 4 -7




Page 4 - 8



Beacon, dual amber

item part no qty description
1 306004302 2 | Beacon, amber lens
2 5569711 2 | Grommet
3 3090019 1 | Flexgard tube, 216 inch long
4 3011601 1 | Wire, 16 gauge single conductor x 120 feet long
5 3044162 2 | Terminal 1/4 stud insulated 16/14 wire
6 3040083 2 | Terminal .250 tab female fully insulated 16/14 wire
7 3040082 2 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
8 3044161 2 | Terminal #10 stud insulated 16/14 wire
9 3040038 1 | Fuse holder, in-line

10 3040039 1 | Fuse, 10 amp capacity

Wiring box

g

AWA19043

TB126J — 02-01 and after




Engine block heater

item part no qty description
1 7630762 1 | Engine block heater with cord, Cummins 3.3 engine
2 0181634 1 | Decal, engine block heater

U= Wl
I
1

AWMO00328

4-10

TB126J — 02-01 and after




Headlights and tail lights

item part no qty description
1 3067619 2 | Headlight, halogen flood
2 3060017 2 | Light, turn signal
3 3020013 1 | Switch, toggle
4 3060018 1 | Flasher base
5 3060019 1 | Flasher
6 0181376 1 | Placard, light switch
7 3040469 1 | Relay, 12 volt DC
8 0073250 2 | Jumper wire
9 0071589 1 | Jumper wire
10 0072418 1 | Jumper wire
1 0151817 1 | Jumper wire
12 3011201 1 | Wire 12 gauge single conductor x 50 feet long
13 3040065 8 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 12/10 wire
14 3040064 6 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 12/10 wire
15 3044852 1 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 12/10 wire
16 5560692 8 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1 inch long pan head
17 5560034 11 | Nut #10-24 self locking
18 5560609 1 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long truss head
19 974679 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 5/8 inch long round head
20 3090006 1 | Flexgard tube, 50 feet long
21 5093001 4 | Clamp

TB126J — 02-01 and after




TB126J — 02-01 and after




UPPER CONTROL BOX

LIGHT
SWITCH

START
SWITCH

e} RS

ispaREt2 S| N~
! YELLOWWIRE E"'""'"""""""""" ..... £

18/12 BOOM WIRE \

JUNCTION WIRING BOX
[ A FLASHER

—_J

H 18/12 LIGHTS
! YELLOW RELAY

I

HEADLIGHTS a SPARE

JUNCTION WIRING BOX

@@@@%{)@@@ é ORONORO /ﬁ\ Q f /E\

1
© RTTIN
O O0OO0OO0O (@)
) ), s
UPPER CONTROL BOX

0
BLUE
YELLOW
BROWN

AW0190099

TME Headlights and tail lights UpRight

Page 4 - 13

i~




(o o)

© oJ

LOWER CONTROL BOX

WIRING BOX

UPPER CONTROL BOX

R

..........

_K)

Q TEMPERATURE @
SWITCH

\—] 155 }—© © 117

JUNCTION e

BOX

ORANGE/BLUE, RED BRAND #19

/ SPARE WIRE

F
HYDR OIL TANK
s —
o ]
) |
TEMPERATURE SWITCH
INSTALLATION
LOWER CONTROL WIRE TO RELAY
BOX /_
| B _ _
/ MDM
THROTTLE
PLATF/GROUND | I ATE RELAY
C SELECTOR b \ §
D [ 185 1
Sj@
Bl
N _ L _

"!pRighI' M€ Hydraulic warm-up

Page 4 - 14

#1 WIRE ASSY

[— —— -

o|(r

© cf =3

PROPORTIONAL
@ CONTROL VALVE

! ]

=
— I
WARM-UP
; \ swren (99 ‘
_|

é’

ANTI RESTART
SWITCH

UPPER CONTROL

BOX

AW0190124

2 )




Hydraulic warm-up

item part no qty description
1 3020078 1 | Temperature switch
2 3040092 1 | Terminal strip, 6 circuit slip-On
3 0191435 1 | Placard, warm-up at lower controls
4 3020013 2 | Switch, toggle
5 0071793 1 | Decal, hydraulic warm-up instructions
6 0191436 1 | Placard, warm-up at upper controls
7 0070746 1 | Jumper wire
8 0181285 1 | Diode jumper wire
9 0181398 1 | Diode jumper wire
10 3040047 4 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
1 3046972 1 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
12 3044145 2 | Terminal #8 stud insulated 22/18 wire
13 3044146 1 | Terminal #10 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
14 3044142 2 | Terminal #6 ring tongue insulated 22/18 wire
15 3090006 1 | Flexgard tube, 23 feet long
16 3011801 1 | Wire 18 gauge single conductor x 25 feet long
17 0071844 1 | Jumper wire
18 0150951 1 | Diode jumper wire - (includes 3040293 diode)
19 3040046 1 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Isolation valve

item part no qty description

1 6010495 4 | Ball valve, 3/4 NPT
2 6010498 1 | Ball valve, 1-1/2 NPT
3 5058824 2 | Clamp, suction hose
4 5037305 2 | Straight connector
5 5022903 4 | Adapter union, 3/4 NPT
6 5060505 4 | Male pipe nipple, 3/4 NPT
7 5033615 4 | Male adapter
8 5063906 1 | Fitting nut
9 5064002 1 | Tube end reducer

10 5036906 3 | Swivel nut 45° elbow

11 0070927 1 | 1/2 inch hydraulic hose

To hydraulic pump "T"

To pump control valve "T" @

Hydraulic
oil reservoir

To emergency power unit

To emergency power unit

To hydraulic
pump suction

AW0190091

4-16

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Motion alarm, drive

item part no qty description
1 3040129 1 | Motion warning alarm, standard
2 3011801 1 | Wire 18 gauge single conductor x 72 feet long
3 3046972 1 | Terminal .188 tab female slip-on insulated 22/18 wire
4 3040046 1 | Terminal .250 tab male slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
5 3040082 1 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
6 970239 1 | Capscrew 5/16-18 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
7 987109 2 | Washer 5/16 medium lock
8 986269 2 | Washer 5/16 medium flat
9 3044163 2 | Terminal ring tongue insulated 16/14 wire
10 3040047 1 | Terminal .250 tab female slip-on fully insulated 22/18 wire
11 3090019 2 | Flexgard tube, 60 inch long

PLATFORM BOX

JUNCTION :/‘ WIRE

BOX

o
i T (
| (
0 0 / |
S
4
heeeees ./ ............... o /
1
9
18/12 BOOM
___: SPARE MOTION ALARM 5
! 18/12
L RE 107 1
! 2
l
l
| /2 11
6
7
8 AW0190095

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Platform bumpgard system

item part no qty description
1 1 | Platform, aluminum with guardrails - (consult factory)
2 0162432-99 1 | Frame
3 0162424-99 8 | Mounting angle
4 0162425-99 2 | Channel, right rear and left front
5 0162426-99 4 | Washer plate
6 0162427-99 2 | Channel, left rear and right front
7 0181408 4 | Chain
8 0181381 8 | Spring keeper
9 5530013 4 | Spring
10 0181406 2 | Target
11 970029 30 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
12 978389 16 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long socket head grade 8
13 986019 47 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
14 987099 16 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
15 5560004 24 | Nut 1/4-20 self locking
16 986009 9 | Washer #10 medium flat
17 5560034 11 | Nut #10-24 self locking
18 974659 5 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1/2 inch long round head
19 974709 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 1 inch long round head
20 974769 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 2-1/4 inch long round head
21 5560344 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 4 inch long round head
22 970469 8 | Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1 inch long hex head grade 5
23 986299 8 | Washer 3/8 medium flat
24 5560033 8 | Nut 3/8-16 self locking
25 3020080 1 | Switch, toggle
26 3040469 3 | Relay, 12 volt DC
27 3020098 2 | Switch, photoelectric
28 3011803 1 | Wire 18 gauge 3 conductor x 219 inch long
29 9980006 1 | Plastic flexible pipe, 3/8 inch diameter x 183 inch long
30 5093001 14 | Clamp
31 3040187 2 | Connector
32 3040070 2 | Connector locknut
33 3040116 1 | Connector
34 3040110 1 | Connector locknut
35 9980004 1 | Cover kit
36 9980003 1 | Foam pipe wrap 719 inch long
37 9980005 500 | Cable tie
38 3040499 12 | Seal
39 3040564 2 | Shroud
40 3040566 6 | Sleeve
41 3040567 6 | Pin
42 3040565 2 | Tower, 3 way
4-18 SB126J — 02-01 and after




SECTION B-B 13 | 15

SECTION C-C

ey )

i~

,,,_
A |

SECTION A-A

Ry

{ B E—

c <

AW0191659-1

TTTTT

Platform bumpgard system
sheet 1

UpRight

Page 4 - 19




QUICK CONNECT DETAILS

[T

18 ¢
b,

a I i

VIEW E-E

20 | 17 | 16

\ /) / u’/ SECTION G-G QGG

SECTION F-F

B T ML e I
L

’ & P- 7 L

VA

b>r

30

VIEW I-l

l!pRighI' TTLE Patform bumpgard system

sheet 2

Page 4 - 20

SECTION J-J

UPPER CONTROL BOX

AW0191659-2




Sandblast kit

item part no qty description
1 0191459 1 | Bellows, lift cylinder
2 0181159 2 | Bellows, slave level cylinder
3 0191059-99 1 | Cover, turntable
4 0191060-99 1 | Cover, turntable
5 0191061-99 20 | Cover, base boom
6 5550020 2 | Clamp
7 5550050 2 | Clamp
8 5550105 2 | Clamp
9 5550152 1 | Clamp

10 970029 12 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5

11 987099 12 | Washer 1/4 medium lock

Slave level cylinder

Master
level cylinder

AW0190125

SB126J — 02-01 and after




Tow package

item part no qty description
1 0110831 1 | Pin, tow bar
2 0110833 1 | Pin, drag link
3 0110493 1 | Pin, drag link - outer
4 0110463 1 | Tow bar
5 0111130-99 1 | Tie rod
6 0111464-99 1 | Bracket, chassis
7 0080884 1 | Steering lug
8 0111465-99 1 | Tie rod
9 0111520-99 1 | Rotator stop
10 0110836-99 2 | Drag link storage cradle
11 0112032-99 2 | Tow bar storage cradle
12 5550005 1 | Clamp
13 2690001 1 | Bearing, self aligning
14 5561550 2 | Cotter pin
15 5580002 1 | Snapper pin
16 5560189 2 | Roll pin 3/16 inch diameter x 1-1/4 inch long
17 971009 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 4 inch long hex head grade 5
18 5560647 2 | Capscrew 1/2-13 x 5 inch long hex head grade 5
19 5560039 2 | Nut 1/2-13 self locking
20 6010616 1 | Steering float valve
21 5560369 2 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 4 inch long hex head grade 5
22 986019 2 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
23 5065707 3 | Straight thread adapter
24 0060297 3 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
25 0070780 1 | 1/4 inch hydraulic hose
26 5036105 1 | Straight thread run tee
27 5036705 3 | Swivel nut run tee
28 0082171 2 | Decal, towing instructions
29 0090760 1 | Decal, float valve
30 0082203 1 | Decal, danger crushing hazard
31 0111426-99 1 | Mount angle
32 0111490 1 | Steer cut out valve - (see page 4-22 for parts breakdown)
33 0111345-99 1 | Mounting bar
34 0181676-99 1 | Chain/plate
35 0181675 2 | Carriage bolt, special 3/4-16 x 5-1/2 inch long
36 5560287 2 [ Pin
37 0082164 1 | Decal, danger do not ride
38 0082160 1 | Decal, danger tow package
4-22 SB126J — 02-01 and after




STEER CYLINDER ~

\V4

SECTION B-B

% 7/@ / SECTION A-A
SCALE 1/2

o4 e I h

U\@ @/Dl_l COUNTER WEIGHT (30

SECTION C-C T ]

DRAG LINK CRADLE —
PLATFORM ROTATOR

COVER

O @! =

DO

IA2A1
TORODENDOF .}, R ; TO BASE END OF
STEER CUT ouT Y TO CENTER POST —
VALVE PORT #1
@ b @ @
@
: 1

____________________

STEER CYLINDER

-JA B
c Bf--—+5--

""""" " Tbo i
| STEERING |

{ FLOAT |

@3}/? VALVE |

1 } 4 )

@)

AW0111398

FROM DRIVE
MOTOR CASE
DRAIN

FROM DRIVE
MOTOR CASE
DRAIN

TTE Tow package

\GD TOW BAR CRADLE 1

3 1

i~

UpRight

Page 4 - 23




Page 4 - 24



Upper control box cover

item part no qty description
1 0191315 1 | Cover, upper control box
2 5560657 4 | Pop rivet 1/8 inch aluminum #RVT-AD48 ABS
3 5560656 4 | Pop rivet 1/8 inch aluminum #RVT-AD46 ABS
Position of cover
1 when not in use
.2

Rear view — upper control box

Secure cover with snaps
at rear when controls
are in use

Front view — upper control box AW0190100

TB126J — 02-01 and after



Upper control box lights

item part no qty description
1 0072004-99 1 | Light bracket
2 3060008 2 | Light
3 3020013 1 | Switch, toggle
4 5569003 1 | Grommet
5 3040038 1 | Fuse holder, in-line
6 3040039 1 | Fuse, 10 amp capacity
7 3044158 4 | Terminal #6 stud insulated 16/14 wire
8 5560654 2 | Washer #10 star tooth lock
9 5560648 2 | Machine screw #10-24 x 3/4 inch long truss head
10 5560034 2 | Nut #10-24 self locking
1 3011601 1 | Wire, 16 gauge single conductor x 12 inch long
12 3040083 1 | Terminal .250 tab female fully insulated 16/14 wire
13 3040082 1 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
14 0151815 1 | Jumper wire

Upper control box

ADANGER

BRACKET
MOUNTING
SCREW

EMER POWER

12

GROUND

AW0190092

4 -26 TB126J — 02-01 and after



Work lights

item part no qty description
1 3064413 2 | Light, incandescent with clamp bracket
3067620 2 | Light, halogen with clamp bracket
2 5093019 7 | Hose clamp
3 3090019 1 | Flexgard tube, 80 inch long
4 5569003 1 | Grommet
5 970029 7 | Capscrew 1/4-20 x 3/4 inch long hex head grade 5
6 986019 7 | Washer 1/4 medium flat
7 987099 7 | Washer 1/4 medium lock
8 3040082 3 | Terminal .250 tab male fully insulated 16/14 wire
9 3011601 1 | Wire, 16 gauge single conductor x 80 inch long
10 3040114 1 | Connector, in-line 16/14 wire
11 3044161 1 | Terminal #10 stud insulated 16/14 wire
12 3040038 1 | Fuse holder, in-line
13 3040039 1 | Fuse, 10 amp capacity
14 3040083 3 | Terminal .250 tab female fully insulated 16/14 wire
3
? | T %
1
8 8
14 14
10
. 8 .
Light 13 Light
g 12 4 14 g9
o 9
= .
11
Upper control box
terminal strip
OGO

AW0080768

TB126J — 02-01 and after



TB126J — 02-01 and after



index

A

Access cover, chassis ends, 1-2
Access cover, drive, 1-2
Access cover, steer, 1-2
Adapter plate, centerpost, 1-9
Adjustment bolt, 1-9
Adjustment ring, Fairfield swing drive, 1-9
Air cleaner, 1-44

Air cleaner access door, 1-50
Air cleaner reducer hose, 1-44
Air hose, 4-6

Air intake hose, 1-44

Anchor bolt, 1-22, 1-30, 1-36
Anti-cavitation valve, 2-2, 2-31
Audio alarm, 3-17, 3-27, 3-31
Axle interlock valve, 2-6, 2-32

B

Cover gasket, 2-28, 2-29

Cover plate, 2-28, 2-29

Cover plate, platform rotator, 1-39, 1-40
Cover, electrical outlet, 3-50, 3-51
Cover, upper control box, 4-22
Cylinder anchor, 1-20

Cylinder, axle extend, 1-4, 2-38
Cylinder, extension, 2-39

Cylinder, jacking, 2-43

Cylinder, lift, 2-40

Cylinder, master level, 1-6, 1-9, 2-48
Cylinder, platform sliding, 1-36
Cylinder, steering, 2-51

D

Ball valve, 1-1/2 NPT, 4-14

Ball valve, 3/4 NPT, 4-14

Base plate, cam valve, 2-34
Battery box, 3-7

Battery disconnect switch, 3-7
Battery ground wire, 3-8

Battery hold down, 3-7

Battery hold down angle, 3-7
Battery hold down bolt, 3-7
Battery isolator, 3-7

Battery, 12 volt DC - 550 CCA, 3-7
Beacon, amber lens, 4-8

Bearing spacer, 1-6, 1-39, 1-40
Bearing, self aligning, 1-6
Bellows, slave level cylinder, 4-19
Blocking valve, 2-6

Boom angle sensor, 1-14

Boot, 3-46

Boot clamp ring, 3-46, 3-48
Bracket, valve mounting, 4-5

C

Cable guide, 1-20, 1-22, 3-13

Cable retainer, 1-20

Cam valve, 2-34

Cap, wheel service, 1-6

Cartridge counterbalance valve, 1-30
Cartridge holding valve, 2-44

Cartridge valve with coil, 2-40

Centerpost and fittings, 1-9

Centerpost and manifold, 2-36

Centerpost and manifold -, 2-36

Check valve, 2-43

Check valve, orificed, 2-30

Circuit breaker, 15 amp capacity, 3-17, 3-50, 3-51
Circuit breaker, 2.5 amp capacity, 3-13
Circuit breaker, 20 amp capacity, 3-27, 3-31
Circuit breaker, 25 amp capacity, 3-17
Circuit breaker, 3 amp capacity, 3-13, 3-17, 3-27, 3-31
Clamp, T-bolt, 1-44

Collar, 1-39

Control valve, axle jacking, 2-2, 2-18
Control valve, non-proportional, 2-12
Control valve, proportional, 2-14

Control wire #1, 1-34

Controller, drive/steer, 3-27, 3-31, 3-42
Controller, jib elevation, 3-32, 3-48
Controller, lift/swing, 3-46

Corrosion inhibitor, 3-13, 3-17, 3-27, 3-31
Coupling cover, 4-5

Decal set, junction wiring box, 3-13, 3-24
Decal set, non-proportional control valve, 2-10
Decal set, upper control box, 3-27, 3-31
Decal set, wiring box, 3-18

Decal, 126 logo, 1-54

Decal, 4 inch stripe, 1-54

Decal, 4 x 4 logo, 1-54

Decal, attach fall restraint, 1-54

Decal, blue arrow, 1-54

Decal, caution do not use boom, 1-54
Decal, danger crushing hazard, 4-20
Decal, danger cylinder failure, 1-54
Decal, danger do not reach, 1-54

Decal, danger do not ride, 4-20

Decal, danger electrical hazard, 1-54, 3-27, 3-31
Decal, danger EMS tampering, 1-54
Decal, danger rotating engine parts, 1-54
Decal, danger tow package, 4-20

Decal, danger you must not operate, 1-54
Decal, diesel fuel, 1-54

Decal, electric/manual emergency bleed down, 3-13
Decal, emergency bleed down, 3-13, 3-27, 3-31
Decal, EMS CB location, 3-13

Decal, EMS lights, 3-18

Decal, EMS status, 3-14

Decal, float valve, 4-20

Decal, high range selector location, 1-54
Decal, high range selector valve, 1-54
Decal, hydraulic oil, 1-54

Decal, hydraulic warm-up instructions, 4-13
Decal, inspect wire ropes, 1-54

Decal, lift/tie down, 1-54

Decal, lower control instructions, 1-54
Decal, lower controls symbols, 1-54
Decal, lube recommendations, 1-54
Decal, notice manual reorder, 1-54
Decal, OmniQuip logo, 1-54

Decal, operating manual enclosed, 1-54
Decal, rear door, 1-54

Decal, rotate while greasing, 1-54, 3-18
Decal, safe operation information, 1-54
Decal, safety interlock, 3-26

Decal, slide controls, 3-32

Decal, UpRight brand logo, 1-54

Decal, SB126J logo, 1-54

Decal, terminal strip, 3-8

Decal, towing instructions, 4-20

Decal, upper controls symbols, 1-54
Decal, warning stripes, 1-54

Decal, yellow arrow, 1-54

Diagnostic nipple, 2-6

Diode stand off, 3-24

Door latch, 1-42

Door spring, 1-50

SB126J — 02-01 and after

index 1



Index

Drag link storage cradle, 4-20 J
Drive motor with brake, 1-4, 1-6, 2-26
Drive valve, 4 wheel drive, 2-2, 2-20

Dual holding valve, platform rotation, 2-52
Dual sequence valve, 2-22, 2-24

Dual sequence valve, 4 wheel drive, 2-54 K
Dual sequence valve, left hand, 2-53

Jacking cylinder, 2-2, 2-42
Jib boom lift cylinder, 1-19

Knob, gate hinge pin, 1-42
= L
Electrical hazard
See inside front cover
Electrical outlet box, 3-50, 3-51
Electrical outlet, GFCI - 20 amp capacity, 3-50, 3-51
Emergency power motor/pump, 2-55, 2-56
EMS warning light, clear, 3-28, 3-32
EMS warning light, green, 3-27, 3-31
EMS warning light, red, 3-28, 3-32
Engine isolator, 1-47
Engine mount washer, 1-47
Engine tray, 1-47
Engine, Cummins 3.3, 1-47
EPS anti-restart module, 3-17
Exhaust pipe, 1-44
Extend manifold, 1-19
Extension cylinder, 1-30

Latch adjust lever, 1-50

Latch stop, 1-42

Length transducer, 1-22, 1-49

Lift cylinder, 1-9, 2-40

Light bracket, 4-23

Light module, EMS, 3-14

Light, halogen with clamp bracket, 4-24
Light, incandescent with clamp bracket, 4-24
Light, turn signal, 4-10

Link pin, 1-19

Link, 60° indicator, 1-9

Liquid level gauge with thermometer, 2-28, 2-29
Lock pin, 1-4, 1-6

Lower radiator hose, 1-44

Lower retract cable anchor, 1-19

Lower retract cable guide, 1-19

F M
Filler breather cap, high neck, 2-28 .
Filter, 2-59 Manual bleed down cartridge valve, 2-40

Microswitch, 3-46

Motion warning alarm, standard, 4-15
Motionpac controller, backup, 3-7
Motionpac controller, primary, 3-7
Motionpac template, 3-8

Motor mounting angle, 4-5

Motor, swing drive, 1-11

Mount strap, hydraulic oil reservoir, 1-13
Mount, air cleaner, 1-44

Mounting bracket, air cleaner, 1-44
Mounting bracket, fuel filter, 1-47

Filter condition indicator, 3-17
Filter, sump strainer, 2-28, 2-29
Flasher base, 3-14, 4-10

Flow divider/combiner valve, 2-22, 2-24
Foot switch, 3-35, 3-36

Front engine mount bracket, 1-47
Fuel gauge, 1-12

Fuel hose, 1-48

Fuel tank strap, 1-12

Fuel tank, 40 gallon capacity, 1-12
Fuse holder, in-line, 4-8, 4-23, 4-24

. Muffler, 1-44
Fuse, 10 amp capacity, 4-8, 4-23, 4-24 Muffler. purifier DCL, 1-44
G 0

Gas spring, 1-50

Gear hub, 1-4, 1-6, 1-56 Overflow bottle mount bracket, 1-48

Generator, AC hydraulic powered, 4-5 P
Gravity gate, platform, 1-42
Guard, boom switch, 1-21 Pad plate, 1-20
Guard, cable retention, 4-2 Panel, drilled, 3-24
Guide bar, 3-8 Pin guard, 1-19
Pin lock, 1-6, 1-9, 1-14, 1-19, 1-20, 1-22, 1-26, 1-28, 1-30,
H 1-39, 1-40

Pin lock retainer, 1-4

Pin, axle extend cylinder base end, 1-4
Pin, axle extend cylinder rod end, 1-4
Pin, cable retainer, 1-19

Pin, cylinder anchor, 1-20

Pin, drag link, 4-20

Pin, extend sheave, 1-19, 1-30

Pin, gate hinge, 1-42

Pin, master level cylinder base end, 1-6, 1-9
Pin, master level cylinder rod end, 1-14
| Pin, retract sheave, 1-20

Headlight, halogen flood, 4-10

High range speed selector valve, 2-2, 2-57
Horn, 12 volt DC, 3-7

Hour meter, 3-17

Hydraulic motor, AC generator, 4-5
Hydraulic oil reservoir, 2-28, 2-29
Hydraulic oil return filter, 2-6, 2-59
Hydraulic power unit, 1-39, 1-40

Hydraulic pump, 2-58

Pin, steering arm, 1-6, 1-19

Instrument panel, 3-17
Insulator angle, 3-7
Insulator boot, 3-8

Pin, tie rod, 1-6

Pin, tow bar, 4-20

Placard, 125 volts 15 amps, 1-54
Placard, AC generator, 4-2
Placard, ANSI standard, 1-54

index 2

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Index

Placard, backup EMS status, 3-13 Spring, torsion, 1-42

Placard, battery disconnect switch, 3-7 Steer cut-out valve, 4 wheel drive, 2-2
Placard, caution serial number, 1-54 Steering arm, 1-6

Placard, danger axle/jack, 1-54 Steering float valve, 4-20

Placard, danger do not alter switch, 1-54 Support, inner retract wiffle, 1-19

Placard, danger foam filled tires, 1-54, 3-18 Swing drive, 1-9

Placard, EMS instructions, 3-27, 3-31 Swinging gate, platform, 1-42

Placard, EMS operation, 1-54 Switch, 3-39, 3-41

Placard, engine protection system, 3-17 Switch knob, 3-17

Placard, engine rpm, 1-54 Switch seal, 3-26, 3-27, 3-31

Placard, light switch, 4-10 Switch, anti-restart, 3-27, 3-31

Placard, lower controls, 3-17 Switch, emergency stop push/pull, 3-27, 3-31
Placard, lug nut torque, 1-54 Switch, keyed start, 3-17

Placard, platform capacity 500 pounds, 1-54 Switch, oil pressure, 1-47

Placard, platform identification, 1-54 Switch, push button, 3-26, 3-27, 3-31
Placard, upper control box front, 3-27, 3-31 Switch, toggle, 3-13, 3-14, 3-17, 3-27, 3-31, 4-2, 4-10, 4-13,
Placard, upper control box top, 3-27, 3-31 4-16, 4-23

Placard, warm-up at lower controls, 4-13

Placard, warm-up at upper controls, 4-13 T

Planetary swing drive with brake, 1-11, 1-58
Plastic track link, 1-19, 1-33

Plate, slide pad mounting, 1-30

Platform foot switch, 1-36, 3-35, 3-36
Platform rotator, 1-39, 2-61

Power wire, 1-33

Tail pipe, 1-44

Temperature gauge, 3-17
Temperature sensor, 1-47
Temperature switch, 4-13

Terminal strip, 10 circuit slip-on, 3-14

. Terminal strip, 12 circuit .188 tab slip-on, 3-24
Pressure manifold, 2-62 Throttle actuator, 1-47

Pressure manifold valve, 2-35 Throttle lever extension, 1-47

Pressure relief valve , 2-18 ; _ - -
Pump control valve, 2-63 Thrust bearing, 1-6, 1-39, 1-40

Tie rod, 1-6
PWM module, 3-17 Tilt alarm sensor, 3-7
R Tire and wheel, 1-60

Torque plate, platform rotator, 1-39
Radiator, 1-48 Tow bar, 4-20
Radiator bracket, 1-48 Tow bar storage cradle, 4-20
Radiator cap, 1-48 Tube clamp, upper, 1-17, 1-34
Radiator cushion, 1-48
Radiator mount angle, 1-48 U

Rear engine mount bracket, left hand, 1-47

Rear engine mount bracket, right hand, 1-47 Upper radiator hose, 1-44

Record box, 1-54 V
Record pouch, 1-54
Relay with mounting tab, 3-14 Valve, AC generator, 4-5
Relay, 12 volt DC, 3-8, 3-13, 3-23, 3-24, 4-10, 4-16 Valve, axle jacking, 2-18
Rod, 60° indicator, 1-9
Roller spacer, aluminum gravity gate, 1-42 W
Roller spacer, steel gravity gate, 1-42 P QL B
Roller, aluminum gravity gate, 1-42 wi;p;rr:?yhght, tit, 3-27, 3-31
Roller, steel g.rawty gate, 1-42 See inside back cover
Rotation bearing gear, 1-2 Wheel nut. 1-60
Rubber bumper, 1-50 Wheel stuéi, 1-6
Rubber door latch, 1-22 Wheel stud wedge, 1-6
S Wiffle, inner extend, 1-19

Wiffle, inner retract, 1-19
Safety interlock, 1-28, 3-26 Wiffle, outer, 1-19
Scraper pad, left hand axle, 1-4 Wire harness, AC generator 110 volt, 4-2
Scraper pad, right hand axle, 1-4 Wire harness, BDU, 3-14
Selector valve, 2-22, 2-24 Wire harness, boom calibration, 3-8
Series parallel package, left hand, 2-2, 2-24 Wire harness, boom calibration switch, 3-37
Series parallel package, right hand, 2-2, 2-22 Wire harness, boom lift switch, 3-38
Sheave, 1-20 Wire harness, boom speed switch, 3-39
Sheave cage, 1-19 Wire harness, control #1, 3-7
Sheave, extend cable, 1-19, 1-30 Wire harness, control #2, 3-7
Shuttle valve, 2-2, 2-64 Wire harness, Cummins 3.3 engine, 3-7
Siren, tilt alarm, 3-27, 3-31 Wire harness, drive speed cut-out, 3-7
Slide pad, 1-4, 1-17, 1-19, 1-20, 1-22, 1-30, 1-33, 1-36 Wire harness, drive speed switch, 3-40
Slide pad mount, 1-20 Wire harness, EPS, 3-17
Slide pad shim, 1-4, 1-19, 1-22, 1-30 Wire harness, extend cut-out switch, 3-41
Slide pad spacer, 1-20, 1-22 Wire harness, instrument panel, 3-7
Spacer, tie rod mounting, 1-6 Wire harness, junction wiring box internal, 3-13

SB126J — 02-01 and after index 3



Index

Wire harness, motionpac backup, 3-8

Wire harness, motionpac primary, 3-7

Wire harness, platform foot switch, 3-35, 3-36
Wire harness, platform interlock, 1-36

Wire harness, power wire, 3-7

Wire harness, safety interlock, 3-26

Wire harness, terminal strip, 3-8

Wire harness, turntable, 3-7

Wire harness, upper control box internal, 3-28, 3-32
Wire harness, wiring box internal, 3-17

Wire rope anchor, 1-19

Wire rope, extend, 1-30

Wire rope, inner extend, 1-19

Wire rope, inner retract, 1-19

Wire rope, retract, 1-19

Wiring box, Cummins 3.3, 3-17

index 4

SB126J — 02-01 and after



Local Distributor:
Lokaler Vertiebshéandler:
Distributeur local:

El Distribuidor local:

Il Distributore locale:

UpRight
TEL: +1 (559) 443 6600 p g TEL: +44 (0) 845 1550 058

FAX: +1 (559) 268 2433 POWERED ACCESS FAX: +44 (0) 195 2299 948

www.upright.com PN- 508352-000





